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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 


 
DATE:  Tuesday, August 21, 2018 Page 1 of 2 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 
 


NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   


 
8:30 am • Call to Order; Agenda Review 
 


• Consent Agenda:  These items will not be discussed unless requested by a Commissioner or citizen.  Items removed 
from consent agenda for discussion may be rescheduled later in this meeting, or at a future meeting. 


1. CoreSource, Inc – Fifth Amendment to Service Agreement 1-1-2012 
2. CoreSource, Inc – Ninth Amendment to Service Agreement 1-1-2018 
3. CoreSource, Inc – First Amendment; Employee Medical Benefit Plan 1-1-17 
4. CoreSource, Inc – First Amendment; Employee Medical Benefit Plan 9-1-17 
5. ColoradoWorks Policy; Department of Health & Human Services  
6. Development Improvements Agreement; Red Mountain Ranch; Release 
7. Retail Liquor License Renewal; Amie Mountain Lodge LLC dba Inn at Arrowhead  


October 15, 2018-October 15, 2019  
8. Acknowledgement of County Manager’s Signature; Contract; Colorado Department of 


Public Health and Environment & Gunnison County; Retail Food Establishment; 
Enforcement of Standards  


9. Acknowledgement of County Manager’s Signature; Professional Services Agreement; The 
Center for Applied Research, Inc.; Gunnison County Economic Model  


10. Ratification of Chairperson’s Signature; Letter of Support; Alpine Tunnel submission to 
Endangered Places List  


11. Resolution 2018-29; A Resolution Repealing and Rescinding Resolution No. 06-76, A 
Resolution Setting the Amount of the Surety Bond for County Treasurer 


 
 • Scheduling 
 
8:35 • County Manager’s Report 
 
8:45 • Deputy County Manager’s Reports and Project Updates 


1. Master Schedule A Agreements   
 
8:55 • Continuation Hearing; Petition for Abatement or Refund of Taxes; Property Tax Years 2016 & 


2017; R001699, Lots 13-23 BLK 52 First Addition #641478; PPI Gunnison LLC. 
 
9:10 • Vouchers and Transfers 
 


• June 2018 Sales Tax & Local Marketing District Tax Reports 
 
 • Draft Capital Improvement Plan 2019-2023 


 
• Treasurer’s Report 


 
• Unscheduled Citizens:  Limit to 5 minutes per item.  No formal action can be taken at this meeting. 


 
• Commissioner Items:  Commissioners will discuss among themselves activities that they have recently participated 


in that they believe other Commissioners and/or members of the public may be interested in hearing about. 
 


• Adjourn 
 


 
 
 
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION: 
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9:40  • Denied Senior Property Tax Exemption Hearing; Steve Eberhardt; Lime Point No. 2 & No. 3 North 


Tract #14311 Quartz Creek Subdivision B523 P642 #504950 #540033 
 
9:55  • Adjourn 
 
GUNNISON/HINSDALE BOARD OF HUMAN SERVICES REGULAR MEETING: 
 
9:55 am • (See separate agenda) 
 
Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website 


at http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings no later than 6:00 pm on the Friday prior to the meeting.  



http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings






Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners Calendar 
(Two or more commissioners may be in attendance.) 


Search Results from 5/11/18 – 6/30/18 
 


Board of County Commissioners 


1. BOCC Regular Meeting 


August 21, 2018, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


2. Commissioner Chamberland Out of Office 


August 25, 2018 - September 9, 2018 


3. CANCELED: BOCC Work Session 


August 28, 2018, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


4. BOCC Regular Meeting 


September 4, 2018, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


5. Mayors & Managers Meeting - Hosted by Gunnison School District 


September 6, 2018, 12:00 PM - 1:30 PM 


6. BOCC Work Session 


September 11, 2018, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


7. Commissioner Houck Out of Office 


September 17, 2018 - September 23, 2018 


8. BOCC Regular Meeting 


September 18, 2018, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


9. BOCC Work Session 


September 25, 2018, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


Gunnison County Organization 


1. Holiday - Labor Day - Offices Closed 


September 3, 2018, 12:01 AM 


Gunnison-Hinsdale Board of Human Services 



https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=4047&month=8&year=2018&day=17&calType=0

https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=5039&month=8&year=2018&day=17&calType=0

https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=4071&month=8&year=2018&day=17&calType=0

https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=4048&month=8&year=2018&day=17&calType=0

https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=4093&month=8&year=2018&day=17&calType=0

https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=4072&month=8&year=2018&day=17&calType=0

https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=5045&month=8&year=2018&day=17&calType=0

https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=4049&month=8&year=2018&day=17&calType=0

https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=4073&month=8&year=2018&day=17&calType=0

https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=645&month=8&year=2018&day=17&calType=0





1. Gunnison-Hinsdale Board of Human Services Meeting 


August 21, 2018, All Day @ BOCC Board Room 


 



https://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=4309&month=8&year=2018&day=17&calType=0
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns for 2018 as there is not fiscal impact this year. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


8/16/2018


ok  db    8/16/18


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


Please see the attached summary document for details.


CoreSource, Inc – Fifth Amendment to Service Agree


8/16/2018


cseling@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 8/8/2018


CoreSource, Inc (fka NGS, Inc) and Gunnison County, Colorado


8/21/2018


Cheryl Seing







After a recent audit was performed for CoreSource, Inc. entire book of business, it was brought to their 
attention Gunnison County CoreSource Service Amendment #5 - Effective 1/1/2012 had not been 
signed. Although CoreSource did not have this signed service amendment, services for Gunnison County 
were not impacted or interrupted. In this amendment the following increase is reflected; 
 
Medical increased $17.25 to $17.94 





































































		Agenda Item - Service Amendment - CoreSource, Inc. Completed Form.pdf

		Summary Gunnison County CoreSource Service Agreement #5-Eff 01.01.2012 (2).pdf

		Gunnison County Amendment #5.pdf










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


This increase along with any proposed increases for the 2019 budget year will be evaluated in preparation for recommendations for premium
rates in the 2019 budget process.  No concerns with moving this document through for signatures. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


8/13/2018


ok   db   8/13/18


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


Please see the attached summary for details.


CoreSource, Inc – Ninth Amendment to Service Agree


8/13/2018


cseling@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 8/8/2018


Gunnison County and CoreSource, Inc


8/21/2018


Cheryl Seling







After a recent audit was performed for CoreSource, Inc. entire book of business, it was brought to their 
attention Gunnison County CoreSource Service Amendment #9 - Effective 1/1/2018 had not been 
signed. Although CoreSource did not have this signed service amendment, services for Gunnison County 
were not impacted or interrupted. In this amendment the following increases are reflected; 
 


o Medical increased 18.39 to 18.76 
o Dental increased 3.64 to 3.71 
o Vision increased .57 to .58 
o Pre Verification increased 3.20 to 3.26 
o CoreSource Connect increased 3.50 to 3.57 
o Medicare Part D letters increased 2.00 to 2.04 
o COBRA administration increased .82 to .84 
o EDI Outbound Eligibility increased .26 to .27 







Gunnison County 1 3/9/2016 
Amendment No. 7 


NINTH AMENDMENT TO SERVICE AGREEMENT 
 


      This Ninth Amendment (“Amendment”) to the Administrative Services Agreement 
(“Agreement”), between CoreSource, Inc. (“CoreSource”) and Gunnison County (“Sponsor”) is 
effective January 1, 2018. 
 
 Whereas, CoreSource and Sponsor desire to amend and modify that certain Agreement dated 
January 1, 2003, among the parties (the “Agreement”) as set forth in this Amendment;  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained herein, 
and upon the terms and conditions set forth herein, the parties to this Amendment agree as follows: 
 
Section 1.  Definitions.  Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Amendment, or for which a 
definition is not specifically indicated, shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the 
Agreement. 
 
Section 2.  Amendments to the Agreement.  The Agreement is amended and modified as of the 
Effective Date as set forth below: 
 


A. Section 9.01 of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replace by the section below: 
 
9.01 Term.  This Agreement shall be in effect for a period of 12 months from the Effective 
Date (the “Initial Term”) and shall renew automatically thereafter for the successive one (1) 
year periods of time (each such period, a “Renewal Term” and collectively with the Initial 
Term, the “Term”) unless otherwise terminated in accordance with Section 9.03 of this 
Agreement or renegotiated in accordance with Section 9.02 of this Agreement. 
 


B. Appendix A of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the attached 
Appendix A: Compensation for Services effective January 1, 2018. 
 


Section 3.  Entire Agreement; Effect.  This Amendment and the Agreement, as amended hereby, 
constitute the sole and entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof.  
Except as specifically set forth herein, all other terms and conditions as set forth in the Agreement, 
as amended, shall remain in full force and effect, and are not otherwise amended, altered, 
modified or revised. 
 
Section 4.  Counterparts; Facsimile Signatures.  This Amendment may be executed in 
counterparts, each of which shall be effective only upon delivery and all of which shall be taken to 
be one and the same instrument with the same effect as if each of the parties hereto had signed the 
same signature page.  Any signature hereon may be transmitted by means of facsimile machine, 
email or other electronic means, and any signature so transmitted shall be deemed a valid, original 
signature for all purposes. 
 







 


Gunnison County 1 4/27/2018 
Amendment No. 9 


Section 5.  Incorporation.  All terms of the Agreement, except those specifically amended hereby, 
are incorporated herein by this reference.   
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment by their respective duly 
authorized officers as of the date first set forth above.  
 
CORESOURCE, INC. 
A DELAWARE CORPORATION 
“CORESOURCE” 
 
 


 GUNNISON COUNTY  
“SPONSOR” 


Kimberly A. Fiori 
 
Regional President 


 Name 


Title 
July 10, 2018 


 Title 


Dated:  Dated: 
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APPENDIX A - COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES   


 
I. Effective Date: January 1, 2018 
 
The following information is being provided to the undersigned to disclose the fees and costs for the 
services which CoreSource will provide to Sponsor or Administrator, as the case may be, with 
respect to the administration of the Plan, and, pursuant to the requirements of Prohibited 
Transaction Class Exemption 84-24 issued by the Department of Labor, in order to exempt the 
proposed transactions between the Plan, Sponsor, and CoreSource from any applicable prohibited 
transaction under ERISA.  The following information is being provided to permit Administrator (or 
Sponsor, if acting in that capacity), to determine whether the compensation received by CoreSource 
is reasonable, whether the services provided are necessary for the operation of the Plan and 
whether the provision of services by CoreSource is in the best interest of the Plan. 
 
II. Fees for Plan Services 
 
Sponsor agrees that in addition to the full payment of all claims, it will pay to CoreSource the 
following fees.  Sponsor’s obligation is to pay the fees for the services listed below if the box is 
checked.  The optional services are described in separate Addendum(s) which are attached to this 
Agreement and those Addendum(s), which have been executed, are deemed to be incorporated into 
and made part of this Agreement. 
 
 A. Installation Fees.  An initial installation fee of N/A is applicable, covering the 


following items:  
 
  Items        


1. Employee meeting for two (2) days at two (2) locations 
2. Set-up of one (1) plan in the CoreSource claim system 
3. One installation of CoreSource’ Eligibility System with training session 
4. Load of one eligibility tape in CoreSource format 
5. Load claims historical file in CoreSource format 
6. Initial supply of forms and ID cards sent to one location 
 


 B. Basic Plan Administration Service Fees.  A monthly service fee of: 
   


 1/1/2018 – 
12/31/2018 


Medical $18.76 
Dental  $3.71 
Vision $0.58 


  per month per covered employee and retiree, if applicable, will be billed by 
CoreSource.  A full month’s fee will be charged for each employee whose coverage is 
effective as of the last day of the month immediately prior to the month in which the 
invoice is dated.  Invoices will be sent on the first of the month for: (1) claim 
processing and adjudication services to be performed in the month next following the 
invoice date, and (2) all other services performed in the month immediately prior to 
the invoice date.    


 







 


Gunnison County 3 4/27/2018 
Amendment No. 9 


  Any service fees or commissions included in the Basic Plan Administration Service Fee 
which are subsequently payable to an agent, broker, consultant or other entity, are 
fully disclosed in Item III. F. of this Appendix A. 


 
  The Basic Plan Administrative Service Fee includes provision of the following: 
 


1. Claim processing services through dedicated team 
2. Special services unit for large claims and catastrophic cases 
3. On-line displays for mail, claim and eligibility history, hospital verification, etc. 
4. New York and Massachusetts filings 
5. Multiplan, Guardian and other  CoreSource negotiated discounts 
6. Centers of Excellence program through Optum Health. 
7. Flexibility Administration choices 
8. Maintenance and coordination with up to three (3) generally utilized PPO’s 
9. Specific and Aggregate stop loss submissions 
10. Stop loss advise-to-pays 
11. Annual re-marketing of stop loss to up to three (3) carriers 
12. Annual graphical analysis 
13. Standard monthly reporting package 
14. Eligibility system and all updates 
15. Two (2) hours of “help desk” assistance per month 
16. Two (2) hours of system access time per month 
17. All forms, supplies and ID cards, excluding ID card reissues for plan, provider or 


PBM changes, needed for plan administration (postage and handling not 
included) 


18. Dedicated Client Services representative 
19. 1099 and W-2 filing assistance 
20. 5500 assistance 
21. All client mailings 
22. Toll free telephone line 
23. CoreSource website, including Participant Self-Service Center 


Those services checked below have been selected by Sponsor to include in the administration of 
their plan.  Fees for these services may be changed at any time but not more frequently than 
annually. 
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 C. Election Of Final Claims Determination Addendum.  In addition to the fees set forth in 
Section II.B,  


   
  Flat Rate   
  an annual fee as stated below, to be paid 1/12 monthly plus a per case fee as stated 


below.  
 1/1/2018 – 


12/31/2018 
Annual Rate $1500.00 
Per Case Fee $325.00 


  will be charged if Sponsor elects to have CoreSource undertake the task of making 
final benefit determinations and construing the terms of the Plan so that CoreSource 
assumes, for the purposes of final claim determination only, the role and 
responsibilities of a fiduciary (as defined in ERISA §3(21)(A)) under the Plan.  
CoreSource will provide final claims determination services under the Plan only if the 
Final Claims Determination Addendum is signed by CoreSource, Sponsor and 
Administrator. 


 
 Non-Election of Final Claims Determination Addendum.  Sponsor and Administrator 


elect to retain all fiduciary rights and responsibilities and final discretion for final 
claims determination.  In the event any medical review services are needed in the 
process of initial clinical determinations, or arranged on behalf of Sponsor in the 
review of appeals these services will be billed to the Sponsor on a net basis. 


 
 D. Plan Document/SPD/Communication Fees.   Fee 
  Plan Documentation      $60/hour 
  Word Processing $25/hour 
  Employee Communication $60/hour 
  Employee Meetings $60/hour 
  Provider Introduction Letters $2.00 each 
  Additional Plan Loads $250/plan 
  Summary of Benefits and Coverage    $300/plan 
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 E. COBRA Services Addendum.   
   
  A monthly service fee as determined below, per month per covered employee and 


retiree, if applicable, will be billed by CoreSource.  A full month’s fee will be charged 
for each employee whose coverage is effective as of the last day of the month 
immediately prior to the month in which the invoice is dated.  Invoices will be sent 
on the first of the month for: (1) claim processing and adjudication services to be 
performed in the month next following the invoice date, and (2) all other services 
performed in the month immediately prior to the invoice date.    


 
 1/1/2018 – 


12/31/2018 
Monthly charge  $0.84 


 
   COBRA rate development coordination (actuarial rate development   charges billed 


net to Sponsor). 
 
 F. HIPAA Creditable Coverage Services Addendum. 
 
   Issue Certificates 
   Issue Pre-Ex Letters 
  A service fee, as determined below, per certificate issued for employees/retirees, 


and/or for spouses or reprints to the same address, plus first class postage to provide 
services with respect to the provision of Certificates of Creditable Coverage required 
under HIPAA.  This fee shall be paid to CoreSource by Sponsor only if Sponsor and 
CoreSource have signed the HIPAA Services Addendum. 


   
  
HIPAA Certificates for Employee  
HIPAA Certificates for Spouse  
Pre-existing Condition Notification  
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 G. Health Care Management Addendum.  Sponsor agrees to pay CoreSource a monthly 


fee, as determined below, per employee per month, for the services described in the 
Health Care Management Addendum.  Payment for the service fees herein agreed to, 
will be on a monthly basis and will be computed, paid and included as part of the 
monthly claims processing and adjudication services invoice to Sponsor. 


 1/1/2018 – 
12/31/2018 


Health Care Management  $3.26 
 


Ancillary Healthcare Management Services 1/1/2018 – 
12/31/2018 


   Nurse 24  
   Special Delivery Maternity Program Included in UR Fee 
   Case Management (per hour) Included in UR Fee 
   CoreSource Connect Services 


• 24/7 Benefits Navigation, Member 
Advocacy and Clinical Guidance 


$3.57 


   High Risk Disease Management  
 
 H. Flexible Benefits Addendum 


 
Initial Set-Up Fee: WAIVED 
Annual Maintenance Fee: _____________ 
 -Items included in annual maintenance fee: 
  Data Entry of new elections 
  Plan Parameter modification of options  


    and/or rates 
 Enrollment confirmation statements 
 Other 
 


 Direct Deposit –  
   a one time      set up fee  
 


 Debit Card Services   - effective 1/01/2009 
Debit card services have been elected,  
 


 1/1/2018 – 
12/31/2018 


Debit Card Services (pepm)* 
Rx Only 
Medical & Rx 


 
N/A 


$2.06 
*In addition to the above, the client will pay any substantiation fees charged by the 
PBM to MBI this is a direct pass through to the client.  
 
Health Care Reimbursement Account.  If one of the Plans listed on Appendix A is a 
Flexible Benefits Plan with a flexible spending account that is a health care 
reimbursement account, and Sponsor wishes CoreSource to administer claims and 
perform the duties and services set forth in the attached Addendum with respect to 
the health care reimbursement account, the monthly fee will be determined below. 
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 1/1/2018 – 


12/31/2018 
Health Care Reimbursement Account* $4.38 


 
Dependent Care Reimbursement Account.  If one of the Plans listed on Appendix A is 
a Flexible Benefits Plan with a flexible spending account that is a dependent care 
reimbursement account, and Sponsor wishes CoreSource to administer claims and 
perform the duties and services set forth in the attached Addendum with respect to 
the dependent care reimbursement account, the monthly fee will be determined 
below. 
 


 1/1/2018 – 
12/31/2018 


Dependent Care Reimbursement Acct* $4.38 
 


*Combined Monthly Minimum: $100.00 
 


 I. Preferred Provider Arrangement Addendum (CoreSource Contracts).  Sponsor will pay 
CoreSource a monthly fee of waived per participant for performing the duties and 
service described in the attached Addendum with respect to the preferred provider 
network(s) listed in the Exhibit A to this Addendum. 


 
 J. Preferred Provider Arrangement Addendum (CoreSource Contracts).  Sponsor will pay 


CoreSource a monthly fee of waived per participant for performing the duties and 
service described in the attached Addendum with respect to the preferred provider 
network(s) listed in the Exhibit A to this Addendum. 


 
 K. Subrogation Services Addendum.   
 


Threshold amount: $1000.00 
Contingency Fee: 30%   of gross amount recovered 


 
 L. Prescription Drug Card Plan Addendum.  Sponsor will pay CoreSource a monthly fee of 


«N/A» per participant for performing the duties and service described in the 
Prescription Drug Card Plan Addendum with respect to the Rx Vendor(s) listed in 
Exhibit A to this Addendum. 
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 M. Trading Partner Addendum.  The Trading Partner Addendum is intended to allow the 
parties to carry out health care transactions electronically, and when applicable, in 
the appropriate codes and formats required for such transactions under the HIPAA 
regulations for electronic standards for health care transactions.  The Trading Partner 
Addendum commits the parties to carry on such electronic transactions in compliance 
with all legal and technical requirements.  The fees associated with the services to be 
performed under the Trading Partner Addendum are as follows: 


 


  Inbound: 


  
  Per Employee Per Month  


 
  Outbound: 


  
 Per Employee Per Month  


 
 
 N. Other Eligibility Support Services 
 


Data Entry Fees: 
 -New Enrollment Form $9.00/enroll form 
 -Maintenance/Change to existing enrollment form $1.50/enroll form 
Maintenance of non-CoreSource Administered Plan Records  $.50/record 
Eligibility transactions for non-CoreSource Administered Plans  $.50/transaction 
Help Desk Services/Training  $70.00/hour 
Open Enrollment Assistance  Quoted On Request 


 
 O. Run-In/Run-Out Services 


 
  
  Run-in Service of Medical Claims  
  Run-in Service of Dental Claims  


 
 Months 


1-3 
Months 


4-6 
Months 
7-12 


  Run-out Service of Medical Claims Full Fees ½ Fees $20 per 
claim 


  Run-out Service of Dental Claims Full Fees ½ Fees $7 per 
claim 
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 P. Web Based Services 
 


 1st Year 
 On - Line Open Enrollment  
 On - Line Ongoing Enrollment  
 Health Center  
 Health Center w/Data Mining  
 Data Mining Tools  


 
 Q. Letter Services 
 


 1/1/2018 – 
12/31/2018 


  


 Dependent Verification* $3.35   
Frequency/Timing:  


 Initial COBRA Notification*    
Frequency/Timing:  


 COB Solicitation*    
Frequency/Timing:  


 COBRA Soc. Sec. Award Ext.*    
Frequency/Timing: 3 months prior to 65th Birthday 


 Confirmation Statements*    
Frequency/Timing: Annually after open enrollment 


 Medicare Part D Notice* $2.04   
Frequency/Timing: Annually after open enrollment 


 Other:  _________*    
Frequency/Timing:  


  *Per letter, plus First Class Postage 
 


Or,  
 
  Letter Package, includes First Class Postage     
 
A monthly service fee, as determined below, per month per covered employee and retiree, i  
applicable, will be billed by CoreSource.  A full month’s fee will be charged for each employee 
whose coverage is effective as of the last day of the month immediately prior to the month in 
which the invoice is dated.   
 


 1st Year 
Letter Package, includes 1st Class Postage $ 
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 R.  HIPAA Individual Rights Administration – per  
 1st Year 


Individual HIPAA Administration  
  CoreSource Only 
  CoreSource and other vendors 


$ 


Photo Copies per Page $ 
 
 S. Ancillary Services  
 


 1/1/2018 – 12/31/2018 
Physician Reviews Actual Cost 
Medical Records Fees Actual Cost 
Hospital Bill Audits Actual Cost 
Printing Costs Actual Cost 
Provider Directory Costs Actual Cost 
Programming Fees 
(based on level of 
Programmer) 


Hourly Rate 


 
 T. Health Reimbursement Account Services (HRA) 


 
If one of the Plans listed on Appendix A is a Health Reimbursement Account Plan, and 
Sponsor wishes CoreSource to administer claims and perform the duties and services 
set forth in the attached Addendum with respect to the health reimbursement 
account, the monthly fee will be determined below. 
 


 1st Year 
Health Reimbursement Account $ 


 
 U. Healthcare Savings Account Services (HSA) 


 
Healthcare Savings Account.  If one of the Plans listed on Appendix A is a Healthcare 
Savings Account Plan, and Sponsor wishes CoreSource to administer claims and 
perform the duties and services set forth in the attached Addendum with respect to 
the healthcare savings account, the monthly fee will be determined below. 
 
 Set-up fee (one time only): N/A 
 


 1/1/2018 – 
12/31/2018 


 HSA Non-integrated Accounts $0.27 
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 V. Out of Network Savings 
 
For enhanced plan savings opportunities, Plan Supervisor through master service 
agreements with Multiplan and Change Healthcare, provides advanced technology 
controls for out of network discounts and out of network negotiations.  These services 
are provided on a percent of savings of 30%, inclusive of a 17.5% - 19.0% override fee 
to Plan Supervisor due to daily transmission requirements and administration and 
communication support. 
 


 W. PHCS - Healthy Directions 
 
CoreSource has achieved enhanced pricing if the benefit plan(s) listed on Appendix B 
utilizes the PHCS Healthy Directions network as a “wrap” network on a percentage of 
savings basis as a result of contracts negotiated by CoreSource and their parent, 
Trustmark Insurance Company the standard Healthy Directions access fee of 20%, 
inclusive of a 5% override. 


 
 X. Specialty Prescription Drug Program 
 


Sponsor has executed the Client Agreement for the Specialty Prescription Drug 
Program a full-service specialty pharmacy and support program to more effectively 
manage and monitor the distribution and effectiveness of specialty drugs including 
individualized care coordination.  There is no cost unless Specialty Prescription Drug 
Program is able to impact plan costs.  Fees are thirty (30) percent of the savings off 
average wholesale price capped at $2,500 per drug claim.   


 
 DD. Skilled Nursing & Dialysis 
 


Plan Supervisor will look for enhanced Plan Savings opportunities for specific 
diagnosis when competitive discounts are not available.  Staff clinicians will negotiate 
services as appropriate for a fee of 6.5% of the savings.  Monthly reports will identify 
providers utilized and net savings realized. 


 
 AA. ACA IRS Reporting Support Services Addendum – 


 
  


Accounts Reporting Fee -up to XXX 
responsible individuals 


XXX 
Annually 


Additional Statement Fee – for each 
additional statement over XXX 


XXX 
per statement 
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 BB.  Simplicity Services No additional Charge 


A) Plan Sponsor agrees to the release and transfer of Participants’ eligibility and 
claims data, maintained by Plan Supervisor to Simplicity Payment Association 
(“Simplicity”) and its subcontractor, ECHO Health, Inc., in order to facilitate the 
provision of Simplicity services and the Simple Rewards program.  Simplicity 
services include the Online Payment Manager, enabling Participants to pay 
deductibles and co-insurance obligations directly to providers.   Plan Sponsor 
agrees that Simplicity services are part of the Plan.  


B) When available, Simplicity services include Simplicity Complete, a service which 
prefunds eligible Participants’ deductible and co-insurance payment obligations 
under the Plan to providers at the time of benefit payments. Funding for 
Simplicity Complete is provided by Simplicity Payments, LLC.  Simplicity 
Payments, LLC shall offer payment plans to eligible Simplicity Complete 
Participants who need additional time to pay Simplicity Payments, LLC such 
obligations in full.   Plan Sponsor agrees that Simplicity services are part of the 
Plan.   


C) Simplicity Payments, LLC offers the Simple Rewards program to Participants who 
meet certain criteria while using the Simplicity Online Payment Manager and 
Simplicity Complete.  The Simple Rewards program provides certain rewards that 
may be used by certain Participants to pay bills in the Simplicity Online Payment 
Manager, and is subject to provisions of the Simple Rewards program.  Plan 
Sponsor agrees that the Simple Rewards program is not part of the Plan and that 
Simple Rewards are subject to taxation.  


 Plan Sponsor has elected to have Simplicity Payments, LLC issue a Form 1099 
on Simple Rewards that exceed $600. 


 
 Relay Services   No additional charge 


Plan Sponsor agrees to the release of eligibility data to Relay Network, LLC to 
provide telephonic messaging, including text messaging, to Participants who 
opt into the service.  Such messaging shall include, but not be limited to, 
services and benefits available under the Plan, reminders on preventive care, 
surveys, and educational information.   
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 CC. Oncology Management Program $750.00 initiation fee; $440.00 per participant 
per month thereafter 


 
 DD. CoreSource On-Line Payment Manager    No Additional Charge 


CoreSource On-Line Payment Manager enables Participants to pay their own out-of-pocket 
obligations directly to providers.   Plan Sponsor agrees that the CoreSource On-Line Payment 
Manager services are part of the Plan.   


 
 EE. Referenced-Based Pricing Services 


Description of Fee Total Fee Fee to Vendor 
ELAP (Facility) 
 
 
 
 


12% of billed charges for non-ELAP 
contracted providers 


 
6% of billed charges for ELAP 


contracted providers 
Out of Network Claim Review (% of Savings) 
  ClearHealth  15% 4% 


 
CoreSource WILL FORWARD ALL MONTHLY INVOICES TO THE FOLLOWING ONE LOCATION: 
 
COMPANY NAME: Gunnison County    
ATTN: Cheryl Seling 


Personnel Department 
 PHONE NUMBER: 970.641.7962 


ADDRESS: 200 E. Virginia Ave.    
ADDRESS:     
CITY, ST  ZIP Gunnison, CO  81230  FAX NUMBER:  
 
III. INSURANCE ISSUES, INCLUDING FEES, COMMISSIONS, OR OTHER 


REMUNERATION 
 
A.  There are no insurance products purchased with Plan assets. 
 
  The following insurance products are being directly purchased with Plan assets: 
 


Stop Loss Coverage 
 
B.  There are no insurance products being purchased with Sponsor’s general assets on 


account of the operations of the Plan. 
 
  The following insurance products are being purchased by Sponsor on account of the 


operations of the Plan, but are being purchased with Sponsor's general assets: 
 


 
 
C. CoreSource has the following relationship, other than the receipt of commissions, if  
 applicable, with the insurer(s) providing the above listed products: 
   


 None. 
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       Is an affiliate of the following insurers: 
 
 


 
       Has other relationships with the following insurers: 
 
 


 
D. The agent/broker involved in providing these insurance products, N/A, has the following 


relationship, other than the receipt of commissions, if applicable, with the insurer(s) 
providing the above listed products: 


 
 None. 
 
       Is an affiliate of the following insurers: 
 
 


 
       Has other relationships with the following insurers: 
 
 


 
E. CoreSource will receive the following commissions with respect to the insurance products: 
 
  None.  All CoreSource fees relating to insurance products are included in the standard 


administration fee listed at Section II.B of this Appendix. 
 
  The commissions listed below. 
 
 Insurance Product 


 
 Insurer 


 
 Commission as Percent of Gross Premiums 


1.      
 
With respect to placement of the insurance products listed in Sections III.A and III.B, Sponsor will 
pay CoreSource the following fee for insurance-related services irrespective of the above-noted 
commissions:   
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F. The agent/broker identified in Section III.D, above, will receive the following commissions: 
 
  None 
 
  The commissions listed below. 
 
 Insurance Product 


 
 Insurer  Commission as Percent of Gross 


Premiums. 
 


1.      
 


 The following fees or commissions from CoreSource which amount was included in the 
Basic Administrative Service Fees: 


 
Product 


 
 Fee or Commission 


Medical Administration  N/A 
   


 
IN THE EVENT FEES OR COMMISSIONS ARE PAYABLE TO AN AGENT BY CORESOURCE UNDER THIS 
ADDENDUM, SUCH FEES OR COMMISSIONS WILL BE MAILED FIRST CLASS MAIL TO: 
 
AGENT 
NAME: 


   


ATTN:  Phone:  
ADDRESS:    
ADDRESS:    
CITY, ST  
ZIP 


 Fax:  
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By the signatures of their duly authorized officers or other persons, Sponsor and Administrator 
consent and agree to pay CoreSource the fees set forth in Appendix A of the Agreement, and 
acknowledge and approve as reasonable the fees and commissions, if any, paid to CoreSource and 
any designated agent/broker with respect to the Plan related insurance products listed above. 
   
 
 CORESOURCE, INC. “CORESOURCE”   GUNNISON COUNTY “SPONSOR” 


 
 


By:   By:  
 Signature   Signature 
     
Name: Kimberly A. Fiori  Name:  
     
Title: Regional President  Title:  
     
Date: July 10, 2018  Date:  
 
By the signatures of its duly authorized officers, CoreSource agrees to perform the additional 
services pursuant to the applicable Addendum(s) for the fees set forth above. 
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After a recent audit was performed for CoreSource, Inc. entire book of business, it was brought to their 
attention Gunnison County CoreSource Medical Plan Amendment #1 - Effective 1/1/2017 had not been 
signed. Although CoreSource did not have this signed medical plan amendment, services for Gunnison 
County were not impacted or interrupted. In this amendment the following changes are reflected;  
 


• Amendment #1 Effective 1/1/2017 - The plan removed the provision that requires one member 
to meet the full deductible. It was replaced with the following wording:  
The family deductible is embedded - any number of family members may help to meet the family 


deductible amount, however, in no event will any one covered individual pay more than the individual 
deductible.  
             Additionally on the out of pocket, the plan removed the provision that one member must meet 
the deducible and replace it with the following wording:  


The family medical out-of-pocket maximum is embedded - any number of family members may 
help to meet the family medical out-of-pocket amount, however, in no event will any one covered 
individual pay more than the individual medical out-of-pocket.  
Also, we removed the following provision on the statement regarding the “Employer HSA portion 
of the Deductible” section from the benefits overview. We removed the following information:  
 
Employer HSA Portion of the 
Deductible 
 
• Individual 
• Family 


 
 


 
$600 


$1,200 


 
 


 
$600 


$1,200 
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FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE 
GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 


EMPLOYEE MEDICAL BENEFIT PLAN 
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2016 


 
 WHEREAS, Gunnison County, Colorado has adopted the Gunnison County, Colorado 
Employee Medical Benefit Plan as Amended and Restated Effective January 1, 2016, (The Plan); 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, Gunnison County, Colorado has reserved the right to amend the Plan at 
anytime; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Gunnison County, Colorado wishes to amend the Plan at this time to ensure a 
certain level of benefits for Plan participants. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Plan is hereby amended as follows: 
 
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2017 
 
The following rows have been deleted and replaced in the “OVERVIEW OF BENEFITS”: 
 


OVERVIEW OF BENEFITS – PPO PLAN 
 
The plan is designed to provide levels of benefits based on the choices you make.  Benefits that are 
payable are subject to the terms and conditions of the plan as indicated in the following pages. 
  Network Non-Network 
Deductible - calendar year - applies to 
essential and non-essential benefits. 
 


• Individual 
• Family (embedded) 


 
 
 


$800 
$1,600 


 
 
 


$800 
$1,600 


The family deductible is embedded - any number of family 
members may help to meet the family deductible amount, 
however, in no event will any one covered individual pay more 
than the individual deductible. 


Medical Out-Of-Pocket Maximum - 
calendar year - applies to essential and non-
essential benefits (includes medical deductible, 
coinsurance and medical co-pays). 
 


• Individual 
• Family (embedded) 


 
 
 
 
 


$3,200 
$6,400 


 
 
 
 
 


Unlimited 
Unlimited 


The family medical out-of-pocket maximum is embedded - any 
number of family members may help to meet the family medical 
out-of-pocket amount, however, in no event will any one covered 
individual pay more than the individual medical out-of-pocket. 


Prescription Out-Of-Pocket Maximum - 
calendar year - includes prescription deductible 
and prescription co-pays. 
 


• Individual 
• Family (embedded) 


 
 
 
 


$3,000 
$6,000 


 
 
 
 


Unlimited 
Unlimited 


The family prescription out-of-pocket maximum is embedded - 
any number of family members may help to meet the family 
prescription out-of-pocket amount, however, in no event will any 
one covered individual pay more than the individual prescription 
out-of-pocket. 
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OVERVIEW OF BENEFITS – HDHP/HSA PLAN 


 
The plan is designed to provide levels of benefits based on the choices you make.  Benefits that are 
payable are subject to the terms and conditions of the plan as indicated in the following pages. 
 Network Non-Network 
Deductible - calendar year - applies to 
essential and non-essential benefits. 
 


• Individual 
• Family (embedded) 


 
 


 


$4,000 
$8,000 


 
 


 


$8,000 
$16,000 


The family deductible is embedded - any number of family 
members may help to meet the family deductible amount, 
however, in no event will any one covered individual pay more 
than the individual deductible. 


Out-Of-Pocket Maximum - calendar year- 
applies to essential and non-essential benefits 
(includes deductible and coinsurance). 
 


• Individual 
• Family (embedded) 


 
 
 
 


$4,000 
$8,000 


 
 
 
 


$10,000 
$20,000 


The family medical out-of-pocket maximum is embedded - any 
number of family members may help to meet the family medical 
out-of-pocket amount, however, in no event will any one covered 
individual pay more than the individual medical out-of-pocket. 


 
************************** 


 
The section titled “PLAN STRUCTURE” has been deleted and replaced with the following:  
 


PLAN STRUCTURE 
 
What Is The Plan Deductible? 
 
The deductible is the specific dollar amount that you must pay (or “satisfy”) before the plan pays 
its share of covered charges each calendar year.  The deductible is satisfied on a calendar year 
basis with expenses from January through December. For deductible amount(s) and other 
specific benefit information, please refer to the section titled “Overview of Benefits.” 
 
Your deductible varies based on the plan option you have elected and whether you choose to 
receive services from a network or non-network provider.  When you enroll in the plan with 
individual coverage, your individual deductible will apply.  However, when you enroll with family 
coverage, your family deductible will apply.   
 
The family deductible is embedded. This means any number of family members may help to meet 
the family deductible. However, no one family member will exceed the individual deductible amount. 
 
The individual deductible will apply to each family member and will also apply to the family 
deductible.  Once the family deductible has been satisfied the deductible will be considered 
satisfied for all family members for the calendar year.   
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Expenses applied toward the Network deductible will not be used to satisfy the Non-Network 
deductible, and expenses applied to the Non-Network deductible will not be applied to the 
Network deductible. 
 
Expenses that cannot be used to satisfy the plan’s calendar year deductible are: 
 


• Plan co-pays 
• Plan penalties 
• Prescription drug co-pays 


 
 
What Is Your Out Of Pocket Maximum? 
 
PPO Plan 
 
Applicable to the PPO Plan option 


 


Medical out-of-pocket maximum 
This plan is designed to limit your out-of-pocket expense.  The medical out-of-pocket maximum 
limits are for covered services rendered during each calendar year.  Your medical out-of-pocket 
maximum varies based on the plan option you have elected and whether you choose to receive 
services from a network or non-network provider.  For medical out-of-pocket maximum 
amount(s) and other specific benefit information, refer to the section titled “Overview of Benefits.” 
 
The family medical out-of-pocket maximum is embedded. This means any number of family 
members may help to meet the family medical out-of-pocket maximum. However, no one family 
member will exceed the individual medical out-of-pocket maximum amount. 
 
For services rendered during the remainder of the calendar year after a covered individual 
reaches their medical out-of-pocket maximum limit, this plan will pay 100% of the 
reasonable and customary charges for subsequent expenses which would otherwise be 
paid at a percentage other than 100%. 
 
Expenses applied toward the Network medical out-of-pocket maximum will not be used to 
satisfy the Non-Network medical out-of-pocket maximum, and expenses applied to the Non-
Network medical out-of-pocket maximum will not be applied to the Network medical out-of-
pocket maximum. 
 
Expenses that cannot be used to satisfy the medical out-of-pocket maximum limit and not 
eligible for 100% payments even if the medical out-of-pocket maximum is met are: 
 


• Prescription drug co-pays 
• Plan Penalties 
 


Prescription out-of-pocket maximum 
The prescription out-of-pocket maximum limits your share of the costs of prescription drugs 
dispensed by a pharmacy or mail order pharmacy.  For services rendered during the remainder of 
the calendar year after a covered individual reaches their prescription out-of-pocket maximum 
limit, this plan will pay 100% of the negotiated rate for covered prescription drugs dispensed by a 
pharmacy or mail order pharmacy. 
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The family prescription out-of-pocket maximum is embedded. This means any number of 
family members may help to meet the family prescription out-of-pocket maximum. However, no 
one family member will exceed the individual prescription out-of-pocket maximum amount. 


 
 
HDHP/HSA Plan 
 
Applicable to the HDHP/HSA Plan option 


 


The out-of-pocket maximum limits are for covered services rendered during each calendar year.  
Your out-of-pocket maximum varies based on the plan option you have elected and whether you 
choose to receive services from a network or non-network provider.  Under the HDHP/HSA 
plan, all expenses including prescription drugs, are applied to the deductible first. Once the 
deductible is satisfied, all other eligible expenses including coinsurance amounts will then 
apply to the out-of-pocket maximum. For out-of-pocket maximum amount(s) and other 
specific benefit information, refer to the section titled “Overview of Benefits.” 
 
The HDHP/HSA plan out-of-pocket maximum is embedded. This means any number of 
family members may help to meet the family out-of-pocket maximum. However, no one family 
member will exceed the individual out-of-pocket maximum amount. 
 
For services rendered during the remainder of the calendar year after the family out-of-
pocket maximum is reached, this plan will pay 100% of the reasonable and customary 
charges for subsequent expenses which would otherwise be paid at a percentage other than 
100%. 
 
Expenses applied toward the Network out-of-pocket maximum will not be used to satisfy the 
Non-Network out-of-pocket maximum, and expenses applied to the Non-Network out-of-
pocket maximum will not be applied to the Network out-of-pocket maximum. 
 
Expenses that cannot be used to satisfy the out-of-pocket maximum limit and not eligible for 
100% payments even if the out-of-pocket maximum is met are: 
 


• Plan Penalties 
 


************************** 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Gunnison County, Colorado has adopted this First Amendment to the 


Plan, this              day of                                             , 2017. 


 
GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 


 


BY:         


 


TITLE:        
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SUMMARY OF PLAN CHANGE TO 
GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 


EMPLOYEE MEDICAL BENEFIT PLAN 
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2016 


 
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2017 
 
The following rows have been deleted and replaced in the “OVERVIEW OF BENEFITS”: 
 


OVERVIEW OF BENEFITS – PPO PLAN 
 
The plan is designed to provide levels of benefits based on the choices you make.  Benefits that 
are payable are subject to the terms and conditions of the plan as indicated in the following pages. 
  Network Non-Network 
Deductible - calendar year - applies to 
essential and non-essential benefits. 
 


• Individual 
• Family (embedded) 


 
 
 


$800 
$1,600 


 
 
 


$800 
$1,600 


The family deductible is embedded - any number of family 
members may help to meet the family deductible amount, 
however, in no event will any one covered individual pay more 
than the individual deductible. 


Medical Out-Of-Pocket Maximum - 
calendar year - applies to essential and non-
essential benefits (includes medical deductible, 
coinsurance and medical co-pays). 
 


• Individual 
• Family (embedded) 


 
 
 
 
 


$3,200 
$6,400 


 
 
 
 
 


Unlimited 
Unlimited 


The family medical out-of-pocket maximum is embedded - any 
number of family members may help to meet the family medical 
out-of-pocket amount, however, in no event will any one covered 
individual pay more than the individual medical out-of-pocket. 


Prescription Out-Of-Pocket Maximum - 
calendar year - includes prescription deductible 
and prescription co-pays. 
 


• Individual 
• Family (embedded) 


 
 
 
 


$3,000 
$6,000 


 
 
 
 


Unlimited 
Unlimited 


The family prescription out-of-pocket maximum is embedded - 
any number of family members may help to meet the family 
prescription out-of-pocket amount, however, in no event will any 
one covered individual pay more than the individual prescription 
out-of-pocket. 
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OVERVIEW OF BENEFITS – HDHP/HSA PLAN 


 
The plan is designed to provide levels of benefits based on the choices you make.  Benefits that 
are payable are subject to the terms and conditions of the plan as indicated in the following pages. 
 Network Non-Network 
Deductible - calendar year - applies to 
essential and non-essential benefits. 
 


• Individual 
• Family (embedded) 


 
 


 


$4,000 
$8,000 


 
 


 


$8,000 
$16,000 


The family deductible is embedded - any number of family 
members may help to meet the family deductible amount, 
however, in no event will any one covered individual pay more 
than the individual deductible. 


Out-Of-Pocket Maximum - calendar year- 
applies to essential and non-essential benefits 
(includes deductible and coinsurance). 
 


• Individual 
• Family (embedded) 


 
 
 
 


$4,000 
$8,000 


 
 
 
 


$10,000 
$20,000 


The family medical out-of-pocket maximum is embedded - any 
number of family members may help to meet the family medical 
out-of-pocket amount, however, in no event will any one covered 
individual pay more than the individual medical out-of-pocket. 


 
************************** 


 
The section titled “PLAN STRUCTURE” has been deleted and replaced with the following:  
 


PLAN STRUCTURE 
 
What Is The Plan Deductible? 
 
The deductible is the specific dollar amount that you must pay (or “satisfy”) before the plan 
pays its share of covered charges each calendar year.  The deductible is satisfied on a 
calendar year basis with expenses from January through December. For deductible 
amount(s) and other specific benefit information, please refer to the section titled “Overview of 
Benefits.” 
 
Your deductible varies based on the plan option you have elected and whether you choose to 
receive services from a network or non-network provider.  When you enroll in the plan with 
individual coverage, your individual deductible will apply.  However, when you enroll with family 
coverage, your family deductible will apply.   
 
The family deductible is embedded. This means any number of family members may help to 
meet the family deductible. However, no one family member will exceed the individual deductible 
amount. 
 
The individual deductible will apply to each family member and will also apply to the family 
deductible.  Once the family deductible has been satisfied the deductible will be considered 
satisfied for all family members for the calendar year.   
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Expenses applied toward the Network deductible will not be used to satisfy the Non-Network 
deductible, and expenses applied to the Non-Network deductible will not be applied to the 
Network deductible. 
 
Expenses that cannot be used to satisfy the plan’s calendar year deductible are: 
 


• Plan co-pays 
• Plan penalties 
• Prescription drug co-pays 


 
 
What Is Your Out Of Pocket Maximum? 
 
PPO Plan 
 
Applicable to the PPO Plan option 


 


Medical out-of-pocket maximum 
This plan is designed to limit your out-of-pocket expense.  The medical out-of-pocket 
maximum limits are for covered services rendered during each calendar year.  Your medical 
out-of-pocket maximum varies based on the plan option you have elected and whether you 
choose to receive services from a network or non-network provider.  For medical out-of-
pocket maximum amount(s) and other specific benefit information, refer to the section titled 
“Overview of Benefits.” 
 
The family medical out-of-pocket maximum is embedded. This means any number of family 
members may help to meet the family medical out-of-pocket maximum. However, no one 
family member will exceed the individual medical out-of-pocket maximum amount. 
 
For services rendered during the remainder of the calendar year after a covered 
individual reaches their medical out-of-pocket maximum limit, this plan will pay 100% of 
the reasonable and customary charges for subsequent expenses which would otherwise 
be paid at a percentage other than 100%. 
 
Expenses applied toward the Network medical out-of-pocket maximum will not be used 
to satisfy the Non-Network medical out-of-pocket maximum, and expenses applied to the 
Non-Network medical out-of-pocket maximum will not be applied to the Network medical 
out-of-pocket maximum. 
 
Expenses that cannot be used to satisfy the medical out-of-pocket maximum limit and not 
eligible for 100% payments even if the medical out-of-pocket maximum is met are: 
 


• Prescription drug co-pays 
• Plan Penalties 
 


Prescription out-of-pocket maximum 
The prescription out-of-pocket maximum limits your share of the costs of prescription drugs 
dispensed by a pharmacy or mail order pharmacy.  For services rendered during the remainder 
of the calendar year after a covered individual reaches their prescription out-of-pocket 
maximum limit, this plan will pay 100% of the negotiated rate for covered prescription drugs 
dispensed by a pharmacy or mail order pharmacy. 
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The family prescription out-of-pocket maximum is embedded. This means any number of 
family members may help to meet the family prescription out-of-pocket maximum. However, 
no one family member will exceed the individual prescription out-of-pocket maximum 
amount. 


 
 
HDHP/HSA Plan 
 
Applicable to the HDHP/HSA Plan option 


 


The out-of-pocket maximum limits are for covered services rendered during each calendar 
year.  Your out-of-pocket maximum varies based on the plan option you have elected and 
whether you choose to receive services from a network or non-network provider.  Under the 
HDHP/HSA plan, all expenses including prescription drugs, are applied to the 
deductible first. Once the deductible is satisfied, all other eligible expenses including 
coinsurance amounts will then apply to the out-of-pocket maximum. For out-of-pocket 
maximum amount(s) and other specific benefit information, refer to the section titled 
“Overview of Benefits.” 
 
The HDHP/HSA plan out-of-pocket maximum is embedded. This means any number of 
family members may help to meet the family out-of-pocket maximum. However, no one 
family member will exceed the individual out-of-pocket maximum amount. 
 
For services rendered during the remainder of the calendar year after the family out-of-
pocket maximum is reached, this plan will pay 100% of the reasonable and customary 
charges for subsequent expenses which would otherwise be paid at a percentage other 
than 100%. 
 
Expenses applied toward the Network out-of-pocket maximum will not be used to satisfy 
the Non-Network out-of-pocket maximum, and expenses applied to the Non-Network 
out-of-pocket maximum will not be applied to the Network out-of-pocket maximum. 
 
Expenses that cannot be used to satisfy the out-of-pocket maximum limit and not eligible for 
100% payments even if the out-of-pocket maximum is met are: 
 


• Plan Penalties 
 


************************** 
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AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\mhoyt


GUNCOUNTY1\khaase


0


8/17/2018


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


Please see the attached summary.


CoreSource, Inc – First Amendment; Employee Medica


8/17/2018


cseling@gunnisoncounty.org


Gunnison County and CoreSource, Inc.


8/21/2018


Cheryl Seling







After a recent audit was performed for CoreSource, Inc. entire book of business, it was brought to their 
attention Gunnison County CoreSource Medical Plan Amendment #1 - Effective 9/1/2017 had not been 
signed. This medical plan amendment was drafted shortly after the medical plan was restated effective 
9/1/2017. Although CoreSource did not have this signed medical plan amendment, services for 
Gunnison County were not impacted or interrupted. In this amendment the following changes are 
reflected;  
 


This is a CoreSource global change. Current legal action plan language was reviewed by CoreSource 
legal and the below timeframes were revised.  


EXISTING LANGUAGE: 
 


The decision by the plan administrator/claims processor on review will be final, binding, and 
conclusive, and will be afforded the maximum deference permitted by law.  All claim review 
procedures provided for in this Plan Document must be exhausted before any legal or equitable 
action is brought.  Notwithstanding any other state or federal law, any and all legal actions to recover 
benefits, whether against the Plan, plan administrator/claims processor, any other fiduciary, or their 
employees, must be filed within two (2) years from the date the expense was incurred or one (1) year 
from the date the completed claim was filed, whichever occurred first.  


 
NEW LANGUAGE: 


 
The decision by the plan administrator/claims processor on review will be final, binding, and 
conclusive, and will be afforded the maximum deference permitted by law.  All claim review 
procedures provided for in this Plan Document must be exhausted before any legal or equitable 
action is brought.  Notwithstanding any other state or federal law, any and all legal actions to recover 
benefits, whether against the Plan, plan administrator/claims processor, any other fiduciary, or their 
employees, must be filed within one (1) year from the date all claim review procedures provided for 
in this Plan Document have been exhausted. 


 







Gunnison County, Colorado 1 1st Amd. 


FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE 
GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 


EMPLOYEE MEDICAL BENEFIT PLAN 
EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, 2017 


 
 WHEREAS, Gunnison County, Colorado has adopted the Gunnison County, Colorado 
Employee Medical Benefit Plan as Amended and Restated Effective September 1, 2017, (The 
Plan); and 
 
 WHEREAS, Gunnison County, Colorado has reserved the right to amend the Plan at 
anytime; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Gunnison County, Colorado wishes to amend the Plan at this time to ensure a 
certain level of benefits for Plan participants. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Plan is hereby amended as follows: 
 
EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, 2017 
 
The section “Is The Decision On Review Final?” is deleted and replaced with: 
 
Is The Decision On Review Final? 
 
The decision by the Plan Administrator/Claims Administrator on review will be final, binding, and 
conclusive, and will be afforded the maximum deference permitted by law. All claim review 
procedures provided for in this Plan Document must be exhausted before any legal or 
equitable action is brought. Notwithstanding any other state or federal law, any and all legal 
actions to recover benefits, whether against the plan, Plan Administrator, Claims Administrator, 
company, any other fiduciary, or their employees, must be filed within one (1) year from the date 
all claim review procedures provided for in this Plan Document have been exhausted. 
 
 


************************** 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Gunnison County, Colorado has adopted this First Amendment to the 


Plan, this              day of                                             , 2017. 


 
GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 


 


BY:         


 


TITLE:        


 
 







Gunnison County, Colorado 1 SPC 1 


 
SUMMARY OF PLAN CHANGE TO 
GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 


EMPLOYEE MEDICAL BENEFIT PLAN 
EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, 2017 


 
EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, 2017 
 
The section “Is The Decision On Review Final?” is deleted and replaced with: 
 
Is The Decision On Review Final? 
 
The decision by the Plan Administrator/Claims Administrator on review will be final, binding, 
and conclusive, and will be afforded the maximum deference permitted by law. All claim 
review procedures provided for in this Plan Document must be exhausted before any 
legal or equitable action is brought. Notwithstanding any other state or federal law, any and 
all legal actions to recover benefits, whether against the plan, Plan Administrator, Claims 
Administrator, company, any other fiduciary, or their employees, must be filed within one (1) 
year from the date all claim review procedures provided for in this Plan Document have been 
exhausted. 
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:
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Regular Agenda Time Allotted:
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Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\khaase


0


8/17/2018


ok  db    8/16/18


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


0


this policy is being resubmitted after striking two items from the policy per conversation with David Baumgarten and Joni Reynolds


ColoradoWorks Policy; Department of Health & Human


8/16/2018


elizabeth.holena@state.co.us


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 8/17/2018


Gunnison County


8/21/2018


elizabeth Holena
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:
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County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


8/13/2018


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


0


We recently received several requests for the Development Improvements Agreement for Red Mountain Ranch which was not recorded in 1996. We
found the hard copy in storage and recorded it for public notice purposes. The improvements were completed and security was released in 2000. We
wanted to be sure to release the DIA hence this document.


Development Improvements Agreement; Red Mountain R


rmagruder@gunnisoncounty.org


8/21/2018


Office of the County Attorney







RELEASE OF DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT  
FOR  


RED MOUNTAIN RANCH 
 
 
WHEREAS, a Development Improvements Agreement was entered into on June 18, 1996, 
by and between the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Gunnison, Colorado 
and Lacy and Dow, L.L.C., a Colorado limited liability company, which was recorded in the 
records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County, Colorado on August 
6, 2018, bearing Reception No: 654962; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Development Improvements Agreement was entered into as a condition of 
approval for Land Use Change Permit No: 1995-065 for the development of Red Mountain 
Ranch; and  
 
WHEREAS, all conditions of the Development Improvements Agreement have been met 
and fully satisfied; and  
 
WHEREAS, all funds that had been retained for security have been fully released to 
Developer; and  
 
NOW THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Gunnison, 
Colorado shall and hereby does fully release the Development Improvements Agreement 
for Red Mountain Ranch recorded in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of 
Gunnison County, Colorado on August 6, 2018, bearing Reception No: 654962. 
 
APPROVED this 21st day of August, 2018. 
 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 
 
 
By: ________________________________ 
 Phil Chamberland, Chairperson    
 
        ATTEST: 
        
      
        By: _______________________ 
         Deputy County Clerk 
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Reveiwed by:


Comments:
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Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


8/13/2018


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


Liquor License renewal for Inn At Arrowhead


Retail Liquor License Renewal; Amie Mountain Lodge


8/13/2018


ksimillion@gunnisoncounty.org


County Clerk and BOCC


8/21/2018


Kathy Simillion
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Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


8/13/2018


ok   db    8/13/18


County Manager Signature


0


Retail Food Establishment enforcement of standards


Acknowledgement of County Manager’s Signature; Con


8/13/2018


jreynolds@gunnisoncounty.org


Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment


8/21/2018


Joni Reynolds
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND 
ENVIRONMENT 


CMS ROUTING NO. 19 FEFA 112353 


APPROVED TASK ORDER CONTRACT – WAIVER #154 


This task order contract is issued pursuant to master contract made on 11/23/2016, with routing number 18 FAA 00023. 


STATE:  CONTRACTOR: 
State of Colorado for the use & benefit of the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County (a 


political subdivision of the state of Colorado) for the use and 
benefit of the Gunnison County Department of Health and 
Human Services 


Department of Public Health and Environment 225 North Pine Street, Suite E 


Division of Environmental Health and Sustainability Gunnison, CO 801230-2333 


4300 Cherry Creek Drive South       


Denver, CO 80246       


      CONTRACTOR DUNS:        


 CONTRACTOR ENTITY TYPE: 


CONTRACT MADE DATE: 7/17/2018  Political Subdivision       


CORE ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER: 
BILLING STATEMENTS RECEIVED: 


         >select one<       


TERM: STATUTORY AUTHORITY: 25-4-1607 (10), C.R.S. 


This contract shall be effective upon approval by   


the State Controller, or designee, or on 07/30/2018, CLASSIFICATION: Subrecipient 


whichever is later. The contract shall end on 06/30/2019.  


 CONTRACT PRICE NOT TO EXCEED:  $0.00 
PROCUREMENT METHOD: FEDERAL FUNDING DOLLARS:        


Exempt       STATE FUNDING DOLLARS:  $0.00 


BID/RFP/LIST PRICE AGREEMENT NUMBER: OTHER FUNDING DOLLARS:        


      Specify “Other”:       
 MAXIMUM AMOUNT AVAILABLE PER FISCAL YEAR: 


LAW SPECIFIED VENDOR STATUTE: FY19: $0.00 


                  


STATE REPRESENTATIVE:             


Sean Scott             


Deputy Director             


DEHS - A2 PRICE STRUCTURE: >select one< 


4300 Cherry Creek Drive South CONTRACTOR REPRESENTATIVE: 


Denver, CO 80246 Joni Reynolds 


      225 North Pine Street, Suite E 


 Gunnison, CO 81230 


       
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
Provide environmental health services to achieve the uniform statewide administration, implementation, and enforcement of standards and rules 
established by the CDPHE for retail food establishments.  
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EXHIBITS: 


The following exhibits are hereby incorporated: 
   


Exhibit A - Additional Provisions (and any of its Attachments; e.g., A-1, A-2, etc.) 


Exhibit B - Statement of Work (and any of its Attachments; e.g., B-1, B-2, etc.) 


Exhibit C - Option Letter Provisions 


            


            


            


            


            
 


 
 


 
GENERAL PROVISIONS 


 
 
The following clauses apply to this Task Order Contract. These general clauses may have been expanded upon or made 
more specific in some instances in exhibits to this Task Order Contract. To the extent that other provisions of this Task 
Order Contract provide more specificity than these general clauses, the more specific provision shall control. 
 
1. This Task Order Contract is being entered into pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Master Contract 


including, but not limited to, Exhibit One thereto. The total term of this Task Order Contract, including any 
renewals or extensions, may not exceed five (5) years. The parties intend and agree that all work shall be 
performed according to the standards, terms and conditions set forth in the Master Contract. 


 
2. In accordance with section 24-30-202(1), C.R.S., as amended, this Task Order Contract is not valid until it has 


been approved by the State Controller, or an authorized delegee thereof. The Contractor is not authorized to, 
and shall not; commence performance under this Task Order Contract until this Task Order Contract has been 
approved by the State Controller or delegee. The State shall have no financial obligation to the Contractor 
whatsoever for any work or services or, any costs or expenses, incurred by the Contractor prior to the effective 
date of this Task Order Contract. If the State Controller approves this Task Order Contract on or before its 
proposed effective date, then the Contractor shall commence performance under this Task Order Contract on 
the proposed effective date. If the State Controller approves this Task Order Contract after its proposed 
effective date, then the Contractor shall only commence performance under this Task Order Contract on that 
later date. The initial term of this Task Order Contract shall continue through and including the date specified 
on page one of this Task Order Contract, unless sooner terminated by the parties pursuant to the terms and 
conditions of this Task Order Contract and/or the Master Contract. Contractor’s commencement of 
performance under this Task Order Contract shall be deemed acceptance of the terms and conditions of this 
Task Order Contract. 


 
3. The Master Contract and its exhibits and/or attachments are incorporated herein by this reference and made a 


part hereof as if fully set forth herein. Unless otherwise stated, all exhibits and/or attachments to this Task Order 
Contract are incorporated herein and made a part of this Task Order Contract. Unless otherwise stated, the terms of 
this Task Order Contract shall control over any conflicting terms in any of its exhibits. In the event of conflicts or 
inconsistencies between the Master Contract and this Task Order Contract (including its exhibits and/or 
attachments), or between this Task Order Contract and its exhibits and/or attachments, such conflicts or 
inconsistencies shall be resolved by reference to the documents in the following order of priority:  1) the  


 Special Provisions of the Master Contract; 2) the Master Contract (other than the Special Provisions) and its 
exhibits and attachments in the order specified in the Master Contract; 3) this Task Order Contract; 4) the 
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Additional Provisions - Exhibit A, and its attachments if included, to this Task Order Contract; 5)  the  
Scope/Statement of Work - Exhibit B, and its attachments if included, to this Task Order Contract; 6) other 
exhibits/attachments to this Task Order Contract in their order of appearance. 


 
4. The Contractor, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Master Contract and this Task Order 


Contract, shall perform and complete, in a timely and satisfactory manner, all work items described in the 
Statement of Work and Budget, which are incorporated herein by this reference, made a part hereof and 
attached hereto as “Exhibit B” and “     ”. 


 
5. The State, with the concurrence of the Contractor, may, among other things, prospectively renew or extend the 


term of this Task Order Contract, subject to the limitations set forth in the Master Contract, increase or 
decrease the amount payable under this Task Order Contract, or add to, delete from, and/or modify this Task 
Order Contract’s Statement of Work through a contract amendment. To be effective, the amendment must be 
signed by the State and the Contractor, and be approved by the State Controller or an authorized delegate 
thereof. This contract is subject to such modifications as may be required by changes in Federal or State law, 
or their implementing regulations. Any such required modification shall automatically be incorporated into and 
be part of this Task Order Contract on the effective date of such change as if fully set forth herein. 


 
6. The conditions, provisions, and terms of any RFP attached hereto, if applicable, establish the minimum 


standards of performance that the Contractor must meet under this Task Order Contract. If the Contractor's 
Proposal, if attached hereto, or any attachments or exhibits thereto, or the Scope/Statement of Work - Exhibit 
B, establishes or creates standards of performance greater than those set forth in the RFP, then the Contractor 
shall also meet those standards of performance under this Task Order Contract. 


7. STATEWIDE CONTRACT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM [This section shall apply when the Effective Date 
is on or after July 1, 2009 and the maximum amount payable to Contractor hereunder is $100,000 or higher] 


By entering into this Task Order Contract, Contractor agrees to be governed, and to abide, by the provisions of 
CRS §24-102-205, §24-102-206, §24-103-601, §24-103.5-101 and §24-105-102 concerning the monitoring of 
vendor performance on state contracts and inclusion of contract performance information in a statewide 
contract management system. 


Contractor’s performance shall be evaluated in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Task Order 
Contract, State law, including CRS §24-103.5-101, and State Fiscal Rules, Policies and Guidance. Evaluation 
of Contractor’s performance shall be part of the normal contract administration process and Contractor’s 
performance will be systematically recorded in the statewide Contract Management System. Areas of review 
shall include, but shall not be limited to quality, cost and timeliness. Collection of information relevant to the 
performance of Contractor’s obligations under this Task Order Contract shall be determined by the specific 
requirements of such obligations and shall include factors tailored to match the requirements of the Statement 
of Project of this Task Order Contract. Such performance information shall be entered into the statewide 
Contract Management System at intervals established in the Statement of Project and a final review and rating 
shall be rendered within 30 days of the end of the Task Order Contract term. Contractor shall be notified 
following each performance and shall address or correct any identified problem in a timely manner and 
maintain work progress. 


Should the final performance evaluation determine that Contractor demonstrated a gross failure to meet the 
performance measures established under the Statement of Project, the Executive Director of the Colorado 
Department of Personnel and Administration (Executive Director), upon request by the Colorado Department 
of Public Health and Environment and showing of good cause, may debar Contractor and  
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prohibit Contractor from bidding on future contracts. Contractor may contest the final evaluation and result by: 
(i) filing rebuttal statements, which may result in either removal or correction of the evaluation (CRS §24-105-
102(6)), or (ii) under CRS §24-105-102(6), exercising the debarment protest and appeal rights provided in 
CRS §§24-109-106, 107, 201 or 202, which may result in the reversal of the debarment and reinstatement of 
Contractor, by the Executive Director, upon showing of good cause. 


8. If this Contract involves federal funds or compliance is otherwise federally mandated, the Contractor and its 
agent(s) shall at all times during the term of this contract strictly adhere to all applicable federal laws, state 
laws, Executive Orders and implementing regulations as they currently exist and may hereafter be amended. 
Without limitation, these federal laws and regulations include the Federal Funding Accountability and 
Transparency Act of 2006 (Public Law 109-282), as amended by §6062 of Public Law 110-252, including 
without limitation all data reporting requirements required there under. This Act is also referred to as FFATA.   
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SIGNATURE PAGE 
Contract Routing Number: 19 FEFA 112353  


THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS CONTRACT 
  


Each person signing this Contract represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized to execute this Contract and to bind the party authorizing his or her 
signature. 


 CONTRACTOR 
Gunnison County Department of Health and Human 


Services 
 


a political subdivision 


 
 


STATE OF COLORADO 
John W. Hickenlooper, Governor 


 
Colorado Department of Public Health and 


Environment 
Larry Wolk, MD, MSPH, Executive Director and 


Chief Medical Officer 
 


      
 Print Name of Authorized Individual 
 


      By:  
 Print Title of Authorized Individual 


 


Lisa McGovern 
Purchasing and Contracting Section Director, CDPHE 


 Signature of Authorized Individual  
    


 Date  Date 
    


 


PROGRAM APPROVAL 
Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment 


Jeff Lawrence 
DEHS Division Director  


 


By:    


 
Signature of Authorized CDPHE Program Approver  


 
 


   
 Date  


 
 


In accordance with §24-30-202 C.R.S., this Contract is not valid until signed and dated below by the State Controller or an 
authorized delegate. 


 
  


STATE CONTROLLER 


Robert Jaros, CPA, MBA, JD 
 


By: ___________________________________________ 
 


 


Effective Date: ____________________________________ 
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EXHIBIT A 


 
 Page 1 of 1 
 
Contract_Exhibit-A_AdditionalProvisions_TaskOrder_18.1.4 
 


 
ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS 


To Task Order Contract Dated 7/17/2018 CMS Task Order Routing Number 19 FEFA 112353 
 


 
These provisions are to be read and interpreted in conjunction with the provisions of the Task Order Contract specified 


above. 
 
1. Time Limit For Acceptance Of Deliverables. 
 


a. Evaluation Period.  The State shall have thirty (30) calendar days from the date a deliverable is 
delivered to the State by the Contractor to evaluate that deliverable, except for those deliverables 
that have a different time negotiated by the State and the Contractor. 


 
b. Notice of Defect.  If the State believes in good faith that a deliverable fails to meet the design 


specifications for that particular deliverable, or is otherwise deficient, then the State shall notify 
the Contractor of the failure or deficiencies, in writing, within twenty (20) calendar days of: 1) the 
date the deliverable is delivered to the State by the Contractor if the State is aware of the failure or 
deficiency at the time of delivery; or 2) the date the State becomes aware of the failure or 
deficiency. The above time frame shall apply to all deliverables except for those deliverables that 
have a different time negotiated by the State and the Contractor in writing pursuant to the State’s 
fiscal rules. 


 
c. Time to Correct Defect. Upon receipt of timely written notice of an objection to a completed 


deliverable, the Contractor shall have a reasonable period of time, not to exceed thirty (30) 
calendar days, to correct the noted deficiencies. If the Contractor fails to correct such deficiencies 
within thirty (30) calendar days, the Contractor shall be in default of its obligations under this 
Task Order Contract and the State, at its option, may elect to terminate this Task Order Contract or 
the Master Contract and all Task Order Contracts entered into pursuant to the Master Contract.  


  
5. Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) Business Associate Determination.   
 


The State has determined that this Contract does not constitute a Business Associate relationship under 
HIPAA. 
 


6. This award does not include funds for Research and Development. 
 
7.  The State, at its discretion, shall have the option to extend the term under this Task Order beyond the Initial 


Term for a period or for successive periods, of 1 year at the same rates and under the same terms specified 
in the Task Order. In order to exercise this option, the State shall provide written notice to Contractor in as 
form substantially equivalent to Exhibit C. If exercised, the provisions of the Option Letter shall become 
part of and be incorporated in the original Task Order. The total duration of this Task Order shall not 
exceed 5 years. 
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STATEMENT OF WORK 
To Task Order Contract Dated 07/17/2018 CMS Task Order Routing Number 19 FEFA 112353 


 


 
 


I. Project Description: 
Local public health agencies are essential to the provision of quality and comprehensive public health services 
throughout the state and are critical partners with the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment in 
maintaining a strong public health system. Each local public health agency shall assure the provision of Core Public 
Health Services within their jurisdiction. The scope of the provision of each Core Public Health Service is determined 
at the local level, and may differ across agencies based on community needs, priorities, funding and capacity. 
 


II. Definitions: 
 
1. CDPHE: Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment 
2. DEHS: Division of Environmental Health and Sustainability  
3. HACCP: Hazard Analysis Critical Control Points 
4. Intervention: is considered a routine inspection and can include onsite training, announced inspection, or a HACCP-


based critical item inspection.  
5. VNRFPS: Voluntary National Retail Food Regulatory Program Standards 


 
III.  Work Plan 


A.  DEHS – Retail Food  
Goal #1:   Provide environmental health services to achieve the uniform statewide administration, implementation and 


enforcement of standards and rules established by the CDPHE for retail food establishments. 


Objective #1:  No later than the expiration date of this contract, the Contractor shall comply with the Food Protection Act, 
the Colorado Retail Food Establishment Rules and Regulations and all other policies, regulations, interpretive 
memoranda, and documents issued by DEHS which are used to clarify interpretation and implementation of 
the laws, rules and regulations.  


Primary Activity #1 
The Contractor shall conduct regulatory inspections of retail food establishments in accordance 
with state laws, regulations and standards. 


Sub-Activities #1 


1. The Contractor shall implement the State risk-based inspection methodology or an 
alternate risk-based methodology approved by the State. In order to be approved, 
alternate methodologies shall include implementation of State-approved intervention 
methods for highest risk establishments to minimize food-borne illness violations and to 
address critical item violations. 


2. The Contractor shall conduct interventions for those retail food establishments that, 
through inspection data, are identified as having a large number of food-borne illness risk 
factors. 


3. The Contractor shall enter inspection, intervention and compliance data into the State’s 
digital database or the Contractor’s digital database no later than five (5) working days 
after the last day of each month. 


4. The Contractor shall complete semi-annual progress reports. 


5. The Contractor shall complete an electronic data transfer (EDT) report at a minimum of 
each quarter, if not using the State’s digital database. 


6. The Contractor shall complete a quarterly inspection and compliance progress summary, 
if not using the State’s digital database. 


Primary Activity #2 The Contractor shall uniformly implement and administer the Food Protection Act. 
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Sub-Activities #2 


1. The Contractor shall issue new and renewal licenses and certificates of license using the 
State’s digital database or Contractor-specific data system(s), and remit the State’s 
$43.00 portion of applicable licensing fee to DEHS upon receipt of payment. 


2. The Contractor shall respond to any plans and specifications or HACCP plans submitted 
within 14 days.  


a. The Contractor shall review and approve HACCP plans submitted by retail food 
establishments to verify and ensure that food handling risks are reduced to prevent 
food-borne illness outbreaks. 


b. The Contractor shall review all submitted plans for new or extensively remodeled 
retail food establishments. 


c. If a HACCP plan or other plan or specification is deemed inadequate, the Contractor 
shall provide written response to the submitter with a statement describing how such 
deficiencies may be corrected. 


3. The Contractor shall hear and determine all complaints against licensees or grantees of 
certificates of license and administer oaths and issue subpoenas to require the presence of 
any person necessary to the determination of any such hearing. 


4. The Contractor shall review all variance requests submitted by retail food establishments 
and provide a recommendation for approval or denial to be considered by CDPHE.  


5. The Contractor shall enroll and maintain progress in the US Food and Drug 
Administration’s (FDA) VNRFPS as staffing resources allow. VNRFPS information is 
available on the following web site: 
http://www.fda.gov/Food/GuidanceRegulation/RetailFoodProtection/ProgramStandards/
default.htm. Progress will include: 


a. Participation in statewide committees for the development of the State requirements 
for a particular standard. 


b. Demonstration of advancement toward compliance with VNRFPS standard number 
2 assuring retail food inspectors meet national criteria for appropriate training and 
education to adequately perform required inspections and interventions. 


c. Demonstration of advancement toward compliance with VNRFPS standard number 
3 assuring inspection focus on critical item risk factors, the correction of 
documented deficiencies, and assuring the focus of inspections on the highest risk 
establishments. 


d. Coordination with the department to facilitate DEHS audits of compliance audits 
performed as part of VNRFPS. 


e. Coordination with the department to conduct audits of DEHS for compliance with 
VNRFPS.  


6. The Contractor shall use the State inspection form, or a form approved by the State, and 
mark the compliance status options for all critical violations as in compliance (In), out of 
compliance (Out), not applicable (NA), or not observed (NO) during each inspection.  


7. The Contractor shall participate in individual and statewide trainings offered by DEHS 
for the retail food program or supporting data system(s). 


8. The Contractor shall participate in the State’s data standardization efforts. 


Standards and 
Requirements   


 


1. The Contractor shall comply with the Food Protection Act, C.R.S. 25-4-1601, et.seq. 
This document is incorporated and made part of this contract by reference and is 
available on the following website 
https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/sites/default/files/DEHS_RetailFd_FoodProtectionAct
_RFLaw_25-4-16.pdf 


2. The Contractor shall comply with the Colorado State Board of Health Rules 6 CCR 
1010-2. These documents are incorporated and made part of this contract by reference 
and is available on the following website 
http://www.sos.state.co.us/CCR/GenerateRulePdf.do?ruleVersionId=5192 


3. The Contractor shall complete retail food inspections at a sufficient rate to protect public 
health and maintain a consistent presence in the community (i.e. approximately 25% of 
annually required inspections completed per quarter). 
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a. If extenuating circumstances, cause the contractor to complete less than 25% of the 
annually-required number of inspections in a quarter, the Contractor shall notify the 
State in writing of the extenuating circumstances. 


b. When the Contractor lacks program budget to provide a staffing level of one full-
time equivalent (FTE) devoted to retail food safety for every 320 inspections to be 
performed, the Contractor shall include such information in their written notification 
to the State. The Contractor shall use Standard 8 from the 2013 VNRFPS as the 
basis for calculations in support of this justification. (FTE requirements calculated in 
accordance with Standard 8 may be compared with funding provided through retail 
food license revenues and local staffing costs when justifying proportionally 
appropriate work completion) 


c. The Contractor shall verify all licensing fees collected are directed towards retail 
food program activities. 


4. The Contractor shall have at least one (1) employee that has successfully completed 
retail food establishment standardization through the DEHS, or have one (1) employee 
who meets the eligibility requirements (including compliance with VNRFPS standard 
number 2) for standardization and participates in and successfully completes the 
standardization exercise when scheduled by DEHS. 


5. If the Contractor chooses to communicate inspection results to the public, the Contractor 
shall utilize the State-approved methodology. 


6. The Contractor shall maintain inspection and compliance records for retail food 
establishments in a digital database in order for DEHS to determine: 


a. An accurate and complete inventory of existing retail food establishments; 


b. The number of inspections conducted; 


c. Completion rates for required inspections and interventions; 


d. The number of food-borne illness and critical item violations cited; 


e. Whether food-borne illness and critical items identified on retail food establishment 
inspections were corrected; 


f. Whether the required inspection frequency was met; and 


g. The number of enforcement actions taken to obtain compliance in retail food 
establishments.      


7.  DEHS will provide to the Contractor report templates 


       a.     semi-annual progress report template 


       b.     a quarterly inspection and compliance progess summary template.  


Expected Results of  
Activity(s) 


Complete inspections and assure regulatory compliance in retail food establishments in 
proportion with the revenue generated from retail food license fees established by the State so 
that Contractor can maintain compliance with Title 25, Article 4, Part 16, C.R.S. 


Measurement of Expected 
Results 


 


1. The number of retail food inspections required to be completed by the Contractor during 
the State fiscal year (based on the State’s risk-based inspection scheduling methods or an 
alternate risk-based methodology approved by the State), and the number of inspections 
actually completed;  


2. The number of food-borne illness and critical item violations cited during retail food 
inspections, and whether these violations were corrected; 


 Completion Date 


Deliverables 
 


1. The Contractor shall submit via email to the Deputy Director of 
DEHS semi-annual progress reports.  


No later than 
January 31 


June 20 
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2. The Contractor shall submit via email to the Deputy Director of 
DEHS an electronic data transfer (EDT) at a minimum of each 
quarter in accordance with data standardization workgroup 
protocol, if not using the State’s digital database. 


No later than 
October 31 


January 31 


April 30 


June 20 


3.   The Contractor shall submit via email to the Deputy Director of 
DEHS a quarterly inspection and compliance progress summary, 
if not using the State’s digital database. 


 


Quarterly reporting may be provided using the Contractor’s data 
system reporting capabilities (i.e. the Contractor can submit 
“canned” reports with some or all data elements). 


No later than 
October 31 


January 31 


April 30 


June 20 


 
 
 
 


IV. Monitoring: 
 


CDPHE’s monitoring of this contract for compliance with performance requirements will be conducted throughout the 
contract period by the Deputy Director of DEHS.  Methods used will include a review of documentation determined 
by CDPHE to be reflective of performance to include progress reports, inspection inventories, inspection reports, site 
visits, electronic data and joint inspections and other fiscal and programmatic documentation as applicable. The 
Contractor’s performance will be evaluated at set intervals and communicated to the contractor. A Final Contractor 
Performance Evaluation will be conducted at the end of the life of the contract. 


 


 


V. Resolution of Non-Compliance: 
 


The Contractor will be notified in writing within fifteen (15) calendar days of discovery of a compliance issue.  Within 
thirty  (30) calendar days of discovery, the Contractor and the State will collaborate, when appropriate, to determine the 
action(s) necessary to rectify the compliance issue and determine when the action(s) must be completed.  The action(s) 
and time line for completion will be documented in writing and agreed to by both parties.  If extenuating circumstances 
arise that requires an extension to the time line, the Contractor must email a request to the Deputy Director of DEHS 
and receive approval for a new due date. The State will oversee the completion/implementation of the action(s) to ensure 
time lines are met and the issue(s) is resolved.   If the Contractor demonstrates inaction or disregard for the agreed upon 
compliance resolution plan, the State may exercise its rights under the provisions of this contract.   
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OPTION LETTER 


Date:  State Fiscal Year:  Option Letter No.  Original Contract CMS# 
  Option Letter CMS Routing #  CORE Encumbrance # 


 
DELETE all BLUE text, CUSTOMIZE Red text and CHANGE Red text to Black after customization. 
1) OPTIONS: Choose all applicable options listed below  


a. Option to extend for a renewal or additional term  
b. Option to change amount of goods  
c. Option to change amount of services  
d. Option to change contract rates  
e. Option to initiate next phase of contract  
 


2) REQUIRED PROVISIONS. All Option Letters shall contain the appropriate provisions set forth below: 
a. For use with Options a:  In accordance with Section(s) enter section the Original Contract referenced above between the 
State of Colorado, Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment, and enter Contractor’s name the State hereby 
exercises its option for an additional term beginning insert start date and ending on insert end date at the rates stated in the 
Original Contract, as amended. 


b. For use with Option b and c. In accordance with Section(s) enter Section of the Original Contract routing number 
referenced above, between the State of Colorado, Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment, and enter 
Contractor’s name the State hereby exercises its option to Increase/Decrease the quantity of Goods/Services or both at the 
same cost/price as specified in enter Exhibit/Attachment name. 


c. For use with Option d. In accordance with Section(s) enter section of the Original Contract routing number referenced 
above, the State hereby exercise its option to modify the Contract rates specified in Exhibit/Section Number. The Contract 
rates attached to this Option letter in Exhibit/Attachment Name replace the rates in the original Contract as of the Option 
Effective Date of this Option Letter.  


d. For use with Option e:  In accordance with Section(s) enter section of the Original Contract routing number referenced 
above, the State hereby exercise its option to initiate Phase indicate which Phase: 2, 3, 4 etc. which shall begin on insert start 
date and ending on insert end date at the cost/price specified in Section enter section the Original Contract referenced above. 
e. For use with Options a, b, c that modify the contract value:  The amount of the current Fiscal Year contract value is 
increased/decreased by $ enter amount of change to a new contract value of insert new $ amount as consideration for 
services/goods ordered under the contract for the current fiscal year Indicate Fiscal Year. The first sentence in Section enter 
section of the original contract is hereby modified accordingly. The amended total contract financial obligation including all 
previous amendments, option letters, etc. is insert new $ amount. 


3) Effective Date: The effective date of this Option Letter is upon approval of the State Controller if exact date is required 
complete the following: enter date, and include the following: whichever is later.  
 


STATE OF COLORADO 
John W. Hickenlooper, GOVERNOR 


Department of Public Health and Environment 
 
 


By: Lisa McGovern, Purchasing & Contracts Section Director 
 


Date: _________________________ 


 
PROGRAM APPROVAL: 


 
 
 
By: ____________________________________ 


 
Date: _________________________ 


ALL CONTRACTS REQUIRE APPROVAL BY THE STATE CONTROLLER 
 


CRS §24-30-202 requires the State Controller to approve all State Contracts. This Contract is not valid until signed and dated below 
by the State Controller or delegate. Contractor is not authorized to begin performance until such time. If Contractor begins 


performing prior thereto, the State of Colorado is not obligated to pay Contractor for such performance or for any goods and/or 
services provided hereunder. 
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 STATE CONTROLLER 
Robert Jaros, CPA, MBA, JD 


 


By: ____________________________________     
 


Date: ___________________ 
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This PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into in 
duplicate form, effective on the date stated below, by and between Gunnison County ("the County"), 
whose address is 221 N. Wisconsin Street, Suite G, Gunnison, Colorado 81230, and The Center for 
Applied Research, Inc. ("Contractor"), whose address is 4001 S. Dahlia Street, Englewood, Colorado 
80113. 
 


Recitals 
 
WHEREAS the County wishes to retain the Contractor to develop a guide to preparing a customized 
input-output economic impact assessment model tailored to Gunnison County and provide related 
technical support services to the County as requested; 
 
WHEREAS the County and the Contractor believe that a written professional services agreement would 
provide clarity by describing the parties' good faith commitment, expectations and respective rights and 
obligations; 
 
WHEREAS the Contractor represents to the County that the Contractor has the expertise and skills 
required to carry out the performance of services in a professional and timely manner; and 
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the Recitals herein above mentioned and of the terms, 
conditions, covenants, and warranties hereinafter mentioned to be kept, honored, and performed by the 
parties, it is herby agreed as follows: 
 


Terms and Conditions 
 
1.  Term. Subject to the execution of this Agreement by both parties, the term of this Agreement shall 


commence on August 1, 2018. 
 
2.  Scope of Services. The Contractor shall provide the services identified in Attachment A, attached 


hereto and incorporated herein.   
 
3.  County’s Contact. The Contractor shall work directly with Gunnison County GIS Manager, Mike 


Pelletier, and others as he may designate. 
 
4.  Termination. 
 


a. Unless extended by amendment or terminated early, as provided for in paragraph 4 b. below, 
this Agreement will terminate on December 31, 2018. 


 
b.   This Agreement may be terminated early with or without cause by the County. In the event 


the County intends to terminate this Agreement, the County will give the Contractor 30 day’s 
written notice. The Contractor may terminate this Agreement with or without cause provided 
that 30 days written notice is given to the County.  


 
5.  Independent Contractor Status. The Contractor is retained as an independent contractor and not 


as an employee or agent of the County. The Contractor and the County are not in a partnership or 
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joint venture, nor are they or shall they be deemed partners or joint venturers of any kind or for any 
purposes. 


 
6.  Standard of Professional Care. The Contractor shall perform all work in accordance with the 


standard of professional care, skill and diligence normally adhered to by a professional in this field 
providing similar services and it is not the intention of the Contractor to provide or offer to provide 
work inconsistent with or contrary to such standards. The Contractor further verifies that the work 
will be completed in a manner to meet the objectives set forth in this Agreement. 


 
7.  Compensation. As full consideration for performing Parts 1 and 2 of the Scope of Services described 


in Attachment A, the Contractor shall be compensated $3,400. All Contractor efforts performed in 
accordance with Part 3 of the Scope of Services will be undertaken solely at the request of the County’s 
designated representative(s). For such services, the Contractor shall be compensated at a rate of 
$178.00 per hour.  


 
The County shall pay the Contractor for all billed amounts within thirty (30) days of the County’s 
receipt of invoices from the Contractor. 


 
8. Entire Agreement; Modification. This Agreement constitutes the final and entire agreement 


between the parties, and there is no agreement or promise on the part of either party to do or omit to 
do any act or thing not herein mentioned. This Agreement is intended as a complete and exclusive 
statement of the terms and conditions of the parties' agreement and may not be effectively amended, 
changed, modified, or altered without the written consent of both parties. 


 
9.  Compliance with Law. The Contractor shall conduct its activities at all times in compliance with 


applicable law. The laws of the State of Colorado, without giving effect to its principles of conflicts 
of law, govern all adversarial proceedings arising out of this agreement. 


 
10.  Representations and Warranties. The Contractor represents and warrants to the County that it and 


its principals are not subject to any obligations, contracts, or restrictions that would prevent it from 
entering into or carrying out the provisions of this Agreement.   


 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed on the dates 
stated below. 
 
 
COUNTY      CONTRACTOR 
 
 
By:  ________________________________  By:  __________________________________ 
  Matthew Birnie, County Manager                Elizabeth Robinson, President 
 
 
 
Date:   ______________________________ Date:   ________________________________ 
  







THE CENTER FOR APPLIED RESEARCH, INC.  [3 OF 3] 


ATTACHMENT A 
 


The Center for Applied Research  
SCOPE OF SERVICES 


 
 
 
1. Refinement and preparation of 2012 Custom Gunnison County Model and data input tables 


The Center will prepare for use by Gunnison County personnel the version of the customized 
Gunnison County Model previously developed by the Center in 2012. The modified IMPLAN® 
dataset and underlying third-party data collected and utilized in preparing the Custom Gunnison 
County Model will also be cleaned, organized, and provided for use by Gunnison County personnel. 
 


2. Development of model update guide for use by Gunnison County personnel 
The Center will prepare a model update guide that formally documents and describes the various 
data sources and methods used by the Center in creating the 2012 Custom Gunnison County Model 
and augmenting the conventional IMPLAN® proprietary datasets and economic linkages for 
Gunnison County. This guide will provide a sufficient framework for an economist or other 
interested observer with a proficient working knowledge of IMPLAN® and input-output economic 
methods to re-create, update, or modify the 2012 Custom Gunnison County Model. 
 


3. As requested, provide technical support and assistance to Gunnison County personnel 
After provision of the model update guide to Gunnison County personnel, the Center will continue 
to provide technical support and assistance as requested. Such support may be provided over the 
phone, via email or remote connection, or in person. These efforts will be billed on an hourly basis 
and will not be performed without the express consent of Gunnison County personnel.  


 
 
 


 
 







 
 
 
 
 
 


DATE: 
June 8, 2018 


 
 


PREPARED FOR: 
Mike Pelletier 
Gunnison County 
221 N. Wisconsin Street, Suite G 
Gunnison, CO 81230 
 
 
 
PREPARED BY: 
 
 
 
4001 South Dahlia Street 
Denver, Colorado 80116 
P. (303) 294.0678    


 


1133 Filbert Street 
San Francisco, California 94109 
P. (415) 310.1108    
 
 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 


A Proposal to Update the 
Gunnison County 


Economic Modeling System 
and Prepare a Detailed 


Guide for Future Updates
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PROPOSAL 


INTRODUCTION 


The Gunnison County Economic Modeling System (“GC Model”) was initially developed in 2007 and 
subsequently updated in 2012 by the Center for Applied Research and a team of public policy and 
economic analysts.1 It was initially constructed to assess the potential economic and socioeconomic 
effects of the development and operation of an underground molybdenum mine and surface milling 
operation on Mt. Emmons near the Town of Crested Butte, Colorado. However, the use and 
applicability of the GC Model is in no way limited to this singular issue. Rather, the GC Model simply 
provides a mathematical simulation of the economic structure that enables a local economy to persist, 
to grow, and to diversify and thus it can be used to analyze the economic implications of virtually any 
economic activity or change within the Gunnison County economy. 
 
The customized GC Model, which is proposed to be updated here, is a model adapted from and 
supported by the modeling system known as IMPLAN®2, published and sold by IMPLAN, Inc.3 The 
generic baseline datasets for Gunnison County offered by IMPLAN, Inc. are constructed using 
economic data publicly available from the Bureau of Economic Analysis, Bureau of Labor Statistics, 
and the U.S. Census Bureau. Given the large degree of aggregation within these federal data sources, 
the level of modeling accuracy offered by the IMPLAN’s proprietary base data is limited at the county-
level and therefore should only be used to produce gross estimates of the local-level impacts from 
various economic activities. The customized GC Model augments IMPLAN’s base data using 
numerous county-level and local-level data sources. More reliable base data combined with the 
Center’s in-depth knowledge of the economic linkages and industry patterns within the county enables 
the GC Model to estimate the economic impacts of local activities with a far higher degree of accuracy. 
 
Since 2012, when the GC Model was last updated, the structural components of the Gunnison County 
economy have changed and therefore it will be necessary to update the GC Model using more 
contemporary data to accurately and reliably model the impacts of proposed or active projects within 
the county. What follows in this proposal is a basic overview of the GC Model and its potential 
applications and uses, a brief introduction to how IMPLAN works, and three basic scope of service 
options for review and consideration by Gunnison County staff and officials.  


AN INTRODUCTION TO IMPLAN AND HOW IT WORKS 


The IMPLAN modeling framework was originally developed by the USDA-Forest Service and later 
privatized. The IMPLAN system has become a favored tool for academics, government agencies, non-
profit organizations, and private industry and consultants engaged in local economic analysis. 
 
An IMPLAN model begins with a detailed and mathematically quantified accounting of a region’s 
economic relationships, expressed in terms of industries and institutions (examples of the latter being 


                                                 
1 The dates mentioned here refer to the year in which the model was initially developed and the currency of the underlying base data 


that was used to develop the model. The studies predicated on each of these models were published in 2009 and 2014, respectively. 
2 IMPLAN is a trademark registered to IMPLAN, Inc. and the ® is implied wherever the trade name IMPLAN is used throughout this 


proposal. 
3 Corporate Headquarters: 16905 Northcross Drive, Suite 120, Huntersville, NC 28078, (800) 507-9426. On the internet at 


www.implan.com. 



http://www.implan.com/





 
 THE CENTER FOR APPLIE D RESEARCH ,  INC .  PAGE 3 


households and the public sector) and the way money flows among these sectors. This set of 
relationships is the economic structure of a local economy such as that of Gunnison County. 
 
IMLAN User Interface and Accessibility 
 
The IMPLAN economic modeling system is set up so that users can describe and enter any change in 
economic activity because of a new policy, initiative, or project. Based on the input factors used to 
define this change in economic activity, IMPLAN simulates the flow of money from the proposed 
change within the economic structure and estimates the total effect on the local economy in terms of 
employment and income. Proposed economic changes of this nature are termed a direct effect. A user 
specifies a direct effect as a set of assumptions about employment, income, spending, or a combination 
of all three. The user enters the assumptions into the model, and the model calculates its estimate of 
the local economy's response.  
 
A desirable feature of IMPLAN is the flexibility in how it allows a user4 to work with relative ease 
with different levels of detail in the information available to describe and analyze a direct effect. 
IMPLAN works with as little information as just an employment estimate for the project; or IMPLAN 
can accommodate very specific information on the project’s employment, labor income, and spending 
by industry in the local economy. Regardless how a user is able to describe a direct effect, the model 
can calculate a reliable estimate of the secondary effect, also called the multiplier effect, in terms of 
the additional employment and labor income generated within the local economy.  
 
Calculation of Multiplier Effects 
 
IMPLAN calculates the secondary effect, or multiplier effect, in two components. The first 
component is the indirect effect. This is the amount of employment, income, and spending generated 
among local producers (i.e., the supply chain) that deliver the goods and services to support the direct 
effect. The second component is the induced effect, which is the additional employment and income 
generated by the spending and re-spending of the direct and indirect labor income circulates within 
the local economy. 
 
The total economic effect of the proposed economic activity or project comprises the sum of direct, 
indirect, and induced effects to employment, labor income and spending. Figure 1 on the following 
pages illustrates this chain of effects, beginning with the assumptions that characterize the new 
economic activity or project and culminating in the total economic impact.  
 
Economic Driver Concepts 
 
A local economy essentially involves industries, households, and governments, all engaged in 
transactions that meet demand for goods and services. Standard data on a local economy reports on 
this activity in terms of employment and income by industry. However, further analysis is needed to 
fully understand and size up (or “quantify”) the sources of economic activity, their contribution to 
total employment and income, and the distribution of the effects to different sectors of the economy. 
 


                                                 
4 Users need not be economists or IMPLAN experts because of the software's transparency and because of the wide availability support 


from an extended community of users and professionals. 
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As part of its simulation of the money flows within a region’s economic structure, an IMPLAN model 
estimates the amount of, and implicitly the share of, outside money that comes into the economy. 
Measuring the sources of demand that “drive” local economic activity is especially important for a 
county like Gunnison County. The county is a small, non-metropolitan area and, as a corollary, the 
county’s economy is extremely “open,” meaning it depends heavily on outside demand. A specialized 
form of economic analysis is used to quantify the contribution of such outside sources of demand, 
also known as the county’s economic “drivers.”  
 
The Center terms these sources of outside money the economy’s “drivers.” The Center and affiliates 
of the Center have prepared analyses of the economic drivers of Gunnison County in past studies 
using IMPLAN models.5 The county continues to use these studies as a way of understanding the 
importance of second homes, recreation and tourism, and government and other public institutions 
(e.g., Western State Colorado University). 


APPLICATION AND POTENTIAL USES OF AN UPDATED GUNNISON COUNTY MODEL 


As stated above, a customized GC Model, as proposed here to be updated, would give the county the 
ability to monitor economic drivers in the future and to estimate the impact of future economic 
projects and activities. However, the IMPLAN model proposed to be updated is not limited in its use 
to a single purpose. Rather, an IMPLAN model — and especially one customized for Gunnison 
County — would have a wide range of applications for local government use in policy analysis and 
impact assessment. A few potential applications of a customized GC Model are discussed below. 


                                                 
5 The past studies referred to here are: (1) Lloyd Levy Consulting, LLC and Sammons/Dutton, LLC. (2006). Second Homes and the Economic 


Base of Four Counties in West Central Colorado: An Economic Study for Gunnison, Hinsdale, Ouray, and San Miguel Counties. Denver, Colorado: 
Lloyd Levy Consulting. (2) The Center For Applied Research, Inc. (2009). Constructing a Gunnison County Socioeconomic Modeling System: 
Phase One Report. Denver, Colorado: The Center for Applied Research. (3) The Center For Applied Research, Inc. (2014). How a 
Molybdenum Mine on Mount Emmons Would Affect the Gunnison County Economy. Denver, Colorado: The Center For Applied Research. 


 


Figure 1 – Overview of IMPLAN modeling process 
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Economic Contribution 
 
The economic drivers analyses of Gunnison County prepared in 2006 and in 2014 (see Footnote 5) 
are examples of economic contribution analyses prepared using the GC Model proposed for update 
here. In addition, application of the updated GC Model may be extended to contribution analysis at 
any level of economic activity. Potential applications range from the contribution of a single employer 
(e.g., Western State Colorado University, Crested Butte Mountain Resort, the USDA Forest Service, 
or Black Canyon of the Gunnison National Park) to entire industries from relatively homogenous 
(e.g., agriculture) to the eclectic and diverse (e.g., tourism, non-resident home ownership, land 
conservation, historic preservation, wildlife-based recreation, the arts, and culture). 
 
Individual Projects and Initiatives 
 
The economic development effects of private and public initiatives are among the most likely 
applications of an updated, customized GC Model. New construction, business relocation, and 
facilities improvements could be targets for IMPLAN analysis. The GC Model could also focus on 
analysis of events such as festivals, fairs, conferences, markets, or tournaments. More broadly, the 
IMPLAN would lend itself to economic analysis in support of initiatives such as the development or 
enhancement of private or public facilities, environmental improvements, or the mitigation of past 
environmental impacts. 
 
Local Government Action 
 
IMPLAN analysis can trace the effect of local government tax and spending decisions on the local 
economy, whether the decisions are made locally or mandated by state or federal action. IMPLAN 
analysis may be applied to a range of actions, from broad brush planning and zoning decisions to 
specific program initiatives such as transportation or affordable housing. 
 
Disaster Impact and Recovery 
 
Gunnison County’s high proportion of public land puts private and public assets at risk of wildfire 
because of an extensive wildland interface with developed areas. The proposed updated GC Model 
could be applied to modeling the economic impact of wildfire risk and the damage and economic 
impact of a wildfire event. 


PROPOSED SCOPE OF SERVICES 


Three basic approaches to updating the GC Model and the costs the Center’s services associated 
therewith are outlined below. Two of these approaches assume the Center is retained by Gunnison 
County to undertake the model update. These two approaches are differentiated only by the level of 
assistance in data collection and analytical support provided by Gunnison County personnel. The third 
approach assumes the Center is retained to prepare a detailed guide to updating the GC Model, but 
that Gunnison County personnel will be responsible for all efforts related to data collection, data 
analysis, and model customization. Under this third option, the Center will provide to Gunnison 
County the 2012 version of the GC Model; however, the Center will not provide assistance or technical 
support to Gunnison County personnel in the update process. If such assistance is necessary, it will 
be billed on an as-needed basis. 
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Updating the GC Model will entail extensive data collection from various third-party county and local-
level government entities as well as private industry participants in Gunnison County. As mentioned 
above, the customized GC Model uses these ancillary data sources to augment the conventional 
IMPLAN databases and create an accurate model of the baseline economic characteristics of the 
Gunnison County economy. The Center’s proposed efforts under each of the three scope of service 
options pertaining to data collection and the model update process are summarized in the table below. 
Note that under Option 3, Gunnison County personnel assume all the responsibilities listed under 
Option 1. 
 


OPTION 1 OPTION 2 OPTION 3 


Model update with limited 
GC personnel involvement 


Model update with extensive 
GC personnel involvement 


Preparation of Model Update 
Guide  


TOTAL COST: $25,100 TOTAL COST: $18,900 TOTAL COST: $3,400 


Task Description Cost Task Description Cost Task Description Cost 
Acquisition of 
contemporary 


IMPLAN proprietary 
database for Gunnison 


County 


$1,000 


Acquisition of 
contemporary 


IMPLAN proprietary 
database for Gunnison 


County 


$1,000 


Refinement and 
preparation of 2012 
Custom GC Model 


and data input tables 


$1,300 


Acquisition of county 
level employment from 


the Colorado State 
Demography Office 


$2,000 


Acquisition of county 
level employment from 


the Colorado State 
Demography Office 


$1,200 


Development of 
detailed Model Update 
guide for use by GC 
personnel in future 


model updates 


$2,100 


Refinement of industry 
spending patterns 


based on the reality 
inter-county 


expenditure flows 


$800 


Refinement of industry 
spending patterns 


based on the reality 
inter-county 


expenditure flows 


$800 


  


Acquisition and 
cleaning of data from 


local public and private 
data sources, including 


Western State, 
Gunnison County 
Watershed School 


District, the County 
government, and local 


offices of federal 
agencies 


$6,000 


Acquisition and 
cleaning of data from 


local public and private 
data sources, including 


Western State, 
Gunnison County 
Watershed School 


District, the County 
government, and local 


offices of federal 
agencies 


$3,000 


  


Acquisition of state 
agency employment 


and payroll data from 
the Colorado 


Department of 
Personnel and 
Administration 


$1,600 


Acquisition of state 
agency employment 


and payroll data from 
the Colorado 


Department of 
Personnel and 
Administration 


$1,600 
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OPTION 1 OPTION 2 OPTION 3 


Model update with limited 
GC personnel involvement 


Model update with extensive 
GC personnel involvement 


Preparation of Model Update 
Guide  


TOTAL COST: $25,100 TOTAL COST: $18,900 TOTAL COST: $3,400 


Task Description Cost Task Description Cost Task Description Cost 


Acquisition of 
residential and non-
residential property 
development and 


construction data from 
the Gunnison County 


Assessor 


$2,400 


Acquisition of 
residential and non-
residential property 
development and 


construction data from 
the Gunnison County 


Assessor 


$1,600 


  


Acquisition of public 
property construction 


data from Western 
State and the Gunnison 


County government 


$1,600 


Acquisition of public 
property construction 


data from Western 
State and the Gunnison 


County government 


$800 


  


Acquisition of private 
industry sales and 


lodging tax data from 
the Colorado 


Department of 
Revenue 


$1,600 


Acquisition of private 
industry sales and 


lodging tax data from 
the Colorado 


Department of 
Revenue 


$800 


  
Refinement of 


IMPLAN base data 
using data collected 


from federal, state, and 
local sources 


$4,000 


Refinement of 
IMPLAN base data 
using data collected 


from federal, state, and 
local sources 


$4,000 


  
GC Model 


construction and 
preparation for use by 


Gunnison County 
personnel 


$2,000 


GC Model 
construction and 


preparation for use by 
Gunnison County 


personnel 


$2,000 


  
Development of 


detailed Model Update 
guide for use by GC 
personnel in future 


model updates 


$2,100 


Development of 
detailed Model Update 
guide for use by GC 
personnel in future 


model updates 


$2,100 


    


Note that this budget is necessarily fungible across all line items within each scope of service option  
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SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 


A BRIEF INTRODUCTION TO THE CENTER FOR APPLIED RESEARCH, INC. 


Since 1990, the Center for Applied Research has been providing economic services to private industry, 
government, and non-profit organizations throughout the United States. The Center is a client focused 
organization where maintenance of responsive, durable relationships with clients is of paramount 
importance. The Center's products and consultant services are tailored to the specific needs of clients 
and always reflect an understanding of the legal, financial, and political environment in which each 
client operates.  
 
The Center has chosen to remain a small organization throughout its over two decades of operation. 
At any given time, it is involved with only a handful of clients and is highly dedicated to each. By 
remaining modest in size, the Center has been able to nurture close relationships with its clients and 
withstand the volatility of the consulting world. However, the Center’s small size does not reflect its 
capabilities. Rarely do projects adhere exclusively to the field of economics, and in such cases the 
Center draws on the expertise of its established network of mathematicians, sociologists, engineers, 
appraisers, environmental scientists, lawyers, and anthropologists as needed to satisfy the needs of our 
clients. 
 
The Center employs state-of-the-art technology and authoritative information resources to ensure the 
quality and timeliness of its work products. Analytical capabilities are strengthened by the Center’s 
ongoing maintenance of regional, national, and international databases monitoring public policy, 
commodity markets, environmental conditions, and economic and demographic trends. The 
sophistication of our data allows us to produce defensible studies in the fields of policy and public 
finance analysis; cost benefit and feasibility analysis; economic, demographic, and fiscal modeling; 
environmental and economic damage assessment, and resource planning. The Center recognizes that 
regional and local economies are dynamic systems and government planners and managers, as the 
overseers of these systems, are constantly faced with a unique array of opportunities and challenges 
as the economies evolve and change.  


KEY PERSONNEL 


Chad Linse 
 
Chad Linse is a resource economist at the Center for Applied Research. His work for the Center for 
Applied Research has been wide-ranging and includes: policy analysis and technical support on behalf 
of local, state, and tribal governments; data management and analysis in support of local government 
land use policy initiatives; and documenting the value and extent of natural resource bases for 
municipal and Indian tribal clients. Mr. Linse is also a specialist in GIS methods and applications. His 
project experience includes: macroeconomic modeling and forecasting; population forecasting and 
demographic analysis utilizing cohort survival modeling; economic impact analysis using input-output 
modeling techniques (i.e., IMPLAN® and RIMS II); valuation of trust land leases and rights-of-way 
utilizing the Center’s land valuation models and related economic data; market and consumption trend 
analyses related to the natural gas and electrical utility industries; analyses of potential environmental 
hazards and risks associated with natural gas pipelines and infrastructure; a detailed County-wide 
analysis of the resident, second home, and tourism-based economy of Gunnison County, and an 
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assessment of the potential economic and fiscal impacts of a proposed mining and milling 
development on the County economy. 
 
For the past eight years he has been tasked with the responsibility of constructing and maintaining 
several proprietary economic models for the firm. He received his Bachelor of Science in Economics 
of Natural Resources from the Colorado School of Mines. He has completed additional graduate-level 
studies in the field of Economics at Fudan University in Shanghai, China, and will receive his Master’s 
Degree in Applied Economics from the University of Colorado in 2018. 
 
Lloyd Levy 
 
Mr. Levy specializes in economic and social analysis for environmental and natural resources policy, 
planning, and impact assessment. He has 30 years of experience with a wide range of land use and 
natural resources issues. Mr. Levy is a qualified assessor of social and economic values, assuring 
compliance with NEPA and the BLM Manual, Land Use Planning Handbook (H-1601-1), Appendix 
D: Social Science Considerations in Land Use Planning Decisions. Mr. Levy's specific expertise 
includes application of the EPS regional economic baseline characterization system, IMPLAN® and 
REMI® regional impact assessment models, state and local government fiscal analysis, assessment of 
non-market values, and social assessment. He has prepared economic, demographic, and social 
analysis for counties in Colorado, Wyoming, New Mexico and other states in the West and Midwest. 
Previous work in Gunnison County, Colorado, includes the Region 10 economic drivers study (2006) 
and the 2014 Red Lady Coalition economic drivers study. Mr. Levy holds an M.B.A. in Finance from 
the University of Colorado. He is the co-author of a book chapter on socioeconomic assessment of 
mining. He has a solo practice, doing business as Lloyd Levy Consulting, LLC, from an office in the 
Denver area. 
 
Michael Retzlaff 
 
Michael Retzlaff served more than 30 years an economist and manager in the USDA-Forest Service 
and ten as an independent consultant in economic analysis. His background includes four years as an 
IMPLAN® trainer for MIG, Inc. (now IMPLAN, Inc.) teaching IMPLAN use to academics, 
consultants, governments, and non-profit organizations. As a Forest Service professional and 
consultant, Retzlaff has 35 years of combined experience in preparing local economic, social, and fiscal 
analysis in Colorado and other western states, all with an emphasis on non-metropolitan areas. Retzlaff 
also has trained non-economist personnel in federal and state agencies in the application of economic 
analysis to plans and projects, and he has led collaborations on development issues among community 
leaders and federal, state, and local governments. He has overseen Forest Service environmental 
documents, management plans, implementation of regulations, and administrative decisions, and he 
has authored and made presentations on the application of economic analysis and tools such as 
IMPLAN to contemporary development and land use issues. 
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REPRESENTATIVE PROJECTS 


 
 


The Economic Impact of a Molybdenum Mine on 
Mount Emmons to the Gunnison County, 


Colorado Economy 
The Red Lady Coalition 


The Center undertook a three-phase project 
to determine the baseline economic drivers of 
the Gunnison County economy, the change 
in resident and visitor behavior with a 
prospective molybdenum mine on Mount 
Emmons, and the net economic and fiscal 
effects of that contingent change in behavior. 


The Center utilized IMPLAN input-output 
economic modeling methods to assess and 
document the economic and fiscal impacts 
of the equine industry in Larimer County, a 


county in Colorado with jurisdictional 
authority over Colorado towns: Estes Park, 


Loveland, and Fort Collins. 


The Economic Impact of the Equine Industry in 
Larimer County, Colorado 
Colorado Horse Development Authority 


Economic Impact of the Pokagon Band of 
Potawatomi Indians 


Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians 


Using IMPLAN input-output economic 
modeling methods, the Center conducted a 
multifaceted data collection and analysis 
program to quantify the economic 
contribution of the Pokagon Band of 
Potwatomi Indians to the local and regional 
economies in southwest Michigan and 
northwest Indiana. 


Center staff were principal authors of the 
socioeconomic, sociocultural, and land use 


sections of an Environmental Impact 
Statement prepared by the U.S. Office of 


Surface Mining in connection with permit 
application of Peabody Coal Company in 


Arizona. This work required the 
development of a comprehensive 


demographic and economic model to 
portray the socioeconomic impacts 


attributable to the operation of Peabody’s 
Black Mesa-Kayenta Mine Complex and 


coal slurry pipeline. 


The Economics of the Peabody Black Mesa-Kayenta 
Mine Complex in Arizona 
U.S. Department of the Interior 
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The Economic Costs and Benefits of Expansion of 
the Santa Fe Ski Basin 


The Santa Fe Ski Basin Containment 
Commission 


On behalf of the Santa Fe Ski Basin 
Containment Commission, the Center 
calculated and evaluated the costs and 
benefits associated with a proposed 
expansion of the Santa Fe Ski Basin near 
Santa Fe, New Mexico. 


The Center prepared the socioeconomic, 
sociocultural and land use sections of an 


Environmental Impact Statement prepared 
by the U.S. Office of Surface Mining in 


connection with a permit application for a 
coal mine in Washington. This work 
included an assessment of the mine’s 


impacts on a neighboring alder wood forest 
and local smoked salmon enterprises. 


The Economic and Fiscal Impact of Coal Mining in 
King County, Washington 
U.S. Department of the Interior 


The Ysleta del Sur Pueblo’s Proposed Development 
Plan for the Zaragoza Land Parcel 


Ysleta del Sur Pueblo 


To support the Ysleta del Sur Pueblo’s 
acquisition of a large land parcel within the 
City of El Paso, the Center designed and 
prepared a proposed development scenario 
based on the Pueblo’s vision for the parcel. 
The Center also prepared a detailed estimate 
of the economic and fiscal impacts associated 
with the full buildout and absorption of the 
proposed development scenario. 


The Center prepared an analysis of the 
economic and fiscal relationship that exists 


between Indian reservations in New 
Mexico and the economy and revenue 


system of the State. The analysis also 
quantified the State general fund 


expenditures that were made on behalf of 
Indian reservation residents. 


Indian Reservations and the New Mexico Economy 
New Mexico Indian Reservation Economic 
Study Group 
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REPRESENTATIVE CLIENTS 


N A T I V E  
AMERICAN 
C L I E N T S  


P R I V A T E  &  
NON-PROFIT 
C L I E N T S  


PU BLIC  
SECTOR 
CLIENTS 


 


▪ Americans for Indian 
Opportunity 


▪ Bishop Paiute Tribe 


▪ Cher-Ae Heights Indian 
Community of the Trinidad 
Rancheria 


▪ Confederated Tribes of the 
Colville Reservation 


▪ Eastern Shoshone Tribe 


▪ Gila River Indian Community 


▪ Hopi Tribe 


▪ Jicarilla Apache Tribe 


▪ Manzanita Band of the 
Kummeyaay Nation 


▪ National Indian Policy Center 


▪ National Tribal Env. Council 


▪ New Mexico All Indian Pueblo 
Council 


▪ Northern Arapahoe Tribe 


▪ Ohkay Owingeh Tribe 


▪ Pueblo of Acoma 


▪ Pueblo of Isleta 


▪ Pueblo of Laguna 


▪ Pueblo of Nambe 


▪ Pueblo of Pojoaque 


▪ Pueblo of San Felipe 


▪ Pueblo of San Ildefonso 


▪ Pueblo of Sandia 


▪ Pueblo of Santa Clara 


▪ Pueblo of Santo Domingo 


▪ Rosebud Sioux Tribe 


▪ Round Valley Indian Tribes 


▪ Smithsonian National Museum 
of the American Indian 


▪ Spirit Lake Sioux 


▪ Spokane Tribe 


▪ Standing Rock Sioux 


▪ Trinidad Rancheria 


▪ Turtle Mountain Chippewa 


▪ Ute Mountain Ute Tribe 


▪ Washoe Tribe 


 


▪ American International Group 


▪ Audubon Society 


▪ Bank of America 


▪ Barnhouse Keegan Solimon & 
West, LLP 


▪ Bergen Law, LLP 


▪ Chevron-Texaco Corporation 


▪ Desert Research Institute 


▪ Grand Canyon Trust 


▪ Holland and Knight, LLC 


▪ International Paper Corporation 


▪ Kilpatrick Townsend & 
Stockton, LLP 


▪ Luebben, Johnson & 
Barnhouse, LLP 


▪ New Mexico Horsemen’s 
Association 


▪ Red Lady Coalition 


▪ Rothgerber, Johnson and Lyons 


▪ Sundance Institute 


▪ Washington Water Power 


▪ Wells Fargo Bank 


 


 


▪ Arizona Department of 
Commerce 


▪ Arizona State Land 
Department 


▪ City of Aspen, Colorado 


▪ Colorado Public Utilities 
Commission  


▪ FEMA/ Dept. of Homeland 
Security 


▪ Jackson/Teton County, 
Wyoming 


▪ National Renewable Energy 
Laboratory 


▪ New Mexico State Land Office 


▪ Pitkin County, Colorado 


▪ State of New Mexico Attorney 
General 


▪ State of Wyoming Governor’s 
Office 


▪ The City of Santa Fe 


▪ US Department of Agriculture 


▪ US Department of Commerce, 
NOAA 


▪ US Department of Energy 


▪ US Environmental Protection 
Agency 


▪ US Office of Surface Mining 


▪ US Senate Committee on 
Indian Affairs 


▪ Western Area Power 
Administration 


▪ Western Governors’ 
Association 


▪ Wyoming Public Service 
Commission 
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       BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
 OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 
  


RESOLUTION NO: 18-___ 
 


A RESOLUTION REPEALING AND RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO: 06-76, A 
RESOLUTION SETTING THE AMOUNT OF THE SURETY BOND  


FOR COUNTY TREASURER  
 
WHEREAS,  on December 5, 2006, pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §30-10-701, the Board 
of County Commissioners of the County of Gunnison, Colorado (“Board”) adopted 
Resolution No: 06-76, A Resolution Setting The Amount Of The Surety Bond For The 
County Treasurer; and 
 
WHEREAS, Colo. Rev. Stat. §30-10-701(1)(2018) states: 
 


“A county treasurer shall be elected in each county for the term of four years and, 
except as provided in subsection (2) of this section, before entering upon the 
discharge of duties, shall execute to the people of the state of Colorado a surety 
bond to be approved by the board of county commissioners and filed in the office 
of the county clerk and recorder. Prior to the treasurer being sworn into office, the 
board of county commissioners shall set the amount of the surety bond by written 
resolution duly adopted by a majority vote of the board, which shall be entered in 
its minutes.”; and   


 
WHEREAS, by virtue of 2010 Colo. HB 1062, Colo. Rev. Stat. §30-10-701 was amended 
to provide an option of acquiring insurance rather than a bond with the addition of 
subsection (2) which states: 
 


“(2) In lieu of the bond required by subsection (1) of this section, a county may 
purchase crime insurance coverage on behalf of the treasurer to protect the people 
of the county from any malfeasance on the part of the treasurer while in office.”; 
and  
 


WHEREAS, the Board has chosen to utilize the opportunity of purchasing crime insurance 
coverage on behalf of the treasurer and  therefore the requisite of identifying the amount 
of a surety bond by resolution pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §30-10-701(1)(2018) is no 
longer necessary; and  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of the 
County of Gunnison, Colorado, that Resolution No: 06-76, A Resolution Setting The 
Amount Of The Surety Bond For The County Treasurer shall be and hereby is repealed 
and rescinded. 
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INTRODUCED by Commissioner                           , seconded by Commissioner 
                              , and adopted this 21st day of August, 2018. 
 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 
 
 
By ________________________________ 
 Phil Chamberland, Chairperson 
 
 
By ________________________________ 
 Jonathan Houck, Vice Chairperson 
 
 
By ________________________________   
 John Messner, Commissioner   
        
       ATTEST: 
 
 
       _____________________________ 
       Deputy County Clerk 
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39-3-124. Property used by state entity - installment sales or lease 
agreement - lease-purchase or leveraged lease agreement - exemption 


(1)  (a) Property, real and personal, that is used by the state or any of its political subdivisions 
pursuant to the provisions of any installment sales agreement, lease-purchase agreement, or any 
other agreement whereby the state or such political subdivision shall be entitled to acquire title to 
such property at the end of the agreement term without cost or for only nominal consideration shall 
be exempt from the levy and collection of property tax. 


(b)  (I) (A) Subject to the provisions of sub-subparagraph (B) of this subparagraph (I), on and 
after January 1, 2009, the part of real property that is used by the state, a political subdivision, or 
a state-supported institution of higher education pursuant to the provisions of any lease or rental 
agreement for at least a one-year term, with or without an option to purchase, and pursuant to 
which the subject real property is used for purposes of the state, political subdivision, or 
institution of higher education, as applicable, shall be exempt from the levy and collection of 
property tax. If the state or any political subdivision or state-supported institution of higher 
education enters into a lease or rental agreement or is already in a lease or rental agreement on 
or after January 1, 2009, and is exempt from the levy and collection of property tax pursuant to 
this section, the state, political subdivision, or state-supported institution of higher education, as 
applicable, shall file a copy of the lease or rental agreement with the county assessor's office. 
The state or a political subdivision or institution of higher education shall notify the county 
assessor's office in the event that the lease or rental agreement is terminated prior to the term 
stated in such lease or rental agreement. Nothing in this paragraph (b) shall affect property tax 
exemptions allowed pursuant to section 8-82-104, 22-32-127, 29-4-227, 30-11-104.2, 31-15-802, 
or 43-1-214, C.R.S. 


(B)  The state, a political subdivision, or a state-supported institution of higher education 
shall reduce, deduct, or offset property taxes from rent due under any lease or rental 
agreement pursuant to sub-subparagraph (A) of this subparagraph (I). Upon receipt of a 
lease or rental agreement for the state, a political subdivision, or a state-supported 
institution of higher education, the county assessor shall send a notice to the landlord 
acknowledging receipt of the lease or rental agreement. The notice shall identify the 
property, the property address, and the parties to the lease or rental agreement. 


(C)  To the extent that real property taxes are shared and payable by one or more 
tenants under the lease of property that are not the state, a political subdivision, or a 
state-supported institution of higher education, real property taxes otherwise due but for 
the application of this paragraph (b) shall be deemed taxes paid by the property owner or 
the landlord of a property leased in part to the state, a political subdivision, or a state-
supported institution of higher education. 


(D)  Only a tenant that is the state, a political subdivision, or a state-supported institution 
of higher education shall receive any benefit related to the tenant's property tax-exempt 
status pursuant to this paragraph (b). 


(E)  It is the general assembly's intent that the application of this paragraph (b) be cost-
neutral in that the tax reduction and the rent reduction pursuant to this paragraph (b) are 
equal. 
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING: July 2018


01 01 01 01 01 01 02 03 04 07 08 08
Finance General Payroll Water Workforce Courthouse Revenue Road & Human Public Conservation Bond Series 2010
Business Fund Clearing Resource Prot. Impact Fees Renovation Clearing Bridge Services Health Trust Fund Bond Reserve


JE's           Description Date 1100 01 1101 01 1102 01 1103 01 1105 01 1106 01 1100 02 1100 03 1100 04 1100 07 1100 08 1101 08


30233 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 07/31/18 (11,597.70)       (802.29)         
30233 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 07/31/18 72,164.34        (5,203.09)      (11,343.00)     
30233 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 07/31/18 (11,863.70)       (1,675.85)      (22.05)           (22.05)           
30233 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 07/31/18 (4,560.77)         (387.50)         (891.25)         (477.42)         
30233 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 07/31/18 (28,424.63)       (1,995.83)      (1,512.26)      (2,613.83)      
30203 DHS ATTORNEY TIME APR-JUN 06/30/18 39,203.81        (39,203.81)     
30204 DHS ACCOUNTING TIME APR-JUN 06/30/18 3,094.07          (3,094.07)      
30205 DHS RENT JAN-JUN 06/30/18 29,256.00        (29,256.00)     
30207 LANDFILL CHARGES JUN 06/30/18 (24.00)              
30212 WATER/SEWER POSTAGE 3RD QTR 06/30/18 483.60             
30213 CORRECT WATER/SEWER PSTG 2018 06/30/18 20.48               
30215 CORRECT HSA ER CONTRIBUTIONS 06/30/18 (87.50)              
30217 GVHRA REV/EXP JUN 06/30/18
30218 MOTOR POOL RENTS JUN 06/30/18 (4,920.48)         (98.28)           (1,062.72)      (740.34)         
30219 BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSFER 06/30/18 11,367.88        
30220 EQUIPMENT USAGE JUN 06/30/18 1,979.38          (182,831.90)   
30221 MATERIAL USAGE JUN 06/30/18 (11,483.37)     
30222 RECLASS HHS WEX EXP JUN 06/30/18 77.97 (77.97)
30223 A/R CDOR STATE FUEL TAX Q2 '18 06/30/18 (3,089.28) 26.61 8.57
30225 CORRECT EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 07/31/18 (149.44)
30226 RECORD RETIREMENT FORFEITURES 07/31/18 (1,204.40) 1,204.40
30227 RECORD PW EARNED JUL PR 07/31/18 (729.72)            2,468.01        
30229 REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY JUL 07/31/18 24,400.54        (1,045,975.05)  259,036.60    150,920.91    11,191.56      
30230 RECORD PR VOIDED CHECK 07/31/18 41.56               (41.56)           
30232 PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY JUL 07/31/18 (105.76)            (96.80)           
30234 REC MED/DEN/FLEX/RX CHKS JUL 07/31/18 (10,744.44)       
30238 LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC JUL 07/31/18
30239 RECLASS CASH RECEIPTS JUN 07/31/18 38.52             
30240 DHS ATTORNEY TIME JUL 07/31/18 7,373.64          (7,373.64)      
30241 DHS ACCOUNTING TIME JUL 07/31/18 1,019.36          (1,019.36)      
30244 LANDFILL CHARGES JUL 07/31/18 (48.00)              (593.36)         
30246 SHADY ACRES SWR 2ND QTR 2018 07/31/18 (127.17)            
30247 CASH TRANSFER FOR PUBLIC HLTH 07/31/18 (20,000.00)       20,000.00      
30248 2ND QTR IND PARK WTR/SWR 07/31/18 (3,059.08)
30249 CASH TRANSFER FOR HOUSING AUTH 07/31/18 (175,000.00)   


July Fund 99/95 Adjusting Entry (473,654.72)     (44,641.40)     (61,477.58)     (12,143.33)     
July Net Payroll Transfer (620,166.46)     620,166.46    
July Interfund Payroll Transfer 360,671.73      (185,600.83)   (123,323.51)   (49,847.60)     
Correction to June Adjusting Entry
     TOTALS (640,421.78) 620,124.90 0.00 (175,000.00) 0.00 (1,045,975.05) (176,065.88) (116,770.13) (46,162.21) 0.00 0.00 0.00







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING: July 2018


Finance
Business


JE's           Description Date


30233 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 07/31/18
30233 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 07/31/18
30233 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 07/31/18
30233 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 07/31/18
30233 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 07/31/18
30203 DHS ATTORNEY TIME APR-JUN 06/30/18
30204 DHS ACCOUNTING TIME APR-JUN 06/30/18
30205 DHS RENT JAN-JUN 06/30/18
30207 LANDFILL CHARGES JUN 06/30/18
30212 WATER/SEWER POSTAGE 3RD QTR 06/30/18
30213 CORRECT WATER/SEWER PSTG 2018 06/30/18
30215 CORRECT HSA ER CONTRIBUTIONS 06/30/18
30217 GVHRA REV/EXP JUN 06/30/18
30218 MOTOR POOL RENTS JUN 06/30/18
30219 BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSFER 06/30/18
30220 EQUIPMENT USAGE JUN 06/30/18
30221 MATERIAL USAGE JUN 06/30/18
30222 RECLASS HHS WEX EXP JUN 06/30/18
30223 A/R CDOR STATE FUEL TAX Q2 '18 06/30/18
30225 CORRECT EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 07/31/18
30226 RECORD RETIREMENT FORFEITURES 07/31/18
30227 RECORD PW EARNED JUL PR 07/31/18
30229 REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY JUL 07/31/18
30230 RECORD PR VOIDED CHECK 07/31/18
30232 PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY JUL 07/31/18
30234 REC MED/DEN/FLEX/RX CHKS JUL 07/31/18
30238 LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC JUL 07/31/18
30239 RECLASS CASH RECEIPTS JUN 07/31/18
30240 DHS ATTORNEY TIME JUL 07/31/18
30241 DHS ACCOUNTING TIME JUL 07/31/18
30244 LANDFILL CHARGES JUL 07/31/18
30246 SHADY ACRES SWR 2ND QTR 2018 07/31/18
30247 CASH TRANSFER FOR PUBLIC HLTH 07/31/18
30248 2ND QTR IND PARK WTR/SWR 07/31/18
30249 CASH TRANSFER FOR HOUSING AUTH 07/31/18


July Fund 99/95 Adjusting Entry
July Net Payroll Transfer
July Interfund Payroll Transfer
Correction to June Adjusting Entry
     TOTALS


08 10 10 12 13 30 32 34 41 43 50 50
Series 2013 Airport Terminal Sales Land Mosquito Sage Risk Airport Capital Sewer Sewer


Bond Reserve Operations Construction Tax Preservation   Control Grouse Management  Construction  Expenditures Fund Bond Reserve
1102 08 1100 10 1101 10 1100 12 1100 13 1100 30 1100 32 1100 34 1100 41 1100 43 1100 50 1101 50


(290.17)         (397.13)         
(8,595.92)      (37,083.42)     1,265.50        2,818.92        (5,415.66)      


(22.05)           
(310.00)         


(1,175.00)      


(320.04)         
(13.74)           


(11,367.88)     


101.78


26,109.58      224,958.86    37,651.68      


7,252.39        
(38.52)           


127.17           


3,059.08


(17,824.87)     (153,546.22)   (30,380.36)     (227,913.86)   (50,980.60)     


(67,883.67)     (3,775.52)      


0.00 (69,890.32) 0.00 34,329.22 37,651.68 (29,153.38) (4,115.49) 0.00 2,818.92 (227,913.86) (57,716.44) 0.00







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING: July 2018


Finance
Business


JE's           Description Date


30233 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 07/31/18
30233 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 07/31/18
30233 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 07/31/18
30233 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 07/31/18
30233 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 07/31/18
30203 DHS ATTORNEY TIME APR-JUN 06/30/18
30204 DHS ACCOUNTING TIME APR-JUN 06/30/18
30205 DHS RENT JAN-JUN 06/30/18
30207 LANDFILL CHARGES JUN 06/30/18
30212 WATER/SEWER POSTAGE 3RD QTR 06/30/18
30213 CORRECT WATER/SEWER PSTG 2018 06/30/18
30215 CORRECT HSA ER CONTRIBUTIONS 06/30/18
30217 GVHRA REV/EXP JUN 06/30/18
30218 MOTOR POOL RENTS JUN 06/30/18
30219 BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSFER 06/30/18
30220 EQUIPMENT USAGE JUN 06/30/18
30221 MATERIAL USAGE JUN 06/30/18
30222 RECLASS HHS WEX EXP JUN 06/30/18
30223 A/R CDOR STATE FUEL TAX Q2 '18 06/30/18
30225 CORRECT EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 07/31/18
30226 RECORD RETIREMENT FORFEITURES 07/31/18
30227 RECORD PW EARNED JUL PR 07/31/18
30229 REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY JUL 07/31/18
30230 RECORD PR VOIDED CHECK 07/31/18
30232 PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY JUL 07/31/18
30234 REC MED/DEN/FLEX/RX CHKS JUL 07/31/18
30238 LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC JUL 07/31/18
30239 RECLASS CASH RECEIPTS JUN 07/31/18
30240 DHS ATTORNEY TIME JUL 07/31/18
30241 DHS ACCOUNTING TIME JUL 07/31/18
30244 LANDFILL CHARGES JUL 07/31/18
30246 SHADY ACRES SWR 2ND QTR 2018 07/31/18
30247 CASH TRANSFER FOR PUBLIC HLTH 07/31/18
30248 2ND QTR IND PARK WTR/SWR 07/31/18
30249 CASH TRANSFER FOR HOUSING AUTH 07/31/18


July Fund 99/95 Adjusting Entry
July Net Payroll Transfer
July Interfund Payroll Transfer
Correction to June Adjusting Entry
     TOTALS


51 51 52 52 52 70 71 71 72 80 82 90
Water Water Solid Landfill Landfill Housing Senior Senior Hsg. Assisted Internal Internal Health
Fund Bond Reserve Waste Closure Construction Authority Housing Deposits Living Service I Service II Insurance


1100 51 1101 51 1100 52 1101 52 1102 52 1100 70 1100 71 1101 71 1100 72 1100 80 1100 82 1100 90


(467.96)         (4,090.59)      17,645.84      
1,654.83        (5,458.92)      (1,976.00)      4,541.00        (5,592.25)      (395.00)         
(661.52)         (22.05)           14,289.27      


(38.75)           (38.75)           6,743.19        
(382.33)         (314.42)         (513.75)         37,152.88      


24.00             
(163.56)         


(6.74)             
87.50             


(107.00)         107.00           
7,133.40        (11.88)           


(5,212.75)      186,065.27    
(671.35)         12,154.72      


68.37 244.80 2,255.00
149.44


(1,114.73)      (34.35)           (589.21)         
11,452.00      


202.56           
(161,948.94)   


(29,554.66)     4,731.15        17,571.12      


641.36           


175,000.00    


(9,764.48)      (31,038.73)     (133,796.24)   (4,077.34)      (3,040.65)      (81,051.70)     (54,084.14) (39,869.97)     


(7,605.90)      (42,245.75)     (39,579.17)     (31,662.30)     195,279.55    


(18,444.02) 0.00 (117,750.11) 4,731.15 17,571.12 39,205.71 7,267.66 107.00 (3,040.65) 108,022.65 (32,962.67) (6,697.42)







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING: July 2018


Finance
Business


JE's           Description Date


30233 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 07/31/18
30233 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 07/31/18
30233 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 07/31/18
30233 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 07/31/18
30233 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 07/31/18
30203 DHS ATTORNEY TIME APR-JUN 06/30/18
30204 DHS ACCOUNTING TIME APR-JUN 06/30/18
30205 DHS RENT JAN-JUN 06/30/18
30207 LANDFILL CHARGES JUN 06/30/18
30212 WATER/SEWER POSTAGE 3RD QTR 06/30/18
30213 CORRECT WATER/SEWER PSTG 2018 06/30/18
30215 CORRECT HSA ER CONTRIBUTIONS 06/30/18
30217 GVHRA REV/EXP JUN 06/30/18
30218 MOTOR POOL RENTS JUN 06/30/18
30219 BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSFER 06/30/18
30220 EQUIPMENT USAGE JUN 06/30/18
30221 MATERIAL USAGE JUN 06/30/18
30222 RECLASS HHS WEX EXP JUN 06/30/18
30223 A/R CDOR STATE FUEL TAX Q2 '18 06/30/18
30225 CORRECT EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 07/31/18
30226 RECORD RETIREMENT FORFEITURES 07/31/18
30227 RECORD PW EARNED JUL PR 07/31/18
30229 REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY JUL 07/31/18
30230 RECORD PR VOIDED CHECK 07/31/18
30232 PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY JUL 07/31/18
30234 REC MED/DEN/FLEX/RX CHKS JUL 07/31/18
30238 LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC JUL 07/31/18
30239 RECLASS CASH RECEIPTS JUN 07/31/18
30240 DHS ATTORNEY TIME JUL 07/31/18
30241 DHS ACCOUNTING TIME JUL 07/31/18
30244 LANDFILL CHARGES JUL 07/31/18
30246 SHADY ACRES SWR 2ND QTR 2018 07/31/18
30247 CASH TRANSFER FOR PUBLIC HLTH 07/31/18
30248 2ND QTR IND PARK WTR/SWR 07/31/18
30249 CASH TRANSFER FOR HOUSING AUTH 07/31/18


July Fund 99/95 Adjusting Entry
July Net Payroll Transfer
July Interfund Payroll Transfer
Correction to June Adjusting Entry
     TOTALS


90 91 92 93 99
Health Claims Marketing Transportation Public Accounts Pay


Clearing District Authority Trustee Clearing
1101 90 1100 91 1100 92 1100 93 1100 99


(548.00)         (833.33)         


(38.75)           
(220.83)         


(299.70)         


384.15


79,594.67      220,658.65    


172,693.38    


(154,641.75)   (434,172.30)   2,018,100.24       


(4,427.03)      


172,693.38 (75,595.08) (213,962.83) (4,986.31) 2,018,100.24
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Gunnison County, Colorado


County Taxable Sales 


For the Year Ended 12/31/18


Entity January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL


------------------------------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- ------------------- -------------------- ---------------------


City of Gunnison 13,557,240 12,141,766 12,509,285 12,589,377 14,388,150 18,642,308 0 0 0 0 0 0 83,828,126


Crested Butte 8,969,182 8,404,226 10,049,232 5,514,601 6,408,999 10,921,716 0 0 0 0 0 0 50,267,956


Mt. Crested Butte 4,689,477 4,805,800 6,509,564 1,660,780 788,645 2,649,456 0 0 0 0 0 0 21,103,722


Marble 48,985 54,884 194,578 32,957 157,249 272,942 0 0 0 0 0 0 761,595


Pitkin 33,156 54,314 39,220 37,958 56,330 145,514 0 0 0 0 0 0 366,492


Unincorporated 3,573,895 3,380,331 3,525,615 3,426,778 4,726,944 6,411,562 0 0 0 0 0 0 25,045,125


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 30,871,935 28,841,321 32,827,494 23,262,451 26,526,317 39,043,498 0 0 0 0 0 0 181,373,016


========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========


  Computed 1% Sales Tax 308,719.35 288,413.21 328,274.94 232,624.51 265,263.17 390,434.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,813,730.16


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


% Incr(Decr) of 2018 over 2017 13.41% 0.56% -2.74% 21.01% 20.31% 15.35%


For the Year Ended 12/31/17


Entity January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL


------------------------------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- ------------------- -------------------- ---------------------


City of Gunnison 11,646,995 11,182,660 12,595,200 11,013,039 12,782,801 16,643,082 21,634,592 22,119,720 16,264,194 14,159,666 12,305,271 13,649,271 175,996,491


Crested Butte 7,975,861 9,112,149 10,132,993 4,322,807 4,914,038 9,399,444 15,133,817 13,056,506 11,251,952 6,672,901 5,898,177 11,020,301 108,890,946


Mt. Crested Butte 4,395,307 5,086,862 7,126,895 1,258,280 800,280 2,061,908 5,002,868 3,091,183 2,926,080 1,120,303 1,053,142 5,040,417 38,963,525


Marble 29,687 31,190 31,855 106,487 30,258 195,696 273,776 215,863 308,022 181,622 33,338 44,125 1,481,919


Pitkin 35,924 61,154 35,857 20,486 33,868 131,414 183,967 144,195 151,794 66,258 31,163 45,097 941,177


Unincorporated 3,137,418 3,207,786 3,828,185 2,502,057 3,487,353 5,416,663 2,630,789 5,850,409 5,882,510 4,276,359 3,263,129 4,576,092 48,058,750


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 27,221,192 28,681,801 33,750,985 19,223,156 22,048,598 33,848,207 44,859,809 44,477,876 36,784,552 26,477,109 22,584,220 34,375,303 374,332,808


========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========


  Computed 1% Sales Tax 272,211.92 286,818.01 337,509.85 192,231.56 220,485.98 338,482.07 448,598.09 444,778.76 367,845.52 264,771.09 225,842.20 343,753.03 3,743,328.08


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


% Incr(Decr) of 2017 over 2016 9.79% -1.37% 16.31% -7.02% 6.11% 3.59% 4.38% 5.19% 7.64% 15.31% 19.66% 5.54% 6.69%







Y-T-D Y-T-D


2017 2018 2014 2015


TOTAL TOTAL Difference %


--------------------- -------------------- ------------------------ ----------------- TOTAL TOTAL Difference %


City of Gunnison 75,863,777 83,828,126 7,964,349 10.50% ------------------------- ------------------------- ----------------------- -----------------


Crested Butte 45,857,292 50,267,956 4,410,664 9.62% City of Gunnison 140,949,625 150,690,137 9,740,512 6.91%


Mt. Crested Butte 20,729,532 21,103,722 374,190 1.81% Crested Butte 81,165,791 90,089,916 8,924,125 10.99%


Marble 425,173 761,595 336,422 79.13% Mt. Crested Butte 33,512,156 35,436,273 1,924,117 5.74%


Pitkin 318,703 366,492 47,789 14.99% Marble 924,505 1,111,459 186,954 20.22%


Unincorporated 21,579,462 25,045,125 3,465,663 16.06% Pitkin 702,463 771,141 68,678 9.78%


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     --------------- Unincorporated 45,511,589 49,649,363 4,137,774 9.09%


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 164,773,939 181,373,016 16,599,077 10.07%      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      --------------


========== ========== ========== ==========   TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 302,766,129 327,748,289 24,982,160 8.25%


============ ============ ========== ==========


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------


TOTAL COUNTY REVENUE 857,361 952,705 95,344 11.12%


========== ========== ========== ==========


Y-T-D Y-T-D 2015 2016


2016 2017


TOTAL TOTAL Difference % TOTAL TOTAL Difference %


--------------------- -------------------- ------------------------ ----------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ----------------------- -----------------


City of Gunnison 71,313,018 75,863,777 4,550,759 6.38% City of Gunnison 150,690,137 162,404,270 11,714,133 7.77%


Crested Butte 40,951,283 45,857,292 4,906,009 11.98% Crested Butte 90,089,916 96,948,829 6,858,913 7.61%


Mt. Crested Butte 19,197,655 20,729,532 1,531,877 7.98% Mt. Crested Butte 35,436,273 35,999,808 563,535 1.59%


Marble 397,547 425,173 27,626 6.95% Marble 1,111,459 1,381,964 270,505 24.34%


Pitkin 254,733 318,703 63,970 25.11% Pitkin 771,141 856,715 85,574 11.10%


Unincorporated 24,904,072 21,579,462 (3,324,610) -13.35% Unincorporated 49,649,363 53,265,429 3,616,066 7.28%


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      --------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 157,018,308 164,773,939 7,755,631 4.94%   TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 327,748,289 350,857,015 23,108,726 7.05%


========== ========== ========== ========== ============ ============ ========== ==========


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------


TOTAL COUNTY REVENUE 840,108 857,361 17,253 2.05%


========== ========== ========== ==========


PREVIOUS YEARS FOR COMPARISON







SALES TAX REVENUE COMPARISONS


Budgeted Sales Tax 


Revenue


YEAR


And % YTD Actual / 


TTL Budgeted


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Total Year to Date


2018 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 158,998.15$   147,877.26$   168,534.55$   120,215.15$   143,035.31$   214,044.30$   952,704.72$       952,704.72$       1,924,050.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 14.07% 0.56% -3.97% 24.93% 24.08% 16.38% 11.12% 49.52%


2017 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 139,392.05$   147,046.94$   175,494.85$   96,225.07$     115,278.76$   183,923.35$   225,051.99$   239,240.43$   200,934.31$   141,366.34$   116,835.75$   182,355.98$   1,963,145.82$    857,361.02$       1,838,400.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 11.37% -9.78% 11.44% -7.80% 5.38% 1.77% -4.98% 4.68% 6.87% 17.47% 22.18% 5.95% 2.05% 46.64%


2016 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 125,157.30$   162,978.56$   157,480.34$   104,370.28$   109,392.20$   180,729.23$   236,844.80$   228,536.23$   188,023.92$   120,347.56$   95,627.52$     172,116.30$   1,881,604.24$    840,107.91$       1,838,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -1.20% 29.56% 4.72% 21.85% 6.55% 9.49% 2.63% 16.62% -4.53% 6.42% -4.80% 4.24% 11.09% 45.71%


2015 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 126,678.67$   125,794.53$   150,379.22$   85,651.79$     102,663.54$   165,070.67$   230,768.25$   195,967.70$   196,937.46$   113,087.50$   100,454.29$   165,122.68$   1,758,576.30$    756,238.42$       1,590,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 13.93% 13.06% 10.63% 7.12% 3.16% 11.09% 6.21% 7.35% 8.53% 4.87% 4.44% 8.69% 10.16% 47.56%


2014 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  111,193.82  $  111,264.35  $  135,936.02  $    79,959.58  $    99,519.75  $  148,591.26  $  217,271.71  $  182,557.86  $  181,452.74  $  107,834.56  $    96,183.39  $  151,915.60 1,623,680.64$    686,464.78$       1,472,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 0.79% 4.46% 4.02% 6.01% 8.73% 5.16% 7.10% 9.55% 23.01% -0.72% 6.56% 9.74% 4.68% 46.63%


2013 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  110,323.53  $  106,514.20  $  130,684.01  $    75,428.71  $    91,528.08  $  141,300.06  $  202,862.92  $  166,649.18  $  147,508.85  $  108,616.50  $    90,259.56  $  138,427.93 1,510,103.53$    655,778.59$       1,425,560.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 18.70% -3.76% 12.39% -3.09% -2.68% -2.80% 11.87% 17.96% 11.21% 13.03% 2.22% 5.56% 2.92% 46.00%


2012 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $    92,940.69  $  110,678.57  $  116,280.84  $    77,835.01  $    94,048.48  $  145,374.41  $  181,344.11  $  141,276.47  $  132,636.58  $    96,095.54  $    88,302.36  $  131,131.54 1,407,944.60$    637,158.00$       1,329,266.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -5.63% 11.73% -2.46% 8.75% 16.00% 21.77% 2.09% -10.04% 0.67% 5.01% 3.11% -7.50% 8.21% 47.93%


2011 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $    98,483.50  $    99,062.88  $  119,211.37  $    71,571.55  $    81,077.59  $  119,386.11  $  177,639.68  $  157,047.23  $  131,749.00  $    91,514.44  $    85,637.00  $  141,760.78 1,374,141.13$    588,793.00$       1,314,611.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 0.08% 2.33% -6.44% 6.03% 5.34% -4.07% 4.40% 1.19% 9.97% -2.08% 3.07% 4.34% -0.46% 44.79%


2010 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $    98,400.27  $    96,807.67  $  127,414.83  $    67,498.88  $    76,966.39  $  124,445.99  $  170,158.18  $  155,201.21  $  119,801.59  $    93,460.15  $    83,089.19  $  135,867.11 1,349,111.46$    591,534.03$       1,448,152.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -9.51% -6.61% 11.82% -4.86% -7.74% -3.63% 6.07% 6.73% -5.77% 5.35% 7.94% 3.59% -3.00% 40.85%


2009 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  108,739.89  $  103,664.68  $  113,950.67  $    70,950.60  $    83,421.06  $  129,132.90  $  160,419.87  $  145,416.76  $  127,133.00  $    88,715.98  $    76,977.54  $  131,163.52 1,339,686.47$    609,859.80$       1,350,032.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -10.18% -2.86% -6.94% -10.81% -0.54% 0.59% -1.05% -10.89% -2.95% -9.60% 3.56% -5.37% -5.01% 45.17%


2008 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  121,067.89  $  106,716.68  $  122,453.88  $    79,546.54  $    83,875.39  $  128,378.18  $  162,129.71  $  163,180.48  $  130,995.77  $    98,138.16  $    74,332.02  $  138,609.60 1,409,424.30$    642,038.56$       1,480,000.00$       


43.38%
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2017/2018 YTD INDUSTRY 


COMPARISON AS OF JUNE


2017


2018







Taxes by Industry June 2018


Amusement & Entertainment $24,901.55


Bldg Material & Trades $56,781.04


Clothing Stores $5,398.02


Dept & Hardware Stores $15,385.67


Furniture & Appliance Stores $3,100.05


Gas/Convenience Stores $6,809.04


Grocery Stores $40,708.33


Lodging $48,630.41


Manufacturing $5,224.08


Marijuana $10,701.71


Miscellaneous Services $39,350.04


Ranching & Agriculture $138.12


Restaurant/Bars/Liquor Stores $66,016.13


Specialty Shops $14,943.66


Utilities $24,276.90


Vehicle Sales/Parts/Services $28,070.23


GRAND TOTAL: $390,434.98
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Taxes by Industry and Jurisdiction


June 2018


Amusement & Entertainment


Almont 160.57


Crested Butte 7650.66


Gunnison 11444.90


Marble 88.00


Mt. Crested Butte 2990.60


Ohio City 6.58


Parlin 3.20


Pitkin 72.33


Powderhorn 0.54


Rem of Cnty 2474.50


Somerset 9.67


Grand Total By Industry: $24,901.55


Bldg Material & Trades


Crested Butte 19846.94


Gunnison 23155.77


Marble 177.47


Mt. Crested Butte 88.23


Rem of Cnty 13512.63


Grand Total By Industry: $56,781.04


Clothing Stores


Almont 0.00


Crested Butte 3246.44


Gunnison 1670.30


Marble 0.00


Mt. Crested Butte 478.81


Ohio City 0.00


Parlin 0.00


Pitkin 0.00


Powderhorn 0.85


Rem of Cnty 1.62


Sapinero 0.00


Somerset 0.00


Grand Total By Industry: $5,398.02


Friday, August 10, 2018 Page 1 of 4







Dept & Hardware Stores


Crested Butte 0.01


Gunnison 15385.66


Grand Total By Industry: $15,385.67


Furniture & Appliance Stores


Crested Butte 530.51


Gunnison 1528.00


Mt. Crested Butte 456.42


Rem of Cnty 585.12


Grand Total By Industry: $3,100.05


Gas/Convenience Stores


Crested Butte 877.00


Gunnison 4370.25


Pitkin 428.06


Rem of Cnty 1133.73


Grand Total By Industry: $6,809.04


Grocery Stores


Almont 19.18


Crested Butte 8636.59


Gunnison 31953.44


Marble 2.82


Mt. Crested Butte 5.19


Parlin 2.96


Pitkin 8.83


Powderhorn 7.75


Rem of Cnty 68.53


Somerset 3.04


Grand Total By Industry: $40,708.33


Lodging


Almont 2820.00


Crested Butte 8173.96


Gunnison 13481.78


Marble 461.24


Mt. Crested Butte 12706.30


Ohio City 52.98


Parlin 12.08


Powderhorn 971.49


Rem of Cnty 9950.58
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Grand Total By Industry: $48,630.41


Manufacturing


Almont 0.51


Crested Butte 1995.15


Gunnison 2254.95


Marble 4.84


Mt. Crested Butte 4.11


Pitkin 0.00


Rem of Cnty 950.64


Somerset 13.88


Grand Total By Industry: $5,224.08


Marijuana


Crested Butte 4554.12


Gunnison 6147.59


Grand Total By Industry: $10,701.71


Miscellaneous Services


Almont 114.91


Crested Butte 12639.25


Gunnison 16323.03


Marble 273.13


Mt. Crested Butte 3895.04


Ohio City 0.00


Parlin 0.44


Pitkin 176.29


Powderhorn 0.32


Rem of Cnty 5918.20


Somerset 9.43


Grand Total By Industry: $39,350.04


Ranching & Agriculture


Gunnison 90.10


Marble 44.38


Rem of Cnty 3.64


Grand Total By Industry: $138.12


Restaurant/Bars/Liquor Stores


Almont 2.88


Crested Butte 29656.59


Gunnison 27275.74


Marble 1418.58


Friday, August 10, 2018 Page 3 of 4







Mt. Crested Butte 2641.15


Pitkin 134.83


Rem of Cnty 4886.36


Grand Total By Industry: $66,016.13


Specialty Shops


Almont 3.48


Crested Butte 6302.79


Gunnison 7380.19


Marble 112.77


Mt. Crested Butte 66.81


Ohio City 0.62


Pitkin 144.05


Rem of Cnty 898.18


Somerset 34.77


Grand Total By Industry: $14,943.66


Utilities


Almont 89.88


Crested Butte 3222.76


Gunnison 6572.97


Marble 146.19


Mt. Crested Butte 3161.64


Ohio City 7.37


Parlin 18.36


Pitkin 283.10


Powderhorn 40.90


Rem of Cnty 10699.01


Somerset 34.72


Grand Total By Industry: $24,276.90


Vehicle Sales/Parts/Services


Crested Butte 1884.39


Gunnison 17388.41


Marble 0.00


Mt. Crested Butte 0.26


Pitkin 207.65


Rem of Cnty 8574.55


Somerset 14.97


Grand Total By Industry: $28,070.23


$390,434.98
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COMPARATIVE MARKETING DISTRICT TAX FIGURES 


YEAR Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2018


Current Month Net Collection 150,988.25    153,443.94 225,700.97 56,842.31 80,200.55 267,369.77


Interest Credit 4.00               25.00 30.00 4.64 88.00 3,069.00


Program Cost 71.70             93.54 160.38 88.55 110.11 (2,467.14)


Current Total Distribution 151,063.95$  153,562.48$  225,891.35$    56,935.50$    80,398.66$    267,971.63$    -$              -$              -$                  -$              -$              -$                935,823.57$      935,823.57$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 15.06% 8.18% 12.14% -1.92% 1.85% 14.14%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2017


Current Month Net Collection 131,226.92    150,242.13    191,385.00      125,552.00    56,447.40      166,343.60      267,468.40    227,437.04   248,807.60       118,126.46   40,002.34      184,745.32      


Interest Credit 22.00             16.00             8.00                 310.00           103.00           40.00               55.00             19.00            56.00                1,820.00       (13.00)           59.00               


Program Cost 41.65             54.80             89.05               -                 228.03           (2,234.71)         109.46           162.93          196.53              188.83          61.55             52.41               


Current Total Distribution  $ 131,290.57  $ 150,312.93  $    191,482.05  $  125,862.00  $   56,778.43  $   164,148.89  $ 267,632.86  $227,618.97  $    249,060.13  $ 120,135.29  $   40,050.89  $   184,856.73 1,909,229.74$   819,874.87$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -14.99% -11.93% -2.37% 1.95% 3.02% 6.33% 4.67% 6.62% 7.27% 10.32% 9.96% 10.28% 10.28%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2016


Current Month Net Collection 154,255.38    165,229.45    164,669.00      102,875.15    48,926.71      136,784.96      266,986.96    194,346.00   224,387.82       68,581.00     41,202.00      163,034.63      


Interest Credit 150.33           58.23             47.67               52.26             26.00             (8.67)                740.68           44.00            55.90                25.00            176.30           24.00               


Program Cost 30.27             39.21             71.30               22.48             74.79             (2,248.68)         204.62           62.87            238.92              95.47            46.19             21.84               


Current Total Distribution  $ 154,435.98  $ 165,326.89  $    164,787.97  $  102,949.89  $   49,027.50  $   134,527.61  $ 267,932.26  $194,452.87  $    224,682.64  $   68,701.47  $   41,424.49  $   163,080.47 1,731,330.04$   771,055.84$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 48.61% 40.79% 10.92% 24.08% 22.90% 18.62% 17.77% 13.06% 12.09% 11.70% 11.88% 14.85% 14.85%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2015


Current Month Net Collection 103,887.62    123,026.98    209,636.18      36,499.60      44,147.00      133,997.56      231,925.85    208,642.67   209,796.56       65,936.00     34,600.13      105,526.52      


Interest Credit 20.00             167.00           17.00               69.00             258.00           77.00               193.84           (2.00)             17.90                29.00            156.68           265.31             


Program Cost 11.58             -                 84.66               52.12             57.69             (1,998.18)         53.61             99.39            93.77                65.97            45.03             13.03               


Current Total Distribution  $ 103,919.20  $ 123,193.98  $    209,737.84  $    36,620.72  $   44,462.69  $   132,076.38  $ 232,173.30  $208,740.06  $    209,908.23  $   66,030.97  $   34,801.84  $   105,804.86 1,507,470.07$   650,010.81$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 452.10% 608.71% 31.93% 39.95% 48.15% 17.49% 18.74% 20.42% 13.00% 13.44% 13.37% 8.87% 8.87%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2014


Current Month Net Collection 18,792.00      13,080.60      299,068.76      7,142.00        11,227.36      205,225.14      189,618.00    163,004.00   245,097.00       53,500.77     31,347.96      148,224.44      


Interest Credit 7.00               105.00           -                   29.00             15.00             53.00               57.00             15.00            74.08                41.92            112.44           32.00               


Program Cost 23.43             38.18             3.75                 26.39             54.58             (1,640.70)         -                -                78.29                136.22          59.23             41.57               


Current Total Distribution  $   18,822.43  $   13,223.78  $    299,072.51  $      7,197.39  $   11,296.94  $   203,637.44  $ 189,675.00  $163,019.00  $    245,249.37  $   53,678.91  $   31,519.63  $   148,298.01 1,384,690.41$   553,250.49$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -0.02% 47.41% 8.74% 3.28% 6.57% 17.43% 48.17% 78.33% 20.71% 22.48% 25.45% 22.07% 22.07%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2013


Current Month Net Collection 17,797.00      2,867.00        282,694.00      22,960.06      444.44           144,450.39      30,240.40      6,574.45       445,564.73       29,978.12     1,731.00        148,722.92      


Interest Credit 1,003.00        10.00             54.00               76.77             0.85               145.16             7.00               1.00              60.00                48.00            2.00               -                  


Program Cost 26.17             36.03             4.41                 32.95             60.91             (1,531.60)         31.01             37.97            10.38                68.74            85.05             6.87                 


Current Total Distribution  $   18,826.17  $     2,913.03  $    282,752.41  $    23,069.78  $        506.20  $   143,063.95  $   30,278.41  $    6,613.42  $    445,635.11  $   30,094.86  $     1,818.05  $   148,729.79 1,134,301.18$   471,131.54$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -14.52% -16.80% 14.02% 9.81% 5.99% 8.67% 6.42% 7.09% 6.98% 4.82% 4.27% 3.60% 3.60%
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2012


Current Month Net Collection 21,800.00      3,937.80        240,894.00      31,236.91      10,986.00      125,479.23      37,160.27      2,935.00       416,480.80       46,892.73     6,153.00        149,692.99      


Interest Credit 191.04           102.51           5.00                 0.05               137.00           5.00                 404.00           296.00          492.00              89.35            456.00           3.00                 


Program Cost 33.14             64.89             17.14               27.61             89.58             (1,444.94)         33.43             (6.09)             76.83                96.51            96.78             10.30               


Current Total Distribution  $   22,024.18  $     4,105.20  $    240,916.14  $    31,264.57  $   11,212.58  $   124,039.29  $   37,597.70  $    3,224.91  $    417,049.63  $   47,078.59  $     6,705.78  $   149,706.29 1,094,924.86$   433,561.96$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 16.10% 29.82% -8.20% -7.24% -3.98% -2.94% 3.28% 3.23% 8.23% 10.52% 11.11% 8.30% 8.30%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2011


Current Month Net Collection 18,937.12      1,104.76        270,773.23      30,367.37      663.36           125,580.61      9,481.00        3,191.13       363,759.45       25,523.22     1,388.00        160,304.38      


Interest Credit 33.13             52.32             3.31                 381.87           113.77           16.87               4.00               115.06          334.46              (82.22)           8.00               6.22                 


Program Cost -                 (72.08)            (22.09)            (1,244.91)         31.75             29.68            20.18                97.63            133.81           15.17               


Current Total Distribution  $   18,970.25  $     1,157.08  $    270,776.54  $    30,677.16  $        755.04  $   124,352.57  $     9,516.75  $    3,335.87  $    364,114.09  $   25,538.63  $     1,529.81  $   160,325.77 1,011,049.56$   446,688.64$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 28.17% -5.25% 6.58% 12.59% 10.03% 7.31% 7.71% 4.24% 1.47% 1.67% 1.02% 2.83% 2.83%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2010


Current Month Net Collection 14,751.40      6,362.16        251,692.03      12,616.22      7,438.11        124,451.70      7,299.63        17,229.27     370,895.72       23,464.77     6,891.62        141,091.75      


Interest Credit 49.15             80.18             10.54               56.14             146.69           12.68               47.20             84.21            8.44                  6.13                 


Program Cost -                 (247.69)          (1,166.31)         (68.36)           


Current Total Distribution  $   14,800.55  $     6,442.34  $    251,702.57  $    12,672.36  $     7,337.11  $   123,298.07  $     7,278.47  $  17,313.48  $    370,904.16  $   23,464.77  $     6,891.62  $   141,097.88 983,203.38$      416,253.00$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -51.42% -76.70% -31.35% -31.16% -30.33% -22.52% -24.42% -22.84% -9.50% -10.05% -10.50% -8.73% -8.73%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2009


Current Month Net Collection 30,455.74      60,590.76      306,416.05      17,257.52      5,559.26        116,798.75      23,103.91      10,962.95     325,543.22       31,427.64     12,196.52      136,289.85      


Interest Credit 13.59             106.26           26.43               49.03             203.32           13.23               21.56             93.04            14.42                131.72          251.53           22.09               


Program Cost (185.12)          (87.88)              (3.56)             (25.90)           -                    (4.42)             


Current Total Distribution  $   30,469.33  $   60,697.02  $    306,442.48  $    17,306.55  $     5,577.46  $   116,724.10  $   23,121.91  $  11,030.09  $    325,557.64  $   31,559.36  $   12,443.63  $   136,311.94 1,077,241.51$   537,216.94$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -34.34% 82.08% 3.07% 1.45% 0.19% 3.78% 0.31% 0.21% -2.66% -1.02% -0.06% 4.39% 4.39%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2008


Current Month Net Collection 46,270.64      3,366.00        335,656.17      23,181.48      10,660.84      97,916.96        41,012.17      11,478.68     351,179.09       16,610.38     3,085.38        90,468.54        


Interest Credit 137.06           295.15           36.51               59.06             314.52           39.33               11.36             105.06          23.44                51.58            332.65           5.32                 


Program Cost (279.00)          (4.21)                (55.34)           (3.35)             (6.10)                 (27.17)           (6.89)               


Current Total Distribution  $   46,407.70  $     3,661.15  $    335,692.68  $    23,240.54  $   10,696.36  $     97,952.08  $   40,968.19  $  11,580.39  $    351,196.43  $   16,634.79  $     3,418.03  $     90,466.97 1,031,915.31$   517,650.51$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 1683.05% 6.71% 100.12% 12.05% 10.84% 1.68% 6.05% 7.02% 4.38% 4.84% 1.16% -4.51% -4.51%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2007


Current Month Net Collection         2,510.18       43,890.35        145,768.90      172,097.89       13,661.97       131,134.19       17,592.95        5,840.40 349,875.52       11,801.00     35,314.17      149,912.89      


Interest Credit              92.53            428.13                 71.73             154.05            432.95              218.77              87.90           159.84 71.01                195.26          615.18           93.20               


Program Cost (454.94)          (914.06)            


Current Total Distribution  $     2,602.71  $   44,318.48  $    145,840.63  $  172,251.94  $   13,639.98  $   130,438.90  $   17,680.85  $    6,000.24  $    349,946.53  $   11,996.26  $   35,929.35  $   150,006.09 1,080,651.96$   509,092.64$     
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I. Introduction 


Fiscal year 2019 represents the seventeenth year of development of the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) for 
Gunnison County.  The purpose of this program is to identify the capital needs of the County for the next 
five years.  This will allow the Board of Gunnison County Commissioners to make informed decisions 
regarding the allocation of sales tax revenue as well as whether any debt should be incurred to finance a 
particular project.  The Capital Improvement Plan includes recommended projects to be funded during fiscal 
year 2019 and the identification of projects, cost, and recommended year to implement for 2020 through 
2023.  In subsequent years the Capital Improvement Plan will be revised in order to: 1) review the projects 
which were recommended during the previous year's process in order to determine the accuracy of the cost 
data, current need for the project, and the relative importance in relationship to other projects; and 2) the 
recommendation and assessment of need for other projects which currently do not appear in the Capital 
Improvement Plan.  


The process used for prioritizing projects is fully described later.  The prioritization process includes an 
attempt to establish realistic capital spending levels for each project in order to aid in identifying when 
funding can occur. In effect, each project has been prioritized through the established weighting system.  In 


some cases a lower priority project is scheduled for funding earlier than a higher priority project because 


of projected funding limitations or the existence of a non-competing, alternative funding source. 


The following narrative describes the intent of the Capital Improvement Plan. 


II. Purpose


The purpose of the program is to establish a five (5) year Capital Improvement Plan for 2019-2023 in order 
to establish a logical implementation process.  The central goals are:  


 to ease the review of the annual capital budget through a uniform process;
 to broaden public participation in the budget process by providing documentation and scheduling


hearings early in the process;
 to link capital budgets with adopted policies and plans;
 to link capital expenditures with operation budgets;
 to increase coordination between departments, agencies and other political jurisdictions; and
 to research alternative means of financing projects.


III. Process


A. General Discussion 


The capital improvement process provides for the identification, reviewing, planning and budgeting of 
capital expenditures.  
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All requests for capital improvements are evaluated to aid the Board of County Commissioners in selecting 
the projects to be funded.  Evaluation is based on a point system, which requires the department head to 
judge how well the project in question satisfies each of several criteria as well as develop an expenditure 
ceiling parameter for each of the respective years.  The process is designed to organize and present requests 
in such a manner that management and the Commissioners have the information essential to effective 
decision-making.  However, the system is not intended to provide an absolute ranking of projects based 
solely on the numerical scores.  A difference of a few points between total scores of projects is not significant 
in determining priority.  For example, if a project were urgently required in order to replace an existing 
dilapidated facility, it would probably be scheduled for early funding regardless of its score on other criteria.  
Also, there is a question which asks the evaluator's overall personal judgment of projects' priority, and this 
helps to identify which proposals are considered most important.  
  
This prioritization process represents two distinct elements: internally (within the department) and 
countywide.  If the department's request only includes capital expenditures which are proposed to be funded 
out of its own resources or non-tax revenue generated by that department, the projects are prioritized within 
that department for inclusion within the plan.  Examples are: Landfill, Airport Fund, Road and Bridge Fund, 
etc.  However, if the request is outside of the department’s ability to generate revenue, e.g., a request for 
assistance from Sales Tax revenue or a bond issue, then the project would compete for funding on a 
countywide basis.  A more detailed discussion of the project ranking method is found in the section entitled 
"Method for Prioritizing Projects".  
 
The Capital Improvement Plan is presented annually to the Gunnison Board of County Commissioners.  
The first year of the package is referred to as the Capital Improvement Budget and is a list of projects for 
recommended implementation during the next fiscal year, while the subsequent four-year period is referred 
to as the Capital Improvement Plan, which will be approved by the Board of County Commissioners in 
concept only.  By adopting a CIP, the County adopts a statement of intent, not an appropriation of funding 
for projects contained within the plan.  The CIP lists are updated annually as new needs become known and 
as priorities are changed.  Therefore, it is entirely possible that a project with a low priority will remain in 
the Capital Improvement Plan longer than four years, as more important projects appear and move ahead 
for quick implementation.  On the other hand, a project may be implemented sooner than originally planned 
due to changing priorities or funding availability.  
  


B. Definitions  
  
For the purposes of this process, capital is defined as follows: items that have a single acquisition cost of 
$10,000 or more and a usable life of five (5) or more years.  Basically, this implies that those items that can 
be clearly classified as major improvements, rather than routine maintenance or equipment replacement, are 
defined as capital for the purposes of this program.  
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C. Annual Review  
  
The Capital Improvement Plan will be considered annually and updated to add another year of projects.  
This process will identify the Capital Budget (first year projects) as well as projects to be implemented in 
the four subsequent years of the program in order of priority.  The annual review procedure is as follows:  
 
   Second Quarter  


 Review by department heads and submittal of new projects 
 County Commissioners assess criteria and weighing system, assess new projects, amend the CIP 


and assign final project ranks  
 
  Third Quarter 


 Final adoption  
  


D. Responsibilities for Plan Development  
  
The responsibilities outlined below indicate the process for development of the 2019-2023 CIP to the point 
of consideration by the Board of County Commissioners.  Before a project reaches the Commissioners, each 
project should be reviewed for financial feasibility, conformance to established plans, response to public 
need, engineering feasibility, and environmental impact, where appropriate.  
  
  Department Heads  
  


 Prepare project by project recommendations  
 


 Provide all necessary supporting data (project sheets, maps, environmental data forms, fiscal notes, 
schedules, etc.) 


 
 Review and comment on proposed recommendations before forwarding to the Finance Program 


 
Facilities Maintenance  


 
 Comment on feasibility and prepare cost estimates on all architectural projects  


 
  Public Works  
 


 Review feasibility and cost estimates of all proposed civil engineering type projects, including 
preparatory studies where appropriate  


 
  Finance Program and County Manager 
 


 Assist project sponsor in estimating costs for proposed projects  
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 Prepare revenue forecasts  
 


 Prepare fund summaries  
 


 Provide overall coordination for development of the CIP  
 


 Provide copies of project data sheets and fiscal notes to staff for comments  
 


 Compile departmental requests and staff comments  
 


 Review financial data and prepare proposed plans for financing the CIP  
 


 Review priorities and staff input and recommended additions, adjustments, or deletions  
 


 Following department head review of the draft CIP, prepare document for forwarding to the Board 
of County Commissioners   


 


E. Method for Prioritizing Projects  
  


 Step 1: The department heads rate the capital projects according to the established criteria.  All 
departments use the same criteria.  


  
 Step 2: The establishment of the importance of one criterion over another by assigning the highest 
numerical score to the highest ranked criteria.  This is called the weight factor.  


 
 Step 3:  For the first seven criteria, each criterion’s raw score as submitted by the department heads 
is multiplied by that criterion’s weight factor to establish a weighted score. 


  
 Step 4:  The weighted scores for each criterion are added to establish a total weighted score. 
 
 Step 5:  If a project meets any of the final five criteria including legal requirements, safety 
improvements, relation to existing Commissioner priorities, contract obligations or extreme 
urgency, that project’s total weighted score is increased by the percentage (amplification factor) of 
each of the final five criteria.  The resulting total amplified score will help determine the relative 
importance of one project over another in a systematic way.  The weight and amplification factors 
both serve to broaden the range of total scores and prioritize the criteria themselves.  The highest 
possible total score is 115. 


 
 Step 6: Examine locations, scheduling and funding of projects to coordinate financing and/or 
construction.  


 
The result of this process can be found on the Project Prioritization Worksheets in the Tables section of this 
document. 
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F. Rationale for Weight Factor Determination  
  
The weighted score is assigned to each criterion with a method used by the U.S. Forest Service, which 
essentially measures each criterion against every other criterion.  When one criterion is more important than 
another it is assigned a point.  The criteria with the most points are given the highest weight.  See the table 
and the following discussion by which the criteria were given a weight score. 
 


  Project Criteria Weight Factors: 
 


# Criteria 
Weight 


Factor 


1 Does the project meet a need with which a maximum number of citizens 
can identify? 


6 


2 Does the project result in maximum benefit to the community from the 
investment dollar? 


5 


3 Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-year or less pay back 
on the investment dollar? 


4 


4 Does the project require speedy implementation in order to assure its 
success of maximum effectiveness? 


3 


5 Does the project improve or expand upon existing County services where 
such services are recognized and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3 


6 Does the project relate specifically to other existing or proposed programs? 2 
7 Has the project been requested previously? 1 


 
Each criterion is compared to all criteria below: 
 


1/2-7: As with all levels of government, meeting a need with the tax dollar with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify is more important than all other criteria.  (Criterion 1 takes 
priority over all others) 


 
2/3: The cost/benefit ratio is more inclusive and more tangible than is short-term pay back and 


whether the project conserves energy.  (Criterion 2 takes priority over 3) 
 
2/4: The cost/benefit ratio is a more inclusive measure of success than speedy implementation.  


(Criterion 2 takes priority over 4) 
 
2/5: Whether the project results in maximum benefit to the community from the investment dollar 


is more critical than whether the project expands upon existing services.  (Criterion 2 takes 
priority over 5)  


 
2/6: Maximum benefit to the community is more important than whether the project relates 


specifically to other programs. (Criterion 2 takes priority over 6) 
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2/7: The benefit per dollar is more important than when the project was previously requested.  
(Criterion 2 takes priority over 7) 


 
3/4: Conservation of energy or investment payback is more important than speedy implementation 


to assure success.  (Criterion 3 takes priority over 4) 
 
3/5: Energy conservation and/or payback on the investment are more important than whether the 


project will result in an expansion or improvement of services.  (Criterion 3 takes priority over 
5) 


 
3/6: Short-term payback and whether the project conserves energy are more critical than how the 


project relates to other programs.  (Criterion 3 takes priority over 6) 
 
3/7: Conservation of energy or investment payback is more important than how many times the 


project has been requested previously. (Criterion 3 takes priority over 7) 
 
4/5: Speedy implementation is as important as improving services.  (Criterion 4 and 5 will be rated 


equally) 
 
4/6: Coordination of programs is less important than speedy implementation.  (Criterion 4 takes 


priority over 6) 
 
4/7: Speedy implementation is more important than when the project was previously requested.  


(Criterion 4 takes priority over 7) 
 
5/6: Improvement or expansion of a service is more important than whether the project relates to 


other programs. (Criterion 5 takes priority over 6) 
 
5/7: Improvement or expansion of existing services is more important than how many times the 


project has been requested. (Criterion 5 takes priority over 7) 
 
6/7:  Public recognition of improved or enhanced service is more important than whether the project 


was previously requested. (Criterion 6 takes priority over 7) 
 


G. Rationale for Score Amplification 
 
After determination of the preliminary score for each project, the score is multiplied by a factor to complete 
the weighting system and establish a total score and final priority.  For instance, if two projects receive the 
same score based on the weighted criteria, a project that is legally required should take precedence over a 
project that is not legally required.  The amplification process accomplishes this goal.  If any of the final 
five criteria questions are checked “yes”, the entire weighted score established using the procedures above 
are “amplified” (this is done by multiplying the weighted score by the amplification rate) as follows: 
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# Criteria 
Amplification  


Factor 


8 Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or Local legal 
requirements? 


6 


9 Does the project provide for and/or improve public health and/or 
safety? 


5 


10 Does the project directly relate to the Board of County 
Commissioners’ stated strategic priorities? 


4 


11 Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract obligation? 3 
12 Is the project urgently needed? 1 


 
The amplified value for each criterion is added to the weighted score to determine the Total Amplified 
Score.  From this final score, a rank is assigned to determine relative project importance.  


H. Project Criteria 
  


The following are the criteria as stated in the Department Head instruction manual:  


  
1.   Does the project meet a need which a maximum number of citizens can identify? Many services or 


facilities are requested by individual citizens and citizen's groups.  Have requests for the project 
been made at public hearings or forums or before the County Commissioners? Has the need to be 
filled by the project been the subject of frequent citizens’ complaints?  Tax dollars should always 
be used with an awareness of those citizen desires in mind.  


  
2.   Does the project result in maximum benefit to the Community from the investment dollar?  This 


criterion is particularly important during periods of high inflation.  Buying land now for future 
projects, for example, can result in overall savings.  This criterion also applies to the replacement or 
renovation of obsolete and inefficient facilities which will result in substantial improvement in 
services to the public at the least possible cost.  This criterion should be applied to all projects.   


 
3.  Does the project require speedy implementation in order to assure its success or maximum 


effectiveness?  There may be a time limitation on providing a local funding share in order to receive 
a State or Federal grant.  There may be other reasons why time is of the essence in the success or 
failure of a project.  If the time factor is critical, explain why.  


  
4.    Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-year or less payback on the investment dollar?  


Energy improvement projects are becoming increasingly more important.  Often, these projects can 
be justified in terms of dollar savings.  This can be expressed in real dollar savings, reduced 
maintenance costs, or in man-hour savings.  


   
5.  Does the project improve or expand upon existing County Services where such services are 


recognized and accepted as necessary and effective?  This criterion can apply to new methods of 
improving existing services or simply expansion of services in their present format.  
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6.   Does the project relate specifically to other existing or proposed programs?  A project that relates to 
other projects or that provides services related to other services should receive a higher rating.  


 
7.  Has the project been requested previously?  If so, rate the proposal according to the following scale:  
 


Originally Requested Scale 


5 or more consecutive years ago 4 
4 years 3 
3 years 2 
2 years 1 
1 year 0 
Never previously requested 0 


 
8.  Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State or local legal requirements?  This includes projects 


mandated by Court Order to meet requirements of law or other requirements. 
 


9.  Does the project provide for or improve public health or safety?  This criterion should be answered 
"no" unless public health or safety can be shown to be an urgent or critical factor.  


 
10.  Does the project directly relate to the Board of County Commissioners’ stated strategic priorities?  


Does this project need to take place in order to execute declared strategic results? 
 
11.  Is the project necessary to fulfill a contractual requirement?  This includes Federal or State grants, 


which require local participation. 
  
12.  Is this project urgently required?  Will delay result in curtailment of an essential service?  This 


statement should be checked "yes" only if an emergency is clearly indicated; otherwise, answer 
"no".  If "yes," then a full justification must be given.  


 
  


IV. Program Categories  
  


 A Airport 
 FG Fairgrounds 
 M Miscellaneous 
 PS Public Safety 
 RI Roads Improvements 
 SW Solid Waste 
 T Trails 
 WS Water and Sewer 
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V.   Funding Sources 
 
The proposed funding for the Capital Improvement Plan comes from the following restricted sources, 
among others: 
 


Sales Tax - In 1978, the voters of Gunnison County approved a 1% county sales tax.  The provisions 
of the sales tax resolution approved by the voters directed that one-half (1\2) of the County sales tax 
revenues collected from sales within the boundaries of incorporated municipalities shall be 
distributed to those municipalities.  The funds distributed to Gunnison County must be used solely 
for capital outlay and capital expenditures including but not limited to expenditures for the purchase 
of County buildings; the construction, alteration, relocation, and improvement of roads, bridges, and 
means of public transportation; and the purchase of facilities or equipment necessary for the 
operation of the County. 
 
Conservation Trust Fund (CTF) - The County’s share of lottery proceeds received from the State of 
Colorado and passed through the Gunnison Metropolitan Recreation District are required to be 
deposited in its Conservation Trust Fund and must be expended only for the acquisition, 
development, and maintenance of new conservation sites or for capital improvements or 
maintenance for recreational purposes on any public site. 


 
Road and Bridge Fund - The following is a description of several road and bridge resources that will 
be used to fund roads or trail CIP items: 
 
 The Highway Users Tax Fund (HUTF) - Statutorily created in 1953 to account for state highway 


revenue. According to Section 43-4-204, C.R.S., all moneys in the HUTF are appropriated for: 
 


The acquisition of rights-of-way for, and the construction, engineering, safety, 
reconstruction, improvement, repair, maintenance, and administration of, the state 
highway system, the county highway systems, the city street systems, and other 
public roads and highways of the state ... 
 


Since its creation, revenue from motor fuel excise taxes, annual vehicle license and registration 
fees, and passenger-mile taxes on vehicles have been credited to the Fund. Over time however, 
additional revenue sources, such as court fines from traffic infractions and specialty license 
plate fees, have been statutorily earmarked for the Fund. 


 
 Payments in Lieu of Taxes (PILT) - Federal payments to local governments that help offset 


losses in property taxes due to nontaxable Federal lands within their boundaries. 
 


 Federal Forest Reserve/Secure Rural Schools (Forest Reserve or SRS) - In 1908, Congress 
enacted a law that requires 25% of the revenues derived from the National Forest System to be 
given to counties in which the lands are situated for the equal benefit of public schools and roads. 
These Forest System revenues had been collected primarily from timber sales. As a result of 
timber sales decline, Congress recognized the need to stabilize payment to counties, and on 
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October 30, 2000, the Secure Rural Schools and Community Self-Determination Act of 2000 
(the “SRS Act”), Public Law 106-393, was enacted. 


 
Airport Fund - The following is a description of several airport resources that will be used to fund 
airport CIP items: 
 
 Airport Operation Reserves - The Airport Operations Fund is an enterprise fund.  The fees and 


charges to the airport users are designed to recover the full cost of operating the airport and to 
provide a portion of the resources necessary for the capital improvement and replacement of 
airport assets.  Federal Aviation Administration regulations require that any reserves 
accumulated must be used for airport purposes. 


 
 Passenger Facility Charges (PFCs) - The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) reviews and 


approves the implementation of this per enplanement fee.  All proceeds received by the airport 
must be used for authorized capital expenditures. 


 
 Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Grants/Colorado Division of Aeronautics Grants 


(CDAG) - The proceeds received from these sources are required to be used only for the specific 
capital expenditures identified in the “scope of services” of the grant agreement. 


 
Internal Service Fund I - This fund is used to account for the rental of motor vehicles, heavy 
equipment and to account for the usage of gravel and other materials used in construction and 
maintenance.  The fund charges fees to user departments and to other governmental agencies for the 
purpose of recovering the full cost of operations and for the replacement of all of the fund’s capital 
assets. The reserves accumulated in this fund are required (by OMB Circular A-87) to be used for 
the acquisition of capital assets for use within this fund. 
 


Internal Service Fund II - This fund is used to account for the rental of technological equipment 
including computer, mapping, telephone, postage, and photocopy equipment.  The fund charges fees 
to user departments and to other governmental agencies for the purpose of recovering the full cost 
of operations and for the replacement of all of the fund’s capitalized assets. The reserves 
accumulated in this fund are required (by OMB Circular A-87) to be used for the acquisition of 
capital assets for use within this fund. 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN SUMMARY


FISCAL YEAR 2019


2020 2021 2022 2023 FUTURE


A-1  Airfield Standby Generator  -                                  -                                  150,000                         -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  150,000                         


A-2  General Aviation Ramp Expansion  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  9,020,000                      -                                  9,020,000                      


A-3  General Aviation Ramp Rehabilitation  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  2,160,000                      2,160,000                      


A-4  Runway Snow Blower  -                                  700,000                         -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  700,000                         


A-5  Terminal Program Architect & Engineering Design  -                                  1,148,218                      -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  1,148,218                      


A-6  Terminal Program Construction Phase 1  -                                  -                                  5,450,000                      -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  5,450,000                      


A-7  Terminal Program Construction Phase 2  -                                  -                                  -                                  4,480,000                      4,480,000                      


FG-1  Asphalt Overlay & Increased Parking  -                                  53,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  53,000                           


M-1  Recording Department Preservation  129,860                         50,171                           24,343                           -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  204,374                         


M-2  HVAC System in Blackstock Building  -                                  25,000                           500,000                         -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  525,000                         


M-3  Parking Lot Maintenance  -                                  37,800                           -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  37,800                           


M-4  Photovoltaic Electric Generator at Courthouse  -                                  170,000                         -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  170,000                         


M-5  Shady Island River Park  200,000                         658,087                         100,000                         100,000                         100,000                         100,000                         300,000                         1,558,087                      


M-6  Lot 22-A Development  -                                  1,439,035                      -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  1,439,035                      


PS-1  North Valley Sheriff Substation  -                                  150,000                         -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  150,000                         


RI-1  Cottonwood Pass Improvements  16,000,000                    13,826,500                    -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  29,826,500                    


RI-2  County Road 10 Bridge Deck Replacement  -                                  302,000                         -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  302,000                         


RI-3  Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement  30,000                           25,000                           25,000                           25,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                  105,000                         


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  500,000                         -                                  553,929                         553,929                         500,000                         500,000                         -                                  2,607,858                      


RI-5  Road Maintenance & Snow Removal Equipment  450,000                         450,000                         450,000                         450,000                         450,000                         450,000                         450,000                         3,150,000                      


RI-6  Slate River Bridge Replacement  220,000                         -                                  1,080,000                      -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  1,300,000                      


SW-1  Landfill Subtitle D Compliant Cell  -                                  50,000                           100,000                         100,000                         -                                  1,550,000                      -                                  1,800,000                      


SW-2  Landfill Wind Fencing  -                                  45,000                           -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  45,000                           


T-1  Gold Basin Detached Trail  -                                  1,003,800                      -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  1,003,800                      


T-2  Whitewater Park Improvements  515,000                         600,000                         -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  1,115,000                      


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System Improvements  35,000                           35,000                           35,000                           35,000                           35,000                           35,000                           -                                  210,000                         


WS-2  Somerset Sewer System  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  2,205,000                      2,205,000                      


WS-3  Water Treatment Plant Filter Media Replacement  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  50,000                           -                                  50,000                           


WS-4  Water Treatment Plant High Service Pumps  -                                  20,400                           -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  20,400                           


WS-5  Water Treatment Plant Intake Pumps  -                                  -                                  20,400                           -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  20,400                           


18,079,860                   20,789,011                   8,488,672                     5,743,929                     1,085,000                     13,865,000                   2,955,000                     71,006,472                   TOTALS


TOTAL PROJECT COSTPROJECTNUMBER 2019 CAPITAL BUDGET
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN


PRIOR YEAR(S) COSTS
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PROPOSED CAPITAL BUDGET PROJECTS


FISCAL YEAR 2019


COUNTY OTHER SALES TAX ISF-I ISF-II OTHER


A-1  Airfield Standby Generator  2020 -                        -                        150,000               CDOT


A-2  General Aviation Ramp Expansion  2023 -                        -                        9,020,000            FAA, CDOT, PFCs, Private funding


A-3  General Aviation Ramp Rehabilitation  2023 -                        -                        2,160,000            FAA, CDOT, PFCs


A-4  Runway Snow Blower  2019 35,000                  665,000               700,000               FAA, CDOT


A-5  Terminal Program Architect & Engineering Design  2019 57,411                  1,090,807            1,148,218            FAA, CDOT


A-6  Terminal Program Construction Phase 1  2020 -                        -                        5,450,000            FAA, CDOT, PFCs


A-7  Terminal Program Construction Phase 2  2021 -                        -                        4,480,000            FAA, CDOT, PFCs


FG-1  Asphalt Overlay & Increased Parking  2019 53,000                  -                        53,000                  x


M-1  Recording Department Preservation  Prior-2020 50,171                  -                        204,374               


M-2  HVAC System in Blackstock Building  2019-2020 25,000                  -                        525,000               CEO performance contract, possible DOLA grant


M-3  Parking Lot Maintenance  2019 37,800                  -                        37,800                  


M-4  Photovoltaic Electric Generator at Courthouse  2019 85,000                  85,000                  170,000               CEO performance contract, possible DOLA grant


M-5  Shady Island River Park  Prior-Future 327,337               330,750               1,558,087            State/GOCO


M-6  Lot 22-A Development  2019 775,194               663,841               1,439,035            DOLA EIAF 60%


PS-1  North Valley Sheriff Substation  2019 75,000                  75,000                  150,000               x Possible DOLA grant


RI-1  Cottonwood Pass Improvements  Prior-2019 691,325               13,135,175         29,826,500         x HUTF, PILT


RI-2  County Road 10 Bridge Deck Replacement  2019 302,000               -                        302,000               x HUTF, PILT


RI-3  Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement  Prior-2021 25,000                  -                        105,000               x HUTF, PILT


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  Prior-2023 -                        -                        2,607,858            x HUTF, PILT


RI-5  Road Maintenance & Snow Removal Equipment  Prior-Future 450,000               -                        3,150,000            x Equipment usage fees


RI-6  Slate River Bridge Replacement  Prior & 2020 -                        -                        1,300,000            x Federal bridge grant, PILT


SW-1  Landfill Subtitle D Compliant Cell  2019-2023 50,000                  -                        1,800,000            Landfill fees


SW-2  Landfill Wind Fencing  2019 45,000                  -                        45,000                  Landfill fees


T-1  Gold Basin Detached Trail  2019 17,275                  986,525               1,003,800            x GOCO, CFL, FHWA, CDOT, City


T-2  Whitewater Park Improvements  Prior-2019 600,000               -                        1,115,000            GOCO, Town of CB, WSCU, City, 1% for Open Space, etc.


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System Improvements  Prior-2023 35,000                  -                        210,000               Dos Rios Water Capital Reserve/user fees


WS-2  Somerset Sewer System  Future -                        -                        2,205,000            DOLA, CDPHE


WS-3  Water Treatment Plant Filter Media Replacement  2023 -                        -                        50,000                  Dos Rios Water Capital Reserve/user fees


WS-4  Water Treatment Plant High Service Pumps  2019 20,400                  -                        20,400                  Dos Rios Water Capital Reserve


WS-5  Water Treatment Plant Intake Pumps  2020 -                        -                        20,400                  Dos Rios Water Capital Reserve


3,756,913            17,032,098         71,006,472         TOTALS


PROJECTNUMBER
RECOMMENDED FUNDING SOURCE(S)


TOTAL COSTYEARS
2019 COST
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 6 5 4 3 3 2 1 6% 5% 4% 3% 1%


A-1  Airfield Standby Generator  2020 2  3  2  2  4  2  3  60 x  63 30


A-2  General Aviation Ramp Expansion  2023 3  3  3  1  3  4  4  69 x  72 27


A-3  General Aviation Ramp Rehabilitation  2023 3  3  3  3  4  4  4  78 x  x  84 11


A-4  Runway Snow Blower  2019 2  4  2  2  4  1  0  60 x  x  x  68 28


A-5  Terminal Program Architect & Engineering Design  2019 4  4  3  1  4  4  0  79 x  82 19


A-6  Terminal Program Construction Phase 1  2020 4  4  3  2  4  3  0  80 x  83 13


A-7  Terminal Program Construction Phase 2  2021 4  4  3  2  4  3  0  80 x  83 13


FG-1  Asphalt Overlay & Increased Parking  2019 4  4  4  3  3  4  1  87 x  x  x  95 3


M-1  Recording Department Preservation  Prior-2020 4  4  3  3  4  1  2  81 x  82 19


M-2  HVAC System in Blackstock Building  2019-2020 4  4  4  4  3  4  0  89 x  x  94 4


M-3  Parking Lot Maintenance  2019 4  4  3  4  3  4  0  85 x  86 9


M-4  Photovoltaic Electric Generator at Courthouse  2019 4  4  4  2  2  4  0  80 x  83 13


M-5  Shady Island River Park  Prior-Future 4  4  1  3  1  4  0  68 x  x  74 25


M-6  Lot 22-A Development  2019 4  4  1  4  4  4  0  80 x  x  84 11


PS-1  North Valley Sheriff Substation  2019 4  4  1  4  4  3  0  78 x  x  83 13


RI-1  Cottonwood Pass Improvements  Prior-2019 4  3  2  4  4  4  4  83 x  x  x  x  93 5


RI-2  County Road 10 Bridge Deck Replacement  2019 3  4  2  3  4  4  0  75 x  79 24


RI-3  Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement  Prior-2021 3  3  2  2  4  4  3  70 x  74 25


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  Prior-2023 4  4  3  3  4  4  4  89 x  x  x  98 2


RI-5  Road Maintenance & Snow Removal Equipment  Prior-Future 4  4  4  4  4  4  4  96 x  x  x  x  109 1


RI-6  Slate River Bridge Replacement  Prior & 2020 4  4  2  1  4  4  4  79 x  x  x  91 6


SW-1  Landfill Subtitle D Compliant Cell  2019-2023 4  4  2  3  4  4  0  81 x  x  90 7


SW-2  Landfill Wind Fencing  2019 4  3  3  3  3  3  0  75 x  x  81 23


T-1  Gold Basin Detached Trail  2019 4  3  3  2  4  4  1  78 x  x  83 13


T-2  Whitewater Park Improvements  Prior-2019 4  3  1  4  3  3  3  73 x  x  x  83 13


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System Improvements  Prior-2023 3  3  4  1  4  4  4  76 x  x  85 10


WS-2  Somerset Sewer System  Future 3  2  1  3  3  2  4  58 x  x  x  65 29


WS-3  Water Treatment Plant Filter Media Replacement  2023 3  3  4  3  4  4  3  81 x  x  90 7


WS-4  Water Treatment Plant High Service Pumps  2019 3  3  4  2  4  4  3  78 x  82 19


WS-5  Water Treatment Plant Intake Pumps  2020 3  3  4  2  4  4  3  78 x  82 19
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 6 5 4 3 3 2 1 6% 5% 4% 3% 1%


RI-5  Road Maintenance & Snow Removal Equipment  Prior-Future 4  4  4  4  4  4  4  96 x  x  x  x  109 1


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  Prior-2023 4  4  3  3  4  4  4  89 x  x  x  98 2


FG-1  Asphalt Overlay & Increased Parking  2019 4  4  4  3  3  4  1  87 x  x  x  95 3


M-2  HVAC System in Blackstock Building  2019-2020 4  4  4  4  3  4  0  89 x  x  94 4


RI-1  Cottonwood Pass Improvements  Prior-2019 4  3  2  4  4  4  4  83 x  x  x  x  93 5


RI-6  Slate River Bridge Replacement  Prior & 2020 4  4  2  1  4  4  4  79 x  x  x  91 6


SW-1  Landfill Subtitle D Compliant Cell  2019-2023 4  4  2  3  4  4  0  81 x  x  90 7


WS-3  Water Treatment Plant Filter Media Replacement  2023 3  3  4  3  4  4  3  81 x  x  90 7


M-3  Parking Lot Maintenance  2019 4  4  3  4  3  4  0  85 x  86 9


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System Improvements  Prior-2023 3  3  4  1  4  4  4  76 x  x  85 10


A-3  General Aviation Ramp Rehabilitation  2023 3  3  3  3  4  4  4  78 x  x  84 11


M-6  Lot 22-A Development  2019 4  4  1  4  4  4  0  80 x  x  84 11


A-6  Terminal Program Construction Phase 1  2020 4  4  3  2  4  3  0  80 x  83 13


A-7  Terminal Program Construction Phase 2  2021 4  4  3  2  4  3  0  80 x  83 13


M-4  Photovoltaic Electric Generator at Courthouse  2019 4  4  4  2  2  4  0  80 x  83 13


PS-1  North Valley Sheriff Substation  2019 4  4  1  4  4  3  0  78 x  x  83 13


T-1  Gold Basin Detached Trail  2019 4  3  3  2  4  4  1  78 x  x  83 13


T-2  Whitewater Park Improvements  Prior-2019 4  3  1  4  3  3  3  73 x  x  x  83 13


A-5  Terminal Program Architect & Engineering Design  2019 4  4  3  1  4  4  0  79 x  82 19


M-1  Recording Department Preservation  Prior-2020 4  4  3  3  4  1  2  81 x  82 19


WS-4  Water Treatment Plant High Service Pumps  2019 3  3  4  2  4  4  3  78 x  82 19


WS-5  Water Treatment Plant Intake Pumps  2020 3  3  4  2  4  4  3  78 x  82 19


SW-2  Landfill Wind Fencing  2019 4  3  3  3  3  3  0  75 x  x  81 23


RI-2  County Road 10 Bridge Deck Replacement  2019 3  4  2  3  4  4  0  75 x  79 24


RI-3  Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement  Prior-2021 3  3  2  2  4  4  3  70 x  74 25


M-5  Shady Island River Park  Prior-Future 4  4  1  3  1  4  0  68 x  x  74 25


A-2  General Aviation Ramp Expansion  2023 3  3  3  1  3  4  4  69 x  72 27


A-4  Runway Snow Blower  2019 2  4  2  2  4  1  0  60 x  x  x  68 28


WS-2  Somerset Sewer System  Future 3  2  1  3  3  2  4  58 x  x  x  65 29


A-1  Airfield Standby Generator  2020 2  3  2  2  4  2  3  60 x  63 30
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 6 5 4 3 3 2 1 6% 5% 4% 3% 1%


RI-5  Road Maintenance & Snow Removal Equipment  Prior-Future 4  4  4  4  4  4  4  96 x  x  x  x  109 1


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  Prior-2023 4  4  3  3  4  4  4  89 x  x  x  98 2


RI-1  Cottonwood Pass Improvements  Prior-2019 4  3  2  4  4  4  4  83 x  x  x  x  93 5


RI-6  Slate River Bridge Replacement  Prior & 2020 4  4  2  1  4  4  4  79 x  x  x  91 6


A-6  Terminal Program Construction Phase 1  2020 4  4  3  2  4  3  0  80 x  83 13


A-7  Terminal Program Construction Phase 2  2021 4  4  3  2  4  3  0  80 x  83 13


T-1  Gold Basin Detached Trail  2019 4  3  3  2  4  4  1  78 x  x  83 13


T-2  Whitewater Park Improvements  Prior-2019 4  3  1  4  3  3  3  73 x  x  x  83 13


A-5  Terminal Program Architect & Engineering Design  2019 4  4  3  1  4  4  0  79 x  82 19


M-1  Recording Department Preservation  Prior-2020 4  4  3  3  4  1  2  81 x  82 19


RI-2  County Road 10 Bridge Deck Replacement  2019 3  4  2  3  4  4  0  75 x  79 24


RI-3  Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement  Prior-2021 3  3  2  2  4  4  3  70 x  74 25


FG-1  Asphalt Overlay & Increased Parking  2019 4  4  4  3  3  4  1  87 x  x  x  95 3


M-2  HVAC System in Blackstock Building  2019-2020 4  4  4  4  3  4  0  89 x  x  94 4


SW-1  Landfill Subtitle D Compliant Cell  2019-2023 4  4  2  3  4  4  0  81 x  x  90 7


WS-3  Water Treatment Plant Filter Media Replacement  2023 3  3  4  3  4  4  3  81 x  x  90 7


M-3  Parking Lot Maintenance  2019 4  4  3  4  3  4  0  85 x  86 9


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System Improvements  Prior-2023 3  3  4  1  4  4  4  76 x  x  85 10


A-3  General Aviation Ramp Rehabilitation  2023 3  3  3  3  4  4  4  78 x  x  84 11


M-6  Lot 22-A Development  2019 4  4  1  4  4  4  0  80 x  x  84 11


M-4  Photovoltaic Electric Generator at Courthouse  2019 4  4  4  2  2  4  0  80 x  83 13


PS-1  North Valley Sheriff Substation  2019 4  4  1  4  4  3  0  78 x  x  83 13


WS-4  Water Treatment Plant High Service Pumps  2019 3  3  4  2  4  4  3  78 x  82 19


WS-5  Water Treatment Plant Intake Pumps  2020 3  3  4  2  4  4  3  78 x  82 19


SW-2  Landfill Wind Fencing  2019 4  3  3  3  3  3  0  75 x  x  81 23


M-5  Shady Island River Park  Prior-Future 4  4  1  3  1  4  0  68 x  x  74 25


A-2  General Aviation Ramp Expansion  2023 3  3  3  1  3  4  4  69 x  72 27


A-4  Runway Snow Blower  2019 2  4  2  2  4  1  0  60 x  x  x  68 28


WS-2  Somerset Sewer System  Future 3  2  1  3  3  2  4  58 x  x  x  65 29


A-1  Airfield Standby Generator  2020 2  3  2  2  4  2  3  60 x  63 30
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AIRPORT (A)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2019 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


A-1  Airfield Standby Generator  2020 -               150,000         63


A-2  General Aviation Ramp Expansion  2023 -               9,020,000     72


A-3  General Aviation Ramp Rehabilitation  2023 -               2,160,000     84


A-4  Runway Snow Blower  2019 700,000      700,000         68


A-5  Terminal Program Architect & Engineering Design  2019 1,148,218   1,148,218     82


A-6  Terminal Program Construction Phase 1  2020 -               5,450,000     83


A-7  Terminal Program Construction Phase 2  2021 -               4,480,000     83


1,848,218   23,108,218   TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Airport Airfield Standby Generator A-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Installation of a backup generator 
to provide emergency backup 
power to critical airfield electrical 
services in the event of power 
outages 


The airport electrical vault building, constructed in 2005, was designed to 
accommodate a 150 kW generator, which would be adequate to power the runway 
lighting system in the event of power supply outages.  In the event of a power 
outage, which does occur occasionally at the airport (due to lightning), there would 
be no runway lights available, which could present a significant safety and continuity 
of operations issue impacting aircraft/air service operations.  This project would also 
allow for backup power for critical services in the Aircraft Rescue Fire 
Fighting/Administration building. 


5. Site Requirement: 
None significant 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020 $150,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $150,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State $135,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $15,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $150,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


CDOT, County       


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Airport 63 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
R. Lamport May 3, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $50,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase $100,000  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $150,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 2       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 2       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 3 2015-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   During power outages, runway lights and other critical airport 


services unavailable 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Airport General Aviation Ramp Expansion A-2 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
General Aviation Ramp 
Expansion and Private/Corporate 
General Aviation Facilities 
development 


The GA ramp, due to its current layout/configuration, experiences congestion from 
time to time, as well as creating aircraft access issues for hangar tenants especially 
during winter months and snow removal efforts. This is due to the limited ramp space 
available for both aircraft parking and taxi routes to and from hangars. The project 
will expand the ramp westward, creating separate, non-conflicting taxi lanes and 
extra ramp parking. In addition, there is vacant airport land available for corporate-
type GA development that potentially could attract private investment capital. 


5. Site Requirement: 
On existing site 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023 $9,020,000 
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $9,020,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal $3,000,000 
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State $150,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $336,033 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other $5,533,967 
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $9,020,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


FAA, CDOT, County, PFC, Private An increase in operating and maintenance costs are expected in maintaining 
expanded surfaces. However, it will allow easier snow removal and cost increase 
could be offset by increased ground/ramp rent with operator operating leases. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Airport 72 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
R. Lamport May 3, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $7,667,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $1,353,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $9,020,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 1       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 BOCC Strategic Plan 


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 4 2013-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part C.6 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Airport General Aviation Ramp Rehabilitation A-3 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
General Aviation Ramp 
Rehabilitation 


Most of the asphalt on the General Aviation Apron is the oldest at the Airport. The 
apron has been fog coated twice and is largely held together with crack seal, which 
is done annually. The pavement needs repair as water is getting down through the 
cracks and impacting the base layer underneath and further degrading the asphalt.  
This project is proposed to be implemented along with the General Aviation 
Expansion project to save on costs. This project, originally scheduled for 2017, has 
been moved to 2023 due to the runway expansion and airport terminal projects 
having priority.   


5. Site Requirement: 
On existing site 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023 $2,160,000 
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $2,160,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal $1,000,000 
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State $55,556 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $55,556 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other $1,048,888 
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total 2,160,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


FAA, CDOT, County, PFC The current GA FBO lease was revised in December 2015 to include partial (about 
55%) ramp rent and cost recovery, which was not present in the previous GVA lease 
which burdened the airport 100%. A full cost recovery analysis with the goal of 
financing this CIP request will need to be completed prior to 2023. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Airport 84 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
R. Lamport May 3, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $1,048,889  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $911,111  
D.  Permits $200,000  
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $2,160,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3 Economic benefit from GA 


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3 Cost recovery analysis will be required 


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 4 2013-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Aircraft operating ramp safety 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?   County provides ramp to FBO operator 


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Airport Runway Snow Blower A-4 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Replacement of runway snow 
removal rotary plow/blower 
vehicle 


As per the Airport Certification Manual (ACM), there is a requirement to meet FAA 
Part 139 standards with respect to runway snow removal. This is accomplished with 
various combinations of specially configured snow removal vehicles. One of the most 
critical vehicles is a rotary snow blower. The snow blower function is used to 
disperse snow banks on and around runway and taxiway edges that have resulted 
from plowed snow accumulation. These snow banks, by FAA regulation, have limits 
on size and height and must be removed as soon as possible after formation. The 
airport currently has only one reliable snow blower, and should that blower become 
unserviceable and snow banks get too high, the runway would need to be closed 
until the snow banks are removed. 


5. Site Requirement: 
None 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019 $700,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $700,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $35,000 Comments: 5% of total cost 


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal $630,000 
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State $35,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services $1,000 $1,375 


County $35,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $700,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total $1,000 $1,375 
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


FAA, CDOT, Airport Servicing $1,000; insurance $375 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
 Airport 68 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
R. Lamport May 3, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase $700,000  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $700,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 2       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 Keeping airport well maintained and open for commercial 


service during winter is major economic driver 
3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-


year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Improve winter runway safety and operations 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 1       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 Not consecutive 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?   FAA Part 139 requirements 


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Improve winter runway safety and operations 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   Airport has no back-up snow blowing capability 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Airport Terminal Program Architect & Engineering Design A-5 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Perform Architect & Engineering 
Design based on outcome of 
2018 Airport Terminal Area Study 


The airport terminal is currently undergoing a feasibilty and concepts study to 
determine the best course of action for rehabilitating the building. Based on the 
findings and chosen future path from that study, Architect & Engineering Design 
services will be required. The FAA has indicated that a full environmental analysis 
program will most likely not be required but that the process will fall under a CATEX 
(Categorical Exclusion) determination. 


5. Site Requirement: 
None 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019 $1,148,218  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $1,148,218 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $57,411 Comments: Includes $1,048,218 plus $100,000 for environmental study, if necessary 


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal $1,033,396 
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State $57,411 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $57,411 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $1,148,218 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


FAA, CDOT, County       


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Airport 82 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
R. Lamport May 3, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $1,148,218  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $1,148,218  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 Airport terminal outdated and inefficient 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 1       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 A-6 and A-7 


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part A.3 & C.6 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Airport Terminal Program Construction Phase 1 A-6 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Perform construction based on 
outcome of 2018 Airport Terminal 
Area Study and 2019 Design 
project 


The airport terminal is currently undergoing a feasabilty and concepts study to 
determine the best course of action for rehabilitating the building. Based on the 
findings and chosen future path from that study and the Architect & Engineering 
Design project, construction will be performed in two phases. This submission covers 
Phase 1. 


5. Site Requirement: 
To be determined 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020 $5,450,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $5,450,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal $3,000,000 
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State $150,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $2,300,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $5,450,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service $67,563 $270,250 
H.   Other                   


                        Total $67,563 $270,250 
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


FAA, CDOT, County, Airport, PFC 12 year loan beginning 4th quarter 2020, 6% interest on $2,300,000 if we had to 
borrow the entire County portion 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
$$Airport 83 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
R. Lamport May 3, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $5,450,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $5,450,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part A.3 & C.6 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Airport Terminal Program Construction Phase 2 A-7 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Perform continued terminal 
construction under Phase 2 based 
on outcome of 2018 Airport 
Terminal Area Study and 2019 
Design project 


The airport terminal is currently undergoing a feasabilty and concepts study to 
determine the best course of action for rehabilitating the building. Based on the 
findings and chosen future path from that study and Architect & Engineering Design 
project, construction will be performed in two phases. This submission covers Phase 
2. 
 


5. Site Requirement: 
To be determined 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021 $4,480,000 
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $4,480,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal $1,000,000 
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State $150,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $3,160,634 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other $169,366 
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $4,480,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service $80,260 $321,037 
H.   Other                   


                        Total $80,260 $321,037 
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


FAA, CDOT, County, Airport, PFC 15 year loan at 6% interest on $3,160,634 assuming County portion would be 
borrowed 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Airport 83 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
R. Lamport May 3, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $4,480,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $4,480,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3 Terminal Construction Phase 1 


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part A.3 & C.6 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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Fairgrounds (FG)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2019 Cost TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


FG-1  Asphalt Overlay & Increased Parking  2019 53,000      53,000          95


53,000      53,000         TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Fairgrounds Asphalt Overlay & Increased Parking FG-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Cover existing asphalt with a 1 
inch overlay, and prepare and lay 
3 inches of new asphalt on an 
additional area to increase 
parking 


The Fairgrounds applied a slurry seal over all existing asphalt in 2017. This has 
stretched the life of the asphalt, but it is reaching the end of its life and without an 
overlay the asphalt will begin to break down. To protect the investment of the 
existing 4,428 square yards of asphalt, it is necessary to overlay with a one-inch 
layer of asphalt. 
 
Additionally, the fairgrounds will begin to increase parking areas by preparing the dirt 
surface and laying a new 3-inch layer of asphalt on 668 square yards of dirt area that 
was once used as a race track. 


5. Site Requirement: 
Existing site available  


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019 $53,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $53,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $53,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $53,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $53,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Sales tax, Conservation Trust        


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Fairgrounds  95 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Melody Roper June 19, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $53,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $53,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 1 2017-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


This project will provide a smooth pothole-free driving surface. 
Increased parking will provide better pedestrian safety so that 
vehicles backing up will not be backing into the walking space 


close to the building.   
10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 


County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   Relates to Part A.1; although it is not a county road it is a road 
and parking maintained by the County. 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   
The project is urgently needed to overlay the existing asphalt 


before it begins to deteriorat, and to address safety of 
pedestrian issue.  


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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MISCELLANEOUS (M)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2019 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


M-1  Recording Department Preservation  Prior-2020 50,171        204,374       82


M-2  HVAC System in Blackstock Building  2019-2020 25,000        525,000       94


M-3  Parking Lot Maintenance  2019 37,800        37,800          86


M-4  Photovoltaic Electric Generator at Courthouse  2019 170,000      170,000       83


M-5  Shady Island River Park  Prior-Future 658,087      1,558,087    74


M-6  Lot 22-A Development  2019 1,439,035   1,439,035    84


2,380,093   3,934,296    TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Miscellaneous Recording Department Preservation M-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Recording Department scanning 
maps, plats, books, documents, 
and historical documents so they 
are preserved and protected for 
generations of citizens to be 
assured of the ownership, history, 
and legacy of land, water, and 
natural resources 


Currently the Gunnison Recording Department is completing the 3rd yeaer of a 5-
year project to address inadequate preservation and protection of archival items. 
This process to secure plats, ditch books, documents, survey deposits, original plats, 
railroad right of way books, and many other historical items. We also have 
approximately 350,000 recorded documents which are currently scanned and not 
indexed, which means only partial searches can be accomplished online. Gunnison 
County is at great risk to allow any of these one of a kind pieces not be digitzed and 
stored for generations to follow. 2016 was the first year that this project was started. 
Continuing on the path of our 5 year plan would enable this department to have all 
documents adequately preserved.  Documents and other historical items are 
irreplaceable. This project is vital to securing the history of Gunnison County.  5. Site Requirement: 


Not applicable 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $104,239   Year 


2019 $50,171  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020 $49,964  


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $204,374 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $50,171 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $204,374 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $204,374 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


General Fund       


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Clerk & Recorder 82 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Kathy Simillion April 20, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify) Professional services $204,374  
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $204,374  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 Yes, anyone utilizing the Recording Department 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 


Yes, both historically and increase of online subscriptions. Also, 
will save County dollars when County offices can search online 


instead of coming into the office. 
3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-


year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3 Yes, projecting online subscriptions increase 


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3 Yes, the project will ensure other County departments and the 


public will be able to conduct all searches online 
5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 


county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Yes, this will ensure other County departments and the public 
will be able to conduct searches online 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 1 No 


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 2 2016-2018 


 
 
Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   
Yes, if not protected great risk of loss due to fire, flood, or other 


major events. Inability to preserve Gunnison County legacy. 
Inability to conduct historical research. 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Miscellaneous HVAC System in Blackstock Building M-2 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Overhauling or replacing HVAC 
system in the Blackstock 
Government Center 


The Blackstock building HVAC system is nearing the end of its useful life. Most 
mechanical components in the system have an ASHRAE life expectancy of 20 years, 
25 for the boilers. The system was installed in 1999-2000. We have experienced an 
increase in failure of components over the last couple of years; small components 
like zone valves, fan bearings, and motors are failing at increasing rates. The boilers 
have required replacement of ignitors and controls but are in otherwise fair condition. 
The chiller has experienced several major failures and is currently down due to a 
potentially fatal failure of the compressor pumps. The entire system is in need of a 
major overhaul or complete replacement.    


5. Site Requirement: 
None - system is roof mounted to 
existing structure 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019 $25,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020 $500,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $525,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $25,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State $250,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $275,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $525,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service       $66,854 
H.   Other                   


                        Total       $66,854 
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


CEO performance contract, 
possible DOLA grant, Sales Tax 
(DOLA for 2020 costs) 


Energy Savings Performance Contracting may be a good source of funding but the 
project will not fit the traditional performance contract where energy savings offset 
debt service completely; the project will require additional capital. Loan of $500,000 
for 10 yeasrs at 6% if necessary - payment of $66,854/yr.  


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Facilities & Grounds 94 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
John Cattles June 1, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $500,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $25,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $525,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 Occupant comfort for staff and the public  


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 The project is necessary to maintain public facilities  


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4 The project conserves energy; payback is likely more than 10 


years 
4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 


order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4 Yes, major mechanical systems are failing 


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 Reducing energy use  


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 Never 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part B.3 and B.5 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   Systems are failing (cooling system is currently down) 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Miscellaneous Parking Lot Maintenance M-3 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Slurry seal parking lots for 
Blackstock and Family Services 
buildings 


The parking lots for the Blackstock building and Family Services Center are nearing 
20 years old, and they have only been periodically crack sealed. In order to maintain 
the parking lots and avoid deterioration, they require a slurry sealing application. 
Bids for 3 different levels of sealing were requested, and the budget cited in this 
submittal is for the premium, longest lasting product; the mid-quality product is 
acceptable but will last appoximately half as long. Because original bids are over a 
year old, a 5% inflation rate is included in the budget presented in this submission, 
but the costs could be higher depending on market conditions.  


5. Site Requirement: 
On existing site 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019 $37,800  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $37,800 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $37,800 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $37,800 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $37,800 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Sales Tax       


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Facilities & Grounds 86 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
John Cattles June 1, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $37,800  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $37,800  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 Maintenance of public facilities  


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 The project is necessary to maintain public facilities  


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3 The project will extend the life of the paving and delay the 


need for future replacement 
4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 


order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4 Yes, the lots are beginning to deteriorate 


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   Lots are deteriorating  


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 


 


40







CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Miscellaneous Photovoltaic Electric Generator at Courthouse M-4 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Photovoltaic (PV) electric 
generation at the Courthouse 


The average peak energy load at the Courthouse coincides with daylight hours, and 
the differential load from un-occupied mode to occupied is between 50-60 kW so the 
energy generated would be self-consumptive except weekends and holidays.  
A PV electrical generator will generate or offset $6,845 of electricity annually, and 
value will increase as City electric costs increase. The total energy generation over 
the lifetime of the system is estimated at $292,594. The net present value of the 
system, assuming a 30 year functional life and a 3.8% discount rate, is $726. The 
project coud be sized smaller or larger or phased. The City has a 25 kW limit on PV 
projects so we would need an exemption or would need to ensure zero power export 
to the grid.   


5. Site Requirement: 
None - roof mounted to existing 
structure 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019 $170,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $170,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $85,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State $85,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $85,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs       ($6,845) 


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $170,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total       ($6,845) 
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Possible funding through a grant, 
performance contract, or low 
interest loan from CEO or DOLA 


Annual savings on energy costs 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Facilities & Grounds 83 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
John Cattles June 1, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $120,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $50,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $170,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 A PV array on the Courthouse would be a visible example of 


County efforts toward efficiency and reducing GHGs 
2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 


community from the investment dollar? 4 The project will generate more energy value over time than the 
initial cost; has a positive NPV 


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4 The project conserves energy; the payback is longer than ten 


years but less than the lifecylce of the equipment 
4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 


order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


2       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 The project relates to the Board's strategic goals B.3 and B.5  


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 Never 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part B.3 and B.5 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Miscellaneous Shady Island River Park M-5 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Shady Island property 
development, including a put-in 
and park area 


Gunnison County recently secured a 12-acre property on the north side of the City of 
Gunnison that will serve to provide access and use of the Gunnison River for visitors 
and residents. The current river put-in is on CDOT right-of-way and is not legal. The 
plan is to improve the property to create riverside boat access and recreational 
amenities, as well as improvements to riparian, wildlife, and instream fish habitat, 
and sketch planning has begun that includes the river put-in, picnic areas, trails, 
parking lots, and camping; budget is based on best estimate from that.  


5. Site Requirement: 
      


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $200,000   Year 


2019 $658,087  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020 $100,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2021 $100,000 
2022 $100,000  


Acquisition        
2023 $100,000 
Future 
 


$300,000  
Construction        Total Cost $1,558,087 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $327,337 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State $330,750 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $1,227,337 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $1,558,087 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service $100,000 $700,000 
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


State/GOCO Purchased property in 2017 for $1M, $100,000 down and $100,000 per year with 
balloon due September 15, 2022. GOCO grant for Planning received in 2018 total 
project cost listed at $119,000 (GOCO share $30,000)  


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Facilities & Grounds / Community Development 74 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
John Cattles / Rachel Sabbato July 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost  $1,000,000  
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $474,374  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $83,713  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $1,558,087  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 The current river put-in site is acknowledged as 


insufficient and unsafe by users 
2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 


community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 1       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3 CDOT could close current put-in at their discretion 


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


1       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 This project directly relates to the goals of STOR and 


aligns with OVPP 
7. Has the project been requested previously?  


(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 Never 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Provides safe access to the river and replaces a historical 


less safe access 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Plan Part C.1 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Miscellaneous Lot 22-A Development M-6 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Prepare infrastructure to construct 
65 affordable housing units on Lot 
22-A in Rock Creek 


Lot 22-A is intended for the development of affordable housing. However, 
infrastructure, including road access sufficient to support a dense development, is a 
significant barrier to development on the site. 


5. Site Requirement: 
County owns land 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019 $1,439,035  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $1,439,035 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $775,194 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State $663,841 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $775,194 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $1,439,035 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


DOLA EIAF 60% funding (except 
paving which DOLA will not fund)  


See attached spreadsheet for detailed budget (tab "infrastructure"). Numbers are 
based off of middle or high bid results from projects awarded in 2018 in the valley 
and estimated quantities from conceptual designs; 4% contingency is included  


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Administration 84 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Matthew Birnie July 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $1,429,035  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $10,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $1,439,035  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 Affordable housing is a community recognized high 


priority 
2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 


community from the investment dollar? 4 This project would add significantly to affordable housing 
stock once complete 


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 1       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 This project will expand the County's ability to help 
provide affordable housing 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 Affordable housing is on the BOCC's strategic plan 


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 Never 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part C-8 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   On-going affordable housing crisis 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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PUBLIC SAFETY (PS)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2019 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


PS-1  North Valley Sheriff Substation  2019 150,000     150,000       83


150,000     150,000       TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Public Safety North Valley Sheriff Substation PS-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Substation for north end of the 
Valley to house Sheriff personnel. 
Purchase of modular (skid 
mounted) office space to be set 
onsite and connected to existing 
utilities at CB shop. 


The non-renewal of the law enforcement agreement with Mt. Crested Butte means 
the Gunnison County Sheriff's Office will need a substation to house personnel 
operating in the north end of the Valley when the GCSO takes over operations.   


5. Site Requirement: 
Site still needs to be identified 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019 $150,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $150,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $75,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State $75,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $75,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs       $1,200 


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies       $1,000 
F.   Equipment             


Total $150,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total       $2,200 
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Sales Tax, possible DOLA grant A new building will result in more utility costs and will require occasional 
maintenance 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Facilities & Grounds 83 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
John Cattles June 1, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $100,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $18,000  
D.  Permits $4,000  
E.  Utilities $20,000  
F.  Furnishings $8,000  
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $150,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 1       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   North end patrol will need a station nearby 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?        


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   The contract with Mt CB expired in 2017; a permanent solution 
is required 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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ROADS IMPROVEMENTS (RI)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2019 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


RI-1  Cottonwood Pass Improvements  Prior-2019 13,826,500   29,826,500   93


RI-2  County Road 10 Bridge Deck Replacement  2019 302,000         302,000         79


RI-3  Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement  Prior-2021 25,000           105,000         74


RI-4  Road Hard Surfacing  Prior-2023 -                 2,607,858     98


RI-5  Road Maintenance & Snow Removal Equipment  Prior-Future 450,000         3,150,000     109


RI-6  Slate River Bridge Replacement  Prior & 2020 -                 1,300,000     91


14,603,500   37,291,358   TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Roads Improvements Cottonwood Pass Improvements RI-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Reconstruct Cottonwood Pass 
and pave entire length 


The Federal Highway Administration was able to work with other agencies to reduce 
Gunnison County's share of the match from 17.21% to 5%. 
 
Anticipated annual expenditures are hard to predict, as they are based on FHWA 
invoicing. 


5. Site Requirement: 
The adjacent land is Forest 
Service so there will be costs for 
scoping, but no charge for right-
of-way 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $16,000,000   Year 


2019 $13,826,500  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $29,826,500 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $691,325 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal $28,335,175 
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $1,491,325 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $29,826,500 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Highway Users Tax Fund, 
Payment in Lieu of Taxes, Sales 
Tax 


Exact costs are hard to project but the elimination of annual applications of gravel 
and mag chloride will save time and money, possibly up to $100,000+ per year 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 93 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $26,111,500  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $3,715,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $29,826,500  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3 $.05 on the dollar is incredible 


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 4 2013-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


This project is primarily designed to address safety concerns. 
The narrow sections of the road will be widened to provide two 


11' paved lanes to accommodate the large recreational vehicles 
that are using the road. 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part A.1 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?   Gunnison County signed a contract with FHWA 


12. Is the project urgently needed?   Increased traffic driving large vehicles and pulling trailers has 
increased safety concerns 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Roads Improvements County Road 10 Bridge Deck Replacement RI-2 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Remove old rusty metal deck and 
replace decking 


In the summer of 2016 the engineering group hired by CDOT inventoried all 
Gunnison County bridges over 20' in length. They identify maintenance and safety 
concerns. The metal deck on the bridge over the Gunnison River on County Road 10 
needs to be replaced. It is rusting, causing potential failures, and is beginning to 
deteriorate other structural members of the bridge. 
 
Since it is a replacement the costs are all for construction. The road has access on 
each end, so the road can be closed to save traffic control dollars and expedite the 
repair. 


5. Site Requirement: 
Existing bridge location 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019 $302,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $302,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $302,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $302,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $302,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Highway Users Tax Fund, 
Payment in Lieu of Taxes, or 
Sales Tax 


Less maintenance time repairing holes in bridge deck 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 79 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $302,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $302,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 Failure to replace would result in a more expensive project later 


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2 The bridge allows residents on the north side to access 


Highway 135 without traveling four extra miles on CR#10 
4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 


order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Road system 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 Road system 


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?   At this time no, but in the future the bridge could have load limit 


restrictions 


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Safety of travelers; also serves as a detour route if Highway 135 


has to be closed between CR #10 and the northern City limits 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Roads Improvements Minor Structure Repair and/or Replacement RI-3 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Rehabilitation or replacement of 
minor structures which are 
defined as culverts 54" or bigger 
and structures with a span of less 
than 20' 


One of our Strategic Business Plan results is the inventory of all minor structures on 
County roads. In the past we have been reactive to failures. We are currently trying 
to inventory the structures, prioritize needs, and schedule needed maintenance or 
replacement. 
 
Repair might be as simple as placing riprap on the inlets, or as complicated as hiring 
a company to line culverts with a plastic or concrete slip lining. 
 
The inventory of minor structures is still in progress, but the list of those inventoried 
is available at the Public Works Department. 


5. Site Requirement: 
The structures are located on 
County roads. In some cases a 
construction easement may be 
needed for a detour. 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $30,000   Year 


2019 $25,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020 $25,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2021 $25,000 
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $105,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $25,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $105,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $105,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Highway User Tax Fund, Payment 
in Lieu of Taxes, Sales Tax 


Maintenance/replacement saves money if neglect results in a significant failure and 
higher costs associated with an emergency response and repair 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 74 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $105,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $105,000  
  
Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3 Yes, it costs less money, and there is a much shorter time 


impact on users to rehabilitate than to replace 
3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-


year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2 Better than 10 year payback but no energy impact 


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Currently bridges over 20' are inventoried by the State; this 
expands that program 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 3 2015-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


As a part of our Strategic Plan we have been inspecting and 
rating minor structures so we can be proactive about 


replacement rather than reactive. Our goal is to replace or repair 
structures before they fail and cause a road to be closed and 


impact residents and emergency service responders. 
10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 


County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   The project is not urgently needed now, but urgency will 
increase with the passage of time 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Roads Improvements Road Hard Surfacing RI-4 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Hard surfacing of approximately 3 
miles of existing gravel roads per 
year. The list of roads meeting 
paving criteria is on file at the 
Public Works Department. 
 


The Board of County Commissioners adopted a strategic goal to hard surface 14 
miles of county roads by December 31, 2018 to reduce maintenance costs and 
improve the travel experience. 
 
The Public Works Department Strategic Business Plan has a strategic goal to 
maintain roads to the appropriate service level, which assists in achieving a second 
goal of 75% of County residents rating the quality or ease of use as excellent or 
good. 
 
This request includes not only new hard surfacing, but asphalt overlays on paved 
roads that have lost their road profile due to deferred maintenance. 
 
In 2018 and 2019 the Cottonwood Pass paving project will utilize dollars normally 
assigned for road hard surfacing and will meet the Board's adopted strategic result.  


5. Site Requirement: 
County roads 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $500,000   Year 


2019 $0  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020 $553,929  


Arc. & Eng.        
2021 $553,929 
2022 $500,000  


Acquisition        
2023 $500,000 
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $2,607,858 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments: In 2018/2019 Cottonwood Pass paving will utilize dollars normally assigned for road hard 


surfacing and will meet the Board's adopted strategic result  
 
9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $2,607,858 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $2,607,858 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Highway User Tax Fund, Payment 
in Lieu of Taxes, Sales Tax,  
Mineral Leasing; funding from 
ballot issue if it passes in Nov 


Labor costs will not change, but equipment usage costs and material costs for gravel 
and magnesium chloride will be reduced 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 98 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 


Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $2,216,679  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $391,179  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $2,607,858  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 Increases customer satisfaction and reduces private vehicle 


maintenance 
3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-


year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3 Reduces fuel consumption 


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 4 2014-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


Safety is improved when a road is paved because it reduces the 
time crews are on the road doing maintenance, which can be a 


safety hazard to the crew and the public. Reduction of the 
hazards associatied with gravel roads, such as washboarding, 
and potholes on paved and gravel roads and centerline striping 


encourages drivers to stay in their own lane. 
10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 


County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part A.1 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   Hard surfacing reduces costs, improves user experience, and 
meets a BOCC strategic result  


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Roads Improvements Road Maintenance and Snow Removal Equipment RI-5 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Replace road maintenance and 
snow removal equipment 


In prior years rolling stock has not been included in the Captial Improvement 
Program. However, increased costs of equipment and the increased costs to ISF-I 
for utilities, gas, and diesel has decreased the ability of ISF-I reserves to fund the 
needed equipment, including both new and replacement units. Experience has 
taught us that if heavy equipment (graders, loaders, backhoes, dozers) are not 
replaced in a timely manner, the result is overhaul/replacement of a major 
component. Many of our dump trucks, which are used for summer maintenance and 
winter plowing, are 15+ years old. The light duty vehicles in our fleet need to be 
replaced by more fuel efficient vehicles. 
 
Annual amount would be used to replace a motor grader, loader, or bachoe, a truck 
and as many light duty vehicles as budget would allow. This program has been 
redefined to include the purchase of light duty CNG vehicles whenever possible. 


5. Site Requirement: 
None required 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $450,000   Year 


2019 $450,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020 $450,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2021 $450,000 
2022 $450,000  


Acquisition        
2023 $450,000 
Future 
 


$450,000  
Construction        Total Cost $3,150,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $450,000 Comments:       


 
9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $3,150,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $3,150,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Sales Tax, Equipment Usage 
Fees (Fund 80 ISF-I) 


New equipment results in reduced maintenance costs and reduced downtime for the 
Fleet Department and all departments using fleet vehicles or equipment 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 109 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 


 


59







CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase $3,150,000  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $3,150,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 


4 Project meets criterion very well 
 


                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 Public Works is one of the most visible departments of any 


county 
2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 


community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4 Allowing the fleet to continue to age will only exacerbate the 


problem - CNG vehicles enhance this criteria 
4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 


order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4 New equipment is more energy efficient - DOLA grant requires 
CNG vehicles to be purchased by grant expiration 


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 Fleet development/energy conservation/oil & gas exploration 


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 4 2012-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Dependable equipment results in a better response to 


emergencies and snow removal 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part A.2 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?   Contract with DOLA 


12. Is the project urgently needed?   


If equipment is not replaced regularly the cost of maintenance 
increases and the equipment is down when it is needed. This is 


particularly important for snow removal equipment when we 
need to plow routes before school buses and residents are on 


the roads. 
 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Roads Improvements Slate River Bridge Replacement RI-6 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Study wetland and hydraulic 
issues, then design and construct 
a bridge over the Slate River on 
the Gothic Road 


In 2001, the Gothic Road was widened and paved to meet criteria identified in the 
1998 Gothic Road Corridor Study completed by Transplan Associates, Inc. The 
bridge crossing the Slate River is structurally sufficient but functionally obsolete due 
to width and traffic. Due to the heavy volume of automobile traffic and the number of 
trucks, replacement will require a significant detour structure. 
 
Studies and engineering done in 2017 will provide adequate information to determine 
potential right-of-way and easement needs. Right-of-way needs to be obtained prior 
to grant/loan submittal. 


5. Site Requirement: 
Right-of-way will be required for a 
detour 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $220,000   Year 


2019        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020 $1,080,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $1,300,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal $1,000,000 
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $300,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $1,300,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Federal Bridge Grant, Payment in 
Lieu of Taxes, Sales Tax 


Less maintenance on a new structure 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 91 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $1,180,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $100,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase $20,000  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $1,300,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 Gothic Road is the busiest road in Gunnison County 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 1       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Improves Gothic Road and addresses service level concerns 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 4 2012-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?   By the time funding is available, this project will be necessary 


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   The width of the bridge, combined with the amount of traffic, 


causes a potential traffic hazard 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?   BOCC Strategic Plan Part A.2 


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   Further development in Mt. Crested Butte has increased the 
urgency 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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SOLID WASTE (SW)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2019 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


SW-1  Landfill Subtitle D Compliant Cell  2019-2023 50,000       1,800,000    90


SW-2  Landfill Wind Fencing  2019 45,000       45,000          81


95,000       1,845,000    TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Solid Waste Landfill Subtitle D Compliant Cell SW-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Construction of a new cell for 
solid waste disposal 


The life of the new cell that was opened last year was projected to be 8 to 12 years.  
However, the fact that the valley economy is very busy is reflected in volumes at the 
Landfill and the amount of demolition/construction debris is filling the new cell faster 
than anticipated. We are striving to get maximum densities and to remove wood and 
steel from the cell, but we are still ahead of calculated fills. This project will allow us 
to get ahead of the curve and have the cell ready when needed. 


5. Site Requirement: 
Adjacent to and extension of the 
current cell 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019 $50,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020 $100,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2021 $100,000 
2022        


Acquisition        
2023 $1,550,000 
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $1,800,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $50,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services       $65,000 
B.   Contract Services             


County $1,800,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $1,800,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total       $65,000 
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Landfill fees and construction 
surcharge 


As we begin to move into a new cell and are finishing use of the existing cell, the 
Landfill will need an additional heavy equipment operator if we are going to continue 
to be a six-day-per-week operation; the approximate figure included here is for one 
full time HEOII 32/4 with benefits 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 90 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $1,725,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $75,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $1,800,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 Gunnison, Hinsdale, and Saguache Counties use the Landfill 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 4 Expansion is much cheaper than constructing a new landfill, 


especially with sage grouse restrictions 
3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-


year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 2       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Ties to existing landfill and recycling operations 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 Ties to existing landfill and recycling operations 


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 None for this new cell 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?   CDPHE regulations 


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Serves public health needs 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?   CDPHE regulations/not contractual 


12. Is the project urgently needed?   Not at this time, but in the near future 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Solid Waste Landfill Wind Fencing SW-2 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Install wind net to prevent blowing 
debris from leaving the site 


Blowing debris inside the Landfill, and particulary outside the boundaries, has always 
been an issue. We hoped that moving to the new cell, which is a deep hole, would 
solve the problem, but it has not. The wind comes in from the south, swoops down 
through the cell, picks up the loose trash and carries it off-site. Litter is primarily 
loose paper, plastic bags, and small pieces of cardboard. Six or eight foot fences are 
not high enough to catch the trash. This submittal is for funding for Landfill net fence 
along the northern boundary of the current cell. It is similar to netting at a baseball 
field, tall with a deflector on the top. The height of the fencing will require 
professional installation. 
 
This project was submitted for 2018 but was not included in the budget. If it cannot 
be done in 2018 as planned it becomes essential for early 2019. It should be a fall 
project in case there is too much snow to install in the spring before the wind starts. 


5. Site Requirement: 
Built on existing landfill site 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019 $45,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $45,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $45,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $45,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $45,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Landfill Fees Over the past five years we have used our summer seasonals, Landfill staff, and 
special groups to "pick trash." With increased volumes, staff time is better spent 
compacting and covering trash to conserve space and anchor the trash. Landfill staff 
will be able to clean the fence line with a piece of equipment.  


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Pubic Works Department 81 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $45,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $45,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4 Users and neighbors 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3 Landfill operations 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3 Landfill operations 


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 0 2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?   CDPHE regulations do not allow blowing trash off Landfill site 


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?         


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   
Each year we spend money and time picking trash that blows 
out of the working face of the landfill. If fencing is funded we 


hope to have it installed before spring wind. 
 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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TRAILS (T)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2019 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


T-1  Gold Basin Detached Trail  2019 1,003,800   1,003,800    83


T-2  Whitewater Park Improvements  Prior-2019 600,000      1,115,000    83


1,603,800   2,118,800    TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Trails Gold Basin Detached Trail T-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Extension of a detached trail from 
the City of Gunnison to Hartman 
Rocks Recreation Area 


The purpose of the Gold Basin detached trail project is to provide a 2.6 mile 
detached bike/pedestrian lane to facilitate safe access to the 14,423 acre Hartman 
Rocks Recreation Area located on City, County, and Bureau of Land Management 
land south of the City of Gunnison. The Hartman Rocks Recreation Area receives 
approximately 40,000 visits annually and is the location of several biking events that 
have a positive impact on the Gunnison area economy. The trail will connect to the 
City of Gunnison's trail network that provides access to downtown, local schools, and 
recreation facilities, as well as Western State Colorado University. The experience 
for motorists, users recreating in the area, and families that want to ride their bikes 
will be enhanced and significantly safer when they can ride on a detached trail. 
 
This project will be evaluated along with other trail proposals for prioritization. 


5. Site Requirement: 
County and CDOT right-of-way 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019 $1,003,800  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $1,003,800 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $17,275 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal $986,525 
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $17,275 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $1,003,800 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


CFL/FHWA/CDOT, Sales Tax, 
City of Gunnison 


Detached trail would cost a minor amount for maintenance. The need for repeated 
sweeping of the shoulders on CR #38 for bicycle traffic would be reduced. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 83 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $853,230  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $146,570  
D.  Permits $4,000  
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $1,003,800  
  
Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 3 A detached trail would encourage residents and guests to bike 


or walk to the Hartman area rather than driving 
4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 


order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Connects to Hartman Rocks Recreation Area/Base Area and 
City of Gunnison trails 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4 BLM Recreation Area - Tourism Association promotion of 


mountain biking 
7. Has the project been requested previously?  


(See instructions for scoring information.) 1 2017-2018 


  
Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Detached trails enhance safety 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   


The urgent classification results from the public’s demand for 
this trail. It is a component of the City’s trail network and would 
enhance the safety for recreationalists and residents currently 


using Gold Basin Road (one of the 5 busiest roads in our 
system) for access to residential areas and Hartman Rocks.  


  
Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Trails Whitewater Park Improvements T-2 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Improve and add amenities and 
replacement/repair of the second 
structure at the Whitewater Park 


Improvements to the Gunnison County Whitewater Park are needed both to maintain 
the existing amenities and enhance the experience of park users. Those 
improvements include placement of boulders for fish habitat, yearly maintenance as 
needed on the structures, and potentially paving the access road. 
 
The third feature has been successfully rehabilitated, but the second feature was 
damaged when the third feature quit working. It has been strengthened but needs to 
be evaluated and rebuilt. 
 
The second feature will have an underwater evaluation done in the summer of 2018 
to determine needed repairs. 5. Site Requirement: 


Existing site 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $515,000   Year 


2019 $600,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $1,115,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $600,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State $350,000 
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $739,500 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other $25,500 
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $1,115,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


GOCO grant, Town of Crested 
Butte, WSCU, City of Gunnison, 
1% for Open Space, etc. 


Part-time personnel currently in place to collect trash and do minor maintenance 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 83 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 


 


71







CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $1,023,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $88,000  
D.  Permits $4,000  
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $1,115,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 4       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 1       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 4 Reconstruction of the structures is important to mitigate safety 


concerns 
5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 


county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 3       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 3 2015-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?   IGA with the Upper Gunnison requires construction and 


maintenance of the features 


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Public safety on the river 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?   IGA with the Upper Gunnison 


12. Is the project urgently needed?   Reconstruction of the feature, not amenities 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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WATER AND SEWER (WS)


NUMBER PROJECT YEARS 2019 COST TOTAL COST TOTAL SCORE


WS-1  Dos Rios Collection System Improvements  Prior-2023 35,000       210,000       85


WS-2  Somerset Sewer System  Future - 2,205,000    65


WS-3  Water Treatment Plant Filter Media Replacement 2023 - 50,000         90


WS-4  Water Treatment Plant High Service Pumps  2019 20,400       20,400         82


WS-5  Water Treatment Plant Intake Pumps  2020 - 20,400         82


55,400       2,505,800    TOTALS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Water and Sewer Dos Rios Collection System Improvements WS-1 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Dos Rios Collection System 
improvements to reduce 
infiltration 


The Dos Rios Collection System is at least 43 years old and is in need of 
improvements to help reduce infiltration into our collection lines. This infiltration 
increases our operating costs tremendously, especially during the high water run off 
and irrigation season when we see our costs to the City of Gunnison for treatment 
increase. Infiltration also reduces plant capacity. 
 
As we find manholes that are leaking enough to warrant replacement, bids are 
requested to replace these manholes in the fall or early spring. 
 
Potential repairs, which may not significantly reduce project costs but will decrease 
disturbance and save property restoration costs, include slip-lining mains and 
refurbishing manholes. 


5. Site Requirement: 
Existing site(s) 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost $35,000   Year 


2019 $35,000  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020 $35,000  


Arc. & Eng.        
2021 $35,000 
2022 $35,000  


Acquisition        
2023 $35,000 
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $210,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $35,000 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $210,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $210,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other             $-3,937 


                        Total       $-3,937 
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Dos Rios Sewer Capital Reserve 
or User Fees 


If we reduce infiltration by 35 gallons per minute in a manhole, this would reduce our 
flow by 50,400 gallons per day to the City of Gunnison's Wastewater Treatment 
Plant. This would equate to 1,562,400 gallons per month and at the current rate per 
thousand gallons charged by the City this would be a savings of $3,937.25/month. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 85 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $178,500  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $31,500  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $210,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3 Maximum number of system users 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4 Project conserves energy at wastewater treatment plant 


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 1       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Dos Rios Sewer is our largest collection system 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 4 2014-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?   


Current State regulations require a manhole every 450'-500'. 
The existing line has thousands of feet with only clean-outs. We 


are trying to replace 3 manholes a year to be compliant. 


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


With only clean-outs in the line we cannot use a sewer camera 
or jet truck. Installation of manholes will allow increased 


maintenance and ability to respond to a problem which might 
cause a spill that would have to be reported to CDPHE and all 


downstream domestic water distribution facilities. 
10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 


County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 


 


75







CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Water and Sewer Somerset Sewer System WS-2 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Collection system & package 
plant to serve all Somerset 
residents 


In order for Somerset to continue to be a viable community, the sewer system must 
be addressed. Gunnison County keeps the system on the Project Eligibility list in 
order to keep it grant/loan eligible. 


5. Site Requirement: 
Site has not been identified 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


$2,205,000  
Construction        Total Cost $2,205,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County       
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other $2,205,000 
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $2,205,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Department of Local Affairs or 
Colorado Depmt of Public Health 
and Environment grants and/or 
loans (Assume 90/10 grant %) 


A package plant will require at least a part-time certified operator, which will increase 
the cost of operations 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 65 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby June 5, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $2,000,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B) $205,000  
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $2,205,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 


4 Project meets criterion very well 
 


                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3 Limited to Somerset residents - 55 properties 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 2       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 1       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


3 Improves existing service and expands service area 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 2 Relates to water distribution system which will be impacted by 


the sewer installation 
7. Has the project been requested previously?  


(See instructions for scoring information.) 4       


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?   CDPHE 


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   Water quality 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?   According to CDPHE the answer is YES 


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Water and Sewer Water Treatment Plant Filter Media Replacement WS-3 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Water Treatment Plant filter 
media replacement and clarifier 
bead replacement 


The water treatment plant filters contain layers of fine sand, gravels, garnets, and 
anthracite coal to treat raw river water and create drinkable water. The clarifier 
contains very small beads and an air diffusion system. The filter media and clarifiers 
are now 21 years old and are still in good shape for their age; however, over time 
material gets washed out during a backwash and the media eventually could fail, 
causing what is called a breakthrough. A breakthrough would mean not meeting 
turbidity standards and would require shutting down a filter until the media could be 
replaced. Currently we are making 300 gallons per minute with two filters. If we were 
to lose a filter it would reduce our production capacity to 150 gallons per minute. The 
filters are the same age so if we were to lose one filter it would reason that the other 
filter would not be far behind in failing. 
 
We need to replace the filters and clarifier media within the next five years. 


5. Site Requirement: 
None required 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023 $50,000 
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $50,000 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $50,000 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $50,000 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Dos Rios Water Reserves or User 
Fees 


This work was planned for 2017, but the bids came in much higher than expected.  
We may be able to split the cost by sampling the media at a cost of $6,000. The 
sampling would determine whether media replacement is necessary. This is a 
package deal including acquisition and construction together. 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 90 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)  $50,000  
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase        
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $50,000  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3 Maximum number of users 


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 3       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4 Water Treatment 


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 3 2015-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?   CDPHE Water Quality Standards 


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


The filter media in our plant, which is over 21 years old, have 
never been replaced. The screens are in good condition, but if 
they were to fail Giardia could be introduced into the drinking 


water. There are two filters, but if one fails and we do not have a 
replacement it would cut our water production in half. 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Water and Sewer Water Treatment Plant High Service Pumps WS-4 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
High Service Pump 
 
Floway Pump Model 10 XKH 
 
350 gallons per minute 
 
Delivers finished water to the 
distribution system and the 
250,000 gallon water storage tank 


There are two high service pumps at the water plant. They are alternated each 
month so that one pump does not sit idle for years. This also has helped extend the 
life of the pumps by splitting run times between two pumps. Normal life expectancy 
of a pump would be 8-10 years. However, our head pressures are quite low and this 
has extended the life of our pumps tremendously. Currently our pumps are 
approaching 22 years old. In the next five years we may need to replace at least one 
of the pumps. It may be possible to do a rebuild on one or both pumps, however it 
would be wise to have the ability to replace a pump with a new pump if needed or to 
have one on hand for immediate service. 
 
Pumps can be pulled and evaluated for wear and necssary repair for $3,000 to 
$5,000. That may be done if vendor will credit that cost toward repair/replacement. 


5. Site Requirement: 
None required 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019 $20,400  
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020        


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $20,400 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost $20,400 Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $20,400 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $20,400 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Dos Rios Water Capital Reserve None 


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 82 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase $20,400  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $20,400  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 
4 Project meets criterion very well 


 
                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 3 2015-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


We have two high service pumps that are both over 20 years 
old. These pumps push the water from the plant into the tanks 


and into the distribution system. Failure would result in our 
customers in Dos Rios and Antelope Hills not having potable 


water, 
10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 


County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
                     PROJECT REQUEST FORM 


                      2019-2023 
 


1. Program Category: 2. Project Title: 3. Project No.: 


Water and Sewer Water Treatment Plant Intake Pumps WS-5 


 
4. Description: 6.    Justification: 
Intake Water Pump 
 
Floway Pump Model 8 JOH 
 
350 gallons per minute 
 
Delivers raw water to the filter 
units to make finished water 


There are two intake pumps at the water plant. They are alternated each month so 
that one pump does not just sit idle for years. This also has helped extend the life of 
the pumps by splitting the run times between two pumps. Normal life expectancy of a 
pump would be 8-10 years. Currently our pumps are approaching 23 years old. In 
the next five years we may need to replace at least one of the pumps. It may be 
possible to do a rebuild on one or both pumps, however it would be wise to have the 
ability to replace a pump with a new pump if needed. 


5. Site Requirement: 
None required 


 
7.    Total Project Cost: 8.    Schedule: 
Prior Yrs Cost         Year 


2019        
 


Phase Prior Yrs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Future 
2020 $20,400  


Arc. & Eng.        
2021       
2022        


Acquisition        
2023       
Future 
 


       
Construction        Total Cost $20,400 


2019 Proposed 
County Cost       Comments:       


 9.    Funding Distribution: 11.    Impact on Operating Budget:  


Federal       
  Amount 


2019 Succeeding Years 


State       
A.   Personnel Services             
B.   Contract Services             


County $20,400 
C.   Fixed Costs             
D.   Utility Costs             


Other       
E.   Materials & Supplies             
F.   Equipment             


Total $20,400 
G.   Estimated Annual Debt Service             
H.   Other                   


                        Total             
10. Recommended Funding  


Sources:   
 


 


Comments: 


Dos Rios Water Capital Reserve       


 
12.  Responsible Department: Total Score: 
Public Works Department 82 
13.  Responsible Person: 14.  Date: 
Marlene D. Crosby May 31, 2018 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN     
Supplementary Data 


 
Section One – Supplementary Cost Data 
A.  Land Cost         
B.  Construction Cost (Including Approx. 10% Contingencies)         
C.  Architectural, Engineering and Inspection (15% of B)        
D.  Permits        
E.  Utilities        
F.  Furnishings        
G.  Acquisition/Purchase $20,400  
H.  Other Costs (Specify)              
                                                                                                        TOTAL: $20,400  
  Project Rating (See Instructions): 
 Section Two – Weighted Criteria 
Rate each criterion listed below on a scale of 1 to 4 based on the following rating key: 
 
 Raw Score Explanation 


1 Project does not meet criterion 
2 Project meets criterion poorly 
3 Project meets criterion satisfactorily 


4 Project meets criterion very well 
 


                                                                                                Score Comments 


1. Does the project meet a need with which a maximum 
number of citizens can identify? 3       


2. Does the project result in maximum benefit to the 
community from the investment dollar? 3       


3. Does the project conserve energy and/or provide a ten-
year or less pay back on the investment dollar? 4       


4. Does the project require speedy implementation in 
order to assure its success of maximum effect? 2       


5. Does the project improve or expand upon existing 
county services where such services are recognized 
and accepted as necessary and effective? 


4       


6. Does the project relate specifically to other existing or 
proposed programs? 4       


7. Has the project been requested previously?  
(See instructions for scoring information.) 3 2015-2018 


 
 Section Three – Amplified Criteria 


NOTE: You MUST provide specific information justifying any boxes marked “Yes” 
 Yes No Comments 


8. Is the project necessary to meet Federal, State, or 
Local legal requirements?         


9. Does the project provide for and/or improve public 
health and/or safety?   


The plant has two intake pumps that are over 20 years old. 
They pump water from the river into the plant for treatment. 


Failure could result in reduced production of potable water to 
meet the needs of our users. 


10. Does the project directly relate to the Board of 
County Commissioners’ stated strategic results?         


11. Is the project necessary to fulfill a contract 
obligation?         


12. Is the project urgently needed?         


 
 Section Four – Personal Judgment 
                                             Check One: 
What is your overall personal judgment of the priority of this project? 
 


 1. Deferrable 
 2. Desirable 
 3. Necessary 
 4. Urgent 
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FUNDS BEGINNING 


BALANCE  RECEIPTS  DISBURSEMENTS 


 ENDING   


BALANCE   


COUNTY FUNDS $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-County General 12,930,785.79    512,616.05         (1,007,985.45)         12,435,416.39    


Due from Tre-Road & Bridge 3,259,683.22      45,446.77           (176,244.94)            3,128,885.05      


Due from Tre-Human Services 858,495.76         22,118.83           (116,889.54)            763,725.05         


Due from Tre-Public Health Agency 6,128.76             60,152.13           (46,699.65)              19,581.24           


Due from Tre-Conservation Trust 76,377.03           77.38                  -                          76,454.41           


Due from Tre-Bond Fund 16,552.91           16.77                  -                          16,569.68           


Due from Tre-Airport 981,736.20         55,418.71           (111,907.49)            925,247.42         


Due from Tre-Sales Tax 684,707.34         36,440.83           (13.82)                     721,134.35         


Due from Tre-Land Preservation 654,056.61         38,352.50           -                          692,409.11         


Due from Tre-Mosquito 61,331.97           2,583.46             (29,229.83)              34,685.60           


Due from Tre-Sage Grouse 84,114.26           81.05                  (4,115.49)                80,079.82           


Due from Tre-Risk Management 568,553.81         576.05                -                          569,129.86         


Due from Tre-Airport Construction 99,701.34           12,868.24           -                          112,569.58         


Due from Tre-Capital Projects 262,574.33         35.12                  (227,913.86)            34,695.59           


Due from Tre-Sewer 1,651,764.12      134,232.55         (59,086.59)              1,726,910.08      


Due from Tre-Water 151,681.31         192.83                (18,444.02)              133,430.12         


Due from Tre-Solid Waste 126,342.20         78,752.80           (118,536.79)            86,558.21           


Due from Tre-Housing Authority 109,706.53         39,755.98           (3.99)                       149,458.52         


Due from Tre-Gunn Sr Housing 33,442.59           7,308.91             -                          40,751.50           


Due from Tre-Assisted Living 9.90                    3,040.65             (3,040.65)                9.90                    


Due from Tre-Internal Service I 1,601,179.05      109,754.37         -                          1,710,933.42      


Due from Tre-Internal Service II 845,390.44         823.13                (32,962.67)              813,250.90         


Due from Tre-Insurance Trust 1,988,638.52      9,386.78             (6,697.42)                1,991,327.88      


Due from Tre-Local Marketing District 790,225.83         724.05                (75,595.08)              715,354.80         


Due from Tre-Rural Trans Auth 3,085,017.15      5,312.36             (213,986.84)            2,876,342.67      


Due from Tre-Public Trustee Agency 911.91                11,000.00           (5,096.31)                6,815.60             


Due from Tre-Series 2010 Bond Reserve 227.26                0.23                    -                          227.49                


Due from Tre-Terminal Construction 662,865.93         671.60                -                          663,537.53         


Due from Tre-Courthouse Renovation 69.19                  -                      -                          69.19                  


Due from Tre-Series 2013 Bond Reserve -                      -                      -                          -                      


Due from Tre-Assessor Fees -                      581.33                (581.33)                   -                      


Due from Tre-Treas Fees -                      33,978.57           (33,978.57)              -                      


Due from Tre-Health Claims 5,553.12             172,970.38         (151,621.12)            26,902.38           


Due from Tre-Landfill Closure 856,305.85         5,603.53             -                          861,909.38         


Due from Tre-Landfill Cons Resv 244,796.79         17,836.95           -                          262,633.74         


Due from Tre-Payroll Clearing 28,354.39           622,732.32         (631,117.69)            19,969.02           


Due from Tre-Sewer Reserve 96,160.00           -                      -                          96,160.00           


Due from Tre-Water -Restricted 57,088.00           -                      -                          57,088.00           


Due from Tre-Sr Housing Deposits 13,285.06           120.57                -                          13,405.63           


Due from Tre-Accounts Payable Clearing 302,038.58         2,018,100.24      (1,898,760.73)         421,378.09         


Due from Tre-Finance Revenue Clearing -                      1,045,975.05      (1,045,975.05)         -                      


Due from Tre-Water Resource 88,688.18           89.86                  -                          88,778.04           


Due from Tre-Workforce Impact Fees 909,057.53         27,135.80           (175,263.66)            760,929.67         


Due from Tre-Living Community 119,816.06         23,511.52           (120,101.54)            23,226.04           


COUNTY FUNDS TOTAL 34,313,414.82    5,156,376.25      (6,311,850.12)         33,157,940.95    


CITIES AND TOWNS  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Crested Butte General 41,538.29           14,674.13           (41,700.09)              14,512.33           


Due from Tre-Crested Butte Street/Alley 111,828.17         24,454.06           (112,561.80)            23,720.43           


Due from Tre-Gunnison City General 57,651.60           18,623.36           (58,052.40)              18,222.56           


Due from Tre-Marble General 3,519.02             689.43                (3,529.32)                679.13                


Due from Tre-Mt Crested Butte General 113,881.52         29,140.46           (116,150.48)            26,871.50           


Due from Tre-Pitkin General 1,909.09             940.37                (1,924.00)                925.46                


CITIES AND TOWNS TOTAL 330,327.69         88,521.81           (333,918.09)            84,931.41           


SCHOOLS  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Gunn RE1J Gen 174,604.13         434,822.72         (179,450.61)            429,976.24         


Due from Tre-Gunn RE1J Bond 41,096.72           153,485.34         (42,973.94)              151,608.12         


Due from Tre-Delta 50J General 6,752.40             12,213.06           (6,810.60)                12,154.86           


Due from Tre-Delta 50J Bond 7.75                    974.42                (19.38)                     962.79                


Due from Tre-Montrose RE1J General 1,073.05             3,590.59             (1,080.27)                3,583.37             


Due from Tre-Montrose RE1J Bond 86.40                  515.40                (86.40)                     515.40                


TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT FOR JULY 2018







Due from Tre-Reij 2014 Mill Override 22,094.73           82,643.41           (23,309.90)              81,428.24           


SCHOOLS TOTAL 245,715.18         688,244.94         (253,731.10)            680,229.02         


IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Library Dist 146,739.20         29,687.12           (147,981.77)            28,444.55           


Due from Tre-CO River Water CD 23,897.86           5,617.25             (24,092.85)              5,422.26             


Due from Tre-Reserve MD2 14,030.46           2,120.58             (14,072.71)              2,078.33             


Due from Tre-Mt Crested Butte DDA 64,078.35           14,435.55           (64,511.18)              14,002.72           


Due from Tre-Bostwick Park Water CD 226.73                111.93                (229.64)                   109.02                


Due from Tre-Crawford Water CD -                      -                      -                          -                      


Due from Tre-Crested Butte South MD 65,343.40           14,852.19           (65,780.44)              14,415.15           


Due from Tre-Mt CB Water/San 140,207.52         35,655.22           (143,035.02)            32,827.72           


Due from Tre-East River Regional SD 12,326.29           4,127.38             (12,498.00)              3,955.67             


Due from Tre-Cemetery 23,543.29           6,946.98             (23,741.25)              6,749.02             


Due from Tre-Gunn Co Metro Rec Dist 44,607.33           12,223.22           (45,041.44)              11,789.11           


Due from Tre-N Fork Water CD 8,070.80             238.82                (8,074.52)                235.10                


Due from Tre-Skyland MD 79,908.70           19,738.63           (80,376.86)              19,270.47           


Due from Tre-Upper Gunn Water CD 148,958.03         40,622.26           (150,409.82)            39,170.47           


Due from Tre-Crested Butte Fire PD 349,020.68         89,871.71           (352,641.02)            86,251.37           


Due from Tre-Gunn Co Fire PD 83,422.33           24,720.22           (84,145.71)              23,996.84           


Due from Tre-Carbondale & Rural Fire PD 17,942.16           4,045.50             (18,037.31)              3,950.35             


Due from Tre-Ragged Mt Fire PD 48,908.47           1,226.45             (48,918.55)              1,216.37             


Due from Tre-Arrowhead Fire PD 5,268.08             1,087.88             (5,293.09)                1,062.87             


Due From Tre-Reserve MD#2 BOND 2016A 56,512.35           9,013.72             (56,681.21)              8,844.86             


Due From Tre-Reserve MD #2 BOND 2016B 8,781.90             1,289.11             (8,781.90)                1,289.11             


Due From Tre-Reserve MD #2 BOND 2016C 7,049.79             1,034.80             (7,049.79)                1,034.80             


IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS TOTAL 1,348,843.72      318,666.52         (1,361,394.08)         306,116.16         


MISC CONTROL  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Clerk & Recorder 480,143.96         538,393.15         (536,170.98)            482,366.13         


Due from Tre-Clerk Sales Tax 12,036.09           73,677.14           (85,713.23)              -                      


Due from Tre-SOT -                      241,982.18         (241,982.18)            -                      


Due from Tre-State Auto -                      203,309.60         (203,309.60)            -                      


Due from Tre-Clerk ST Domestic Abuse -                      760.00                (760.00)                   -                      


Due from Tre-Clerk State Registrar -                      114.00                -                          114.00                


Due from Tre-Clerk State Specific -                      1,575.70             (1,575.70)                -                      


Due from Tre- State Tech 2.00 Surcharge -                      1,108.00             (1,108.00)                -                      


Due from Tre-Range Improvement Dist 3 3,901.97             -                      (3,901.97)                -                      


Due from Tre-Sheriff Commissary 16,277.77           -                      -                          16,277.77           


Due from Tre-Inmate Trust 22,856.68           681.00                (13,102.06)              10,435.62           


Due from Tre-Investment Interest -                      51,864.66           (51,864.66)              -                      


Due from Tre-Treas Deed 790.37                1,131.05             (1,393.28)                528.14                


Due from Tre-Unused Remittances 807,061.56         2,187.55             (3,086.54)                806,162.57         


Due from Tre-Elected Official Fees Clrg 23,335.65           46,868.18           (43,818.80)              26,385.03           


Due from Tre-GV Regional Housing Authority -                      -                      -                          -                      


MISC CONTROL TOTAL 1,366,404.05      1,163,652.21      (1,187,787.00)         1,342,269.26      


GRAND TOTALS 37,604,705.46 7,415,461.73      (9,448,680.39)         35,571,486.80    


TO THE HONORABLE PHIL CHAMBERLAND, CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF


THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, IN THE STATE OF COLORADO:


The preceding is a full and accurate account of all moneys, received and disbursed, and all payments received


in account thereof of every name and descriptions whatsoever in the office of the County Treasurer,


within and for the aforesaid county for the month of July 2018.


Debbie Dunbar


  Gunnison County Treasurer


DATE:


Phil Chamberland


Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners Date Accepted:







CASH AND CHECKING GL# BALANCE RATE TYPE MATURITY/LENGTH


Cash on Hand 1100 153,921.72 Cash N/A


Bank of the West 1101 888,691.71 0.00% Chkg N/A


Bank of the West CC 1103 54,022.59 0.00% Chkg N/A


Bank of the West MM 1104 2,719,287.52 0.37% MMA Mo


Wells Fargo Warrant Clearing 1145 461,240.53 0.00% Chkg N/A


Wells Fargo Revenue Clearing 1147 713,185.71 0.03% Chkg Mo


Colotrust Plus 1118 2,825,712.29 2.21% Pool Mo


C-Safe 1121 982,419.79 2.10% Pool Mo


Great Western Bank MM 1105 2,033,991.12 0.30% MMA Mo


Gunnison Bank and Trust 1102 154,161.68 0.00% MMA Mo


Solera Savings 1161 1,009,525.53 0.45% MMA Quarterly


Cobiz Hospital Reserve 1439 378,983.05 0.55% MMA Mo


Cobiz Money Market 1453 382,172.41 0.55% MMA Mo


Investment Clearing 1199 41,353.36 0.08% MMA Mo


TOTAL CASH AND CHECKING 12,798,669.01          35.97%


INVESTMENTS


1st Source Bank CEW0 1398 243,314.40                1.45% CD SA/Mat 7/29/19 -  4yrs


Ally LWJ8 1384 244,666.80                1.60% CD SA/Mat 12/10/18 - 3 yrs


American Express Centurion DM62 1355 238,333.55                1.80% CD SA/Mat 12/1/20  4 yrs


American Express CAH3 1465 -                            0.00% 0 MATURED


Bank of New England KAL2 1326 245,080.85                3.15% CD SA/Mat 7/29/22 4 yrs


Bank West CFZ9 1371 234,714.90                1.40% CD M/Mat 5/24/21  -  4yrs 5mo


Barclays Bank KKR7 1344 236,868.45                2.25% CD SA/MAT 7/26/22  5yrs


Beneficial Bank QBR6 1370 233,832.90                1.50% CD SA/Mat 9/13/21  4 yrs


Berkshire Bank 1GR8 1353 239,979.95                2.00% CD SA/Mat 12/30/20  4 yrs


BMW Bank AKJ2 1343 238,375.20 2.10% CD SA/Mat 9/15/21 4yr


Brickell Bank DAK7 1346 242,951.80 1.65% CD M/Mat 8/30/19 2 yr


Capital One Bank 0SQ4 1397 241,592.05                2.20% CD SA/Mat 6/24/20 -   5 yrs


Capital One E4S6 1396 243,873.00                1.95% CD SA/Mat 7/15/19  - 4 yrs


Cathay Bank 9MQ5 1328 243,556.95                3.15% CD SA/Mat 6/8/2023 5 yrs


CIMB JAM7 1347 235,886.00 2.10% CD Q/Mat 6/16/22 5yr Callable


Citibank QK40 1330 243,213.95 3.10% CD SA/MAT 5/4/23


Comenity Cap BK Utah ARG3 1466 237,654.90                1.25% CD SA/Mat 8/3/20 - 4 yrs


Commercial Bank 2HE3 1368 235,302.90                1.35% CD SA/Mat 3/15/21 4 yrs 6 mo


Community Banks of Colorado 1357 252,822.22                1.70% CD ANNUAL/MAT 5/14/20 27 mo


Compass Bank PFD3 1447 244,720.70                2.00% CD SA/Mat 10/9/18 - 5 yrs


Discover Bank 2DG4 1477 242,812.15                1.90% CD SA/Mat 1/28/20 5 yrs


Enterprise Bank RJC1 1369 233,134.65                1.40% CD M/Mat 9/23/21 4 yrs


Everbank DH52 1385 239,832.95                2.00% CD SA/Mat 1/19/21  -  5 yrs


Farmers & Merchants Bank TAS7 1391 247,883.44                1.35% CD SA/Mat 10/9/18 - 3 yrs


FFCB FRL3 1386 244,385.00                1.89% AG SA/Mat 11/25/20 - 5 yrs Callable


FFCB GJV8 1376 489,455.00                1.20% AG SA/MAT 1/6/2020  Callable


FFCB GXX8 1363 475,153.00                1.34% AG SA/MAT 10/13/20 Callable


FFCB HE58 1341 483,690.00                2.16% AG SA/MAT 10/11/22 Callable


FFCB JDA4 1336 494,405.00                2.94% AG SA/MAT 2/15/23 Callable


FHLB 8NR0 1373 530,496.00                1.12% AG SA/MAT 10/11/19  Callable


FHLB A2K3 1359 480,110.00                1.70% AG SA/MAT 11/26/21   5yrs Callable


FHLB B6Q4 1349 482,805.00                2.08% AG SA/MAT 4/27/22   5 yrs Callable


FHLB CX82 1339 485,405.00                2.38% AG SA/Mat 12-/5/22  5 yrs Callable


FHLB DT51 1332 494,335.00                3.00% AG SA/Mat 3/29/23 5 yrs Callable


FHLMC 7S77 1392 493,055.00 1.12% AG SA/Mat 10/29/20  - 5 yrs Steps & Call


FHLMC 9RR0 1377 483,773.40 1.25% AG SA/Mat 6/30/21  -   5yrs callable


FHLMC A4Z4 1351 486,590.00 2.20% AG SA/MAT 2/28/22  5 yrs callable


FHLMC BNA6 1349 483,995.00 2.05% AG SA/Mat 5/25/22 5 yrs Callable


FHLMC BVU3 1345 492,705.00 1.55% AG SA/Mat 12/27/19  2.5 yrs callable


FHLMC E6H8 1331 498,060.00 3.15% AG SA/MAT 5/2/23 5YRS CALLABLE


FHLMC EBQ2 1329 500,085.00 3.14% AG SA/MAT 5/17/23 CALLABLE


FHLMC SBY0 1337 490,540.00 2.55% AG SA/Mat 1/30/23 5yr callable


FHLMC SCM5 1335 490,785.00 2.70% AG SA/Mat 2/28/23 5yr Callable


FNMA 32G9 1366 394,196.00                1.13% AG SA/MAT 8/28/19 3 yrs callable


FNMA 3ZY4 1374 476,110.00                1.30% AG SA/Mat 7/27/21  -  5 yrs callable


FNMA 4Q36 1340 484,190.00                2.20% AG SA/MAT 10/26/22 Callable


Freedom Bank CAB9 1365 108,287.30                1.15% CD SA/MAT 9/23/20  4 yrs


Goldman Sachs JSG7 1399 244,095.95                1.55% CD SA/Mat 4/29/19   - 4 yrs


Gunnison Savings and Loan 6020 1106 500,000.00                1.71% CD M/Mat 1/17/22 - 5 yrs


Gunnison Savings and Loan 8721 1335 500,000.00                2.70% CD M/,AT 2/14/23


Guliford Savings Bank 4AN6 1362 233,396.80                1.45% CD SA/Mat 10/12/21  5 yr Callable


HSBC Bank YGK7 1350 239,661.45                2.45% CD SA/Mat 3/21/22 callable


JP Morgan Chase Y5N0 1375 234,795.75                1.45% AG SA/Mat 7/15/21  - 5 yrs Callable


Legacy Bank 9156 1402 206,327.40                1.01% CD Q/Mat 7/21/19 -  25 mo


Lincoln 1st Bank LAL8 1360 238,916.65                1.30% CD M/Mat 5-18-20  3yr 6 mo 


Morgan Stanley ME31 1338 198,708.00                2.10% CD SA/Mat 12/30/19    2 yr 


Mountain View Bank 1383 250,000.00 1.25% CD M/Mat 1/14/19  - 18 months


Northern Bank & Trust QBQ0 1367 239,298.85 1.30% CD M/Mat 3/13/20  3 yrs 6 mo callable


Peoples United Bank QLM6 1483 228,670.60                1.85% CD Q/Mat 1/21/20- 5 yrs 


Private Bank & Trust GUU9 1478 243,463.85                1.90% CD SA/Mat 1/23/20 - 5 yrs


Redstone Bank 0776 1449 245,000.00                1.75% CD M/Mat 11/8/20 - 3 yrs


Sallie Mae 0TT2 1472 243,924.45                2.15% CD SA/Mat 10/8/19 - 5 yrs


State Bank of India NY  5KL4 1333 241,312.75                2.90% CD SA/Mat 3/29/23 5 yrs 


Stockmens Bank 1372 245,000.00                1.40% CD Q/Mat 7/20/21  - 5yrs


Synchrony Bank WLV8 1381 238,759.85                1.70% CD SA/Mat 3/4/21 -  5 yrs


Third Federal S & L QBQ0 1342 240,374.40                1.90% CD SA/Mat 9/15/20  4 yrs


Toyota Financial MJA0 1327 246,144.15                3.40% CD SA/Mat 7/24/23  5yrs


US Treasury 8T67 1352 476,230.00                1.88% AG SA/Mat 10/31/21  4 yrs


Verus Bank LBT0 1364 236,955.87                1.35% CD M/Mat 10/25/21    5 yr 


Washington Trust Co 7HX2 1359 239,570.80                1.45% CD SA/Mat 5/28/20    3.5yrs


Webster Bk NJU9 1462 244,174.35                1.90% CD SA/Mat 7/9/19 - 5 yrs


Wells Fargo Bank TTT4 1488 244,747.65 1.25% CD SA/Mat 4/30/20  -  5 yrs Callable


TOTAL INVESTMENTS 22,782,544.93           64.03%


Cash per Treasurer's Ledger 35,581,213.94           100.00%


Plus Pending Disbursements (9,728.15)                  


Total Due to All Funds 35,571,485.79           


Gunnison County Treasurer


Investment Report 


31-Jul-18
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Yes           No
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Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


15


8/16/2018


ok  db    8/16/18


Other Hearing on Senior Property Tax Exemption Denial


Hearing regarding Senior Property Tax Exemption Denial - S. Eberhardt
Hearing must be conducted by 9/1/18 per the statute.


Denied Senior Property Tax Exemption Hearing; Stev


8/16/2018


EMense@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 8/15/2018


8/21/2018


Liz Mense
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8/2/2018


The draft 6/19/2018 Human Services meeting minutes are attached for consideration.


Human Services; Draft 6/19/2018 Minutes


jost@gunnisoncounty.org


8/21/2018


Josh Ost







 


Gunnison/Hinsdale Board of Human Services - 1 - 
Minutes of June 19, 2018 


GUNNISON/HINSDALE BOARD OF HUMAN SERVICES 
MEETING MINUTES 


June 19, 2018 
 


The June 19, 2018 meeting of the Gunnison/Hinsdale Board of Human Services was held in the Board of 
County Commissioners’ meeting room located at 200 E. Virginia Avenue, Gunnison, Colorado.  Present 
were: 
 
Phil Chamberland, Chairperson Joni Reynolds, Health and Human Services Director  
Susan Thompson, Vice-Chairperson (VIA PHONE) Josh Ost, Deputy County Clerk  
Jonathan Houck, Commissioner Other Persons Present as Listed in Text 
John Messner, Commissioner  
  
 
CALL TO ORDER: Chairperson Chamberland called the meeting to order at 11:37 am. 
 
AGENDA REVIEW: There were no changes to the agenda. 
 
MINUTES APPROVAL: Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to approve 
the minutes of the 4/17/2018 Gunnison/Hinsdale Board of Human Service Meeting.  Motion carried 
unanimously.  
 
PROGRAM UPDATE; CHILD SUPPORT SERVICES: Child Support Services Specialist Maggie Nielsen 
was present for the discussion.  She gave an update on her services for the County including the most 
recent conference that was held in Crested Butte.  CSSS Nielsen reported that Hinsdale County had won 
award for most improved County for collecting current support at the conference and Gunnison County 
won the outstanding small county award for the second year in a row.  She discussed the process in the 
County for child support services and the future guidelines that may be coming from the State.  
 
STAFFING UPDATE: HHSD Reynolds reported on the staffing changes in her department. There are 
currently two vacant positions which are an Eligibility Technician and a Public Health Nurse position.   
 
BUILDING UPDATE: HHSD Reynolds stated the hope is the building remodel at the Family Services 
Building will be completed in August. 
 
NEXT MEETING:  The next meeting was scheduled for August 21, 2018.   
 
ADJOURN:  The meeting was adjourned at 12:03 pm 
 
 
Minutes Prepared By: 
 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
Josh Ost, Deputy County Clerk 
 
 
Minutes Approved (insert date): 
 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
Phil Chamberland, Chairperson 
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Gunnison/Hinsdale DHS Financial Report


Gunnison/Hinsdale DHS Financial Report


kweak@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 8/17/2018


8/21/2018


Kelly Weak







 


Gunnison/Hinsdale DHS Financial Report 


for the Period Ending


    June 30, 2018


YTD Expense YTD Expense Estimate of


Expense Gunnison Hinsdale Total Gunnison County Only $$


155 HB 1451 62,076.47      -                     62,076.47           -                             


340 Colorado Works (TANF) 114,472.80    9,445.22             123,918.02         22,894.56                  


340 Child Care 91,662.14      17,168.50           108,830.64         18,332.43                  


350 County Admin 211,490.08    309.78                211,799.86         42,298.02                  


350 Adult Protective Services 43,194.32      -                     43,194.32           8,638.86                    


360 Child Welfare 472,042.70    42,967.16           515,009.86         94,408.54                  


360 Core Services 92,072.31      4,501.44             96,573.75           18,414.46                  


365 Child Support Enforcement 41,857.78      501.75                42,359.53           14,231.65                  


380 LEAP 94,808.54      6,263.29             101,071.83         -                             


380 Aid to Needy Disabled 6,785.92        -                     6,785.92             1,357.18                    


380 Old Age Pension 41,974.07      -                     41,974.07           -                             


380 Medical Transportation 14,507.59      5,104.20             19,611.79           -                             


380 Food Assistance 639,253.20    25,214.78           664,467.98         -                             


380 Grants 29,133.75      -                     29,133.75           -                             


1,955,331.67 111,476.12         2,066,807.79      220,575.70                


Signatures


_______________________________________________


Director, Gunnison/Hinsdale DHS


_______________________________________________


Chair, Gunnison/Hinsdale Board Human Services







Gunnison/Hinsdale DHS Financial 


Report for the Period Ending


June 30, 2018 Gunnison Gunnison Hinsdale Gunnison Hinsdale Gunnison Gunnison Hinsdale Gunnison Hinsdale Gunnison Hinsdale Gunnison Hinsdale Gunnison Hinsdale Gunnison Hinsdale Gunnison Hinsdale Gunnison Hinsdale Gunnison Hinsdale Gunnison Gunnison Hinsdale Grand


   155-0 340-1 340-6 340-1 340-6 350-2 350-2 350-7 360-1 360-6 360-2 360-7 365-1 365-6 380-1 380-6 380-21 380-71 380-22 380-72 380-23 380-73 380-32 380-82 380-00


Expense HB 1451 CO Works CO Works Child Care Child Care Cty Admin APS Cty Admin Child Welfare Child Welfare Core Svcs Core Svcs Chld Supp Enf Chld Supp Enf LEAP LEAP AND AND OAP OAP Med Trans Med Trans Food Assist Food Assist Public Assist Totals Totals Totals


5110 SALARIES-DEPT HEAD/SUPERVISOR 2,109.60      60,807.60    8,438.40      71,355.60        -               71,355.60        


5111 SALARIES-FULL TIME 33,604.51    23,749.01    7,861.47      380.00          167,099.79  8,044.84      145,555.97  15,862.96    32,805.46    3,690.86      30,363.00       4,702.02      446,304.60      27,415.29    473,719.89      


5112 SALARIES-PART TIME 11,299.30    645.55          4,126.38      1,769.71      10,939.73    27,010.96        1,769.71      28,780.67        


5113 OVERTIME -                  -               -                  


5210 PAYROLL TAX-FICA 3,518.99      1,806.39      588.15          348.53          141.45          16,333.55    1,353.52      10,001.13    1,096.31      2,771.26      270.34          2,093.93         307.08          38,534.38        2,096.25      40,630.63        


5220 HEALTH INSURANCE 5,414.50      2,804.74      639.15          47.64            29,154.22    1,980.68      18,912.50    1,886.52      5,884.90      358.05          5,105.70         793.02          70,097.90        2,883.72      72,981.62        


5230 RETIREMENT 2,177.19      1,092.44      323.52          187.19          10,240.06    804.05          6,601.06      793.29          1,560.79      95.11            1,518.15         174.10          24,355.03        1,211.92      25,566.95        


5240 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 72.33            36.71            11.90            6.88              2.80              343.75          28.94            218.18          23.90            61.89            5.58              45.54              7.09              821.31             44.18           865.49             


5250 WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE 83.57            53.20            16.55            32.20            3.43              480.01          33.46            2,514.21      201.18          712.26          79.76            53.88              8.51              3,971.30          300.92         4,272.22          


5260 EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PREMIUM 36.19            14.62            4.48              7.00              2.31              110.16          18.52            58.33            5.64              17.27            1.74              13.38              2.81              278.28             14.17           292.45             


6110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 5,724.60      280.50          6,005.10          -               6,005.10          


6120 OPERATING SUPPLIES -                  -               -                  


6170 POSTAGE 3.46              243.24          246.70             -               246.70             


6180 PHOTOCOPY 194.81          0.89              195.70             -               195.70             


6610 EQUIP & FURN UNDER $4000 25,000.00    25,000.00        -               25,000.00        


6611 COMPUTER EQUP UNDER $1000 -                  -               -                  


6620 SOFTWARE UNDER $1000 -                  -               -                  


6630 EDUCATION/PROMOTION 384.51          384.51             -               384.51             


7020 TELEPHONE SERVICE 232.50          5,473.46      1,263.00      6,968.96          -               6,968.96          


7022 CELL PHONE 490.00          910.00          350.00          2,208.90      3,958.90          -               3,958.90          


7030 INTERNET 1,000.02      1,000.02          -               1,000.02          


7220 REPAIRS & MAINT-EQUIPMENT -                  -               -                  


7245 MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 1,480.00      1,480.00          -               1,480.00          


7310 TRAVEL - TRANSPORTATION 23.00            186.03          732.51          14,507.59    5,104.20      15,449.13        5,104.20      20,553.33        


7311 TRAVEL - MOTOR POOL 354.24          2,338.20      3,147.66      5,840.10          -               5,840.10          


7312 TRAVEL - MEALS 162.95          452.18          (265.92)        349.21             -               349.21             


7313 TRAVEL - LODGING 126.93          1,472.08      (563.17)        1,035.84          -               1,035.84          


7329 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 344.60          160.00          10,000.00    166.85          1,174.77      10,675.13    96.00              23,139.12    35,756.47        10,000.00    45,756.47        


7330 MEETINGS - SUPPLIES -                  -               -                  


7331 MEETINGS - MEALS 366.00          636.63          1,002.63          -               1,002.63          


7332 MEETINGS - REGISTRATIONS 720.00          720.00             -               720.00             


7341 RENTAL - BUILDINGS & LAND 29,256.00    29,256.00        -               29,256.00        


7352 DISPATCH FEES 730.00          730.00             -               730.00             


7354 ADMINISTRATION FEES 41.75            17.28            1,669.90      309.78          646.62            4.20               2,375.55          313.98         2,689.53          


7361 BOOKS & SUBSCRIPTIONS 45.00            45.00               -               45.00               


7363 SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPTIONS -                  -               -                  


7410 ADVERTISING & LEGAL NOTICES 74.53            495.88          415.80          986.21             -               986.21             


7430 DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 400.00          400.00             -               400.00             


7460 AUDITING 3,540.30      3,540.30          -               3,540.30          


7470 INSURANCE & BONDS 2,136.62      2,136.62          -               2,136.62          


7490 MAPPING SERVICES 132.30          132.30             -               132.30             


7491 COMPUTER SERVICE FEES 1,454.52      6,619.02      8,073.54          -               8,073.54          


7492 EQUIPMENT USAGE 4,813.74      4,813.74          -               4,813.74          


7502 ELECTRONIC BENEFITS TRANSFERS 60,793.14    75,753.73    5,424.74      85,417.98    19,614.94    39,820.08    94,392.74    6,263.29      6,785.92      36,972.80    639,253.20    25,214.78    1,039,189.59   56,517.75    1,095,707.34   


7660 INVESTMENT COMMISSIONS/FEES -                  -               -                  


7801 TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND 6,907.69      6,677.83      59,649.81    3,306.48      1,921.58         497.55           75,156.91        3,804.03      78,960.94        


8460 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT -                  -               -                  


9012 RMS EXPENSE 23,275.25    10,755.31    (175.94)        (174,937.71) 11,787.98    124,117.90  175.94          5,001.27      (0.00)               -               (0.00)               


9044 FLEX FOR FAMILIES 373.28          373.28             -               373.28             


Totals 62,076.47    114,472.80  9,445.22      91,662.14    17,168.50    211,490.08  43,194.32    309.78          472,042.70  42,967.16    92,072.31    4,501.44      41,857.78       501.75           94,808.54    6,263.29      6,785.92      -                41,974.07    -                14,507.59    5,104.20      639,253.20    25,214.78    29,133.75    1,955,331.67   111,476.12  2,066,807.79   


2018 YTD Actual 62,076.47    114,472.80  9,445.22      91,662.14    17,168.50    211,490.08  43,194.32    309.78          472,042.70  42,967.16    92,072.31    4,501.44      41,857.78       501.75           94,808.54    6,263.29      6,785.92      -                41,974.07    -                14,507.59    5,104.20      639,253.20    25,214.78    29,133.75    1,955,331.67    111,476.12  2,066,807.79   
2018 Budget 143,782.00  239,034.00  22,891.00    205,827.00  47,015.00    526,292.00  55,483.00    1,949.00      866,762.00  44,997.00    150,934.00  24,629.00    102,655.00     116,500.00  8,800.00      21,972.00    1,000.00      112,374.00  7,650.00      35,000.00    15,000.00    1,386,954.00 46,830.00    69,981.00    4,254,311.00    


% Used 43.17% 47.89% 41.26% 44.53% 36.52% 40.18% 77.85% 15.89% 54.46% 95.49% 61.00% 18.28% 40.78% 81.38% 71.17% 30.88% 0.00% 37.35% 0.00% 41.45% 34.03% 46.09% 53.84% 41.63% 48.58%


Budget Variance 81,705.53    124,561.20  13,445.78    114,164.86  29,846.50    314,801.92  12,288.68    1,639.22      394,719.30  2,029.84      58,861.69    20,127.56    60,797.22       (501.75)          21,691.46    2,536.71      15,186.08    1,000.00      70,399.93    7,650.00      20,492.41    9,895.80      747,700.80    21,615.22    40,847.25    2,187,503.21    


Subttl exp w/o EBT 62,076.47          53,679.66          9,445.22            15,908.41          11,743.76          211,490.08        43,194.32          309.78               386,624.72        23,352.22          52,252.23          4,501.44            41,857.78             501.75                 415.80               -                     -                     -                     5,001.27            -                     14,507.59          5,104.20            -                        -                     29,133.75          916,142.08              54,958.37            971,100.45              
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